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(the “Shares”) on NASDAQ OMX Stockholm AB (“NASDAQ OMX Stockholm”). Immediately prior to the Listing, there was no public market 
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”We”, “us”, “our”, the “Corporation” or “SEMAFO” means SEMAFO Inc. (Québec corporation number 1140137978) and/or one or more of 
all of its subsidiaries, as it may apply. 

Reference to “EPB” refers to Erik Penser Bankaktiebolag. In connection with the Listing, EPB is acting as financial advisor to the Corpora-
tion. EPB may also, in connection with the listing, act as market maker as further described in this prospectus and, in its own name, offer a 
limited amount of Shares for sale in the Swedish market (which offer will not be subject to any prospectus requirements). Reference to “TSX” 
refers to the Toronto Stock Exchange. All dollar amounts in this prospectus are expressed in United States dollars (“USD”), except where 
otherwise indicated. Reference to “CAD” refers to Canadian dollars. Reference to “SEK” refers to Swedish kronor. Reference to “EUR” refers 
to Euro. Reference to “GNF” refers to Guinean franc.

This prospectus has been prepared in compliance with the standards and requirements of the Swedish Financial Instruments Trading Act 
(Sw. lagen (1991:980) om handel med finansiella instrument) (the “Trading Act”), implementing the Prospectus Directive 2003/71/EC and 
the Commission Regulation (EC) No. 809/2004. The prospectus has been approved and registered by the Swedish Financial Supervisory 
Authority (Sw. Finansinspektionen) (the “SFSA”) pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 2, Sections 25 and 26 of the Trading Act. Approval and 
registration by SFSA do not imply that SFSA guarantees that the factual information provided in this prospectus is correct and complete.

this prospectus does not constitute an offer to sell, nor a solicitation of an offer to buy, any Shares in any jurisdiction. this 
prospectus is exempt from requirements of being prepared in Swedish and has been prepared only in conjunction with an applica-
tion for admission to trading of the Shares on NASDAQ OMX Stockholm. The distribution of this prospectus is restricted by law. The 
prospectus may not be distributed in any jurisdiction where the distribution of this document requires additional prospectuses, registrations 
or measures, other than those pursuant to Swedish law, or would conflict with regulations in such jurisdiction. No action has been taken, or 
will be taken, by the Corporation to permit any public offering of the Shares in any jurisdiction in connection with the Listing. Those persons 
into whose possession this prospectus comes, or who wish to acquire any Shares, must inform themselves about and observe any such 
restrictions. Any failure to comply with any of those restrictions may constitute a violation of the securities laws of the relevant jurisdiction. 
The Corporation does not accept any legal responsibility for any violation by any person, whether or not a prospective investor in the Shares, 
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This prospectus contains information derived from third parties in the form of industry and market data, including information related to 
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extracted from a number of third party sources through methods believed to be reliable. Although the Corporation regards these sources as 
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has been omitted in such a way as to render the information reproduced incorrect or misleading. In addition to the above, certain data in the 
prospectus is also derived from estimates made by the Corporation.

This prospectus contains forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are based on the then-current expectations, beliefs, 
assumptions, estimates and forecasts about the business and the industry and markets in which the Corporation operates and involve 
known and unknown risks, uncertainties and assumptions and accordingly, actual results and future events could differ materially from those 
expressed or implied in such statements. You are hence cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. Forward-
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“increase”, “accelerate”, “objectives”, “guidance”, “anticipate”, “estimated”, “payback” and other similar expressions. Factors that could cause 
future results or events to differ materially from current expectations expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements include the 
ability to achieve our goals, forecasts and vision, the ability to have expected payback periods on our investments, the ability to execute on 
our strategic focus, fluctuation in the price of currencies, gold or operating costs, mining industry risks, uncertainty as to calculation of mineral 
reserves and resources, delays, political and social stability in Africa (including our ability to maintain or renew licenses and permits). You 
can find further information with respect to these risks in the “Risk Factors” section of this prospectus. SEMAFO disclaims any obligation to 
update or revise these forward-looking statements or any other information in the prospectus, unless specifically stated otherwise and except 
as required by applicable law.

No person has been authorized to give any information or to make any representation not contained in this prospectus and, if given or 
made, such information or representation must not be relied upon as having been authorized by the Corporation. The delivery of this pro-
spectus at any time does not imply that there has been no change in the Corporation’s business or affairs since the date hereof or that the 
information contained herein is correct as at any time subsequent to the date hereof. In the event of any material changes to the information 
in this prospectus during the period from the date of announcement to the first day of trading, such changes will be announced pursuant to 
the rules in the Trading Act, which governs the publication of prospectus supplements.

Figures in this prospectus may have been rounded and tables may not always exactly sum up.
Reference in this prospectus to the Corporation’s website does not imply that information on the website is incorporated in the prospectus.
This prospectus is governed by Swedish law. The courts of Sweden have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute arising out of or in 

connection with this prospectus.
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summary

S U M M A R Y

This summary is only intended to be viewed as an introduction to the prospectus and highlights information that is presented 
in more detail in other sections of the prospectus. Each and every decision to purchase shares in the Corporation must be 
based on an assessment of the prospectus in its entirety. An investor who commences judicial proceedings as a consequence 
of information set forth in this prospectus may be forced to bear the cost of the translation of the prospectus in the relevant 
jurisdiction of such proceedings. A person may be held liable for information included in, or omitted from, the summary or a 
translation of the summary only if the summary or the translation is misleading or erroneous in relation to the other parts of 
the prospectus.

the Listing
The Shares are currently traded on the TSX under 
the symbol SMF and the ISIN-code for the Shares is 
CA8169221089. The Shares are issued under Québec law in 
CAD and are traded on the TSX in CAD.

The Corporation has decided to apply for a secondary lis-
ting on NASDAQ OMX Stockholm under the symbol SMF. 
The ISIN-code for the Shares will be CA8169221089. The 
Shares to be listed on NASDAQ OMX Stockholm will be 
traded in SEK and settled in SEK. Estimated first day of tra-
ding on NASDAQ OMX Stockholm is on or about October 
20, 2011, assuming NASDAQ OMX Stockholm approves 
the Listing. In connection with the application for Listing, 
the Corporation has entered into a contract with EPB to act 
as market maker, see section “Information and Conditions 
Regarding the Listing – Market Maker”.

Background and reasons for the 
Listing
The Shares have been listed on the TSX or its predecessors 
since 1995. In December 2009, SEMAFO was added to the 
S&P/TSX Composite Index, the primary gauge for Cana-
dian-based, TSX-listed companies. The S&P/TSX Compo-
site Index serves the dual purpose of a benchmark and an 
investable index. As of August 31, 2011, the Corporation’s 
market capitalization amounts to approximately CAD $2.2 
billion. 

In recent years, SEMAFO has attracted a significant 
number of shareholders outside of Canada, especially in the 
Nordic region. There is an increasing interest to invest in 
gold and gold mining companies, and no gold company of 
SEMAFO’s size listed on the Nordic stock exchanges. In 
January 2011, SEMAFO began to explore the possibility of 
a secondary listing of the Corporation’s Shares on NAS-
DAQ OMX Stockholm as a means to facilitate European 
investment.

We believe that a secondary listing of the Shares on 
NASDAQ OMX Stockholm may, over time, enhance the 
trading liquidity of the Shares, expand SEMAFO’s share-
holder base and provide an opportunity for investors who 
are interested in the gold mining sector to participate in 
SEMAFO’s future growth.

risk Factors
An investment in securities involves a significant degree of 
risk. The Corporation’s business, results of operations or 
financial position may be adversely affected by a number of 
risk factors which cannot be controlled by the Corporation. 
Below, factors deemed to be of particular significance to the 
future prospects of the Corporation are listed. For a more 
detailed description of these and other risks, see section 
“Risk Factors”. The risks described therein should be con-
sidered in connection with the other information included 
in the prospectus and the macroeconomic environment, as 
well as the cautionary statement regarding forward-looking 
information set forth in section “Important Information”.

Operational risks
 • Access to Capital Markets 
 • Uncertainty of Reserve and Resource Estimates
 • Production and Operating Cash Cost
 • Nature of Mineral Exploration and Mining
 • Depletion of Mineral Reserves
 • Availability of Infrastructure and Fluctuation in the Price 
of Energy and other Commodities

 • Licenses and Permits
 • Political Risk
 • Title Matters
 • Insufficient Insurance
 • Outside Contractor Risk
 • Competition
 • Qualified and Key Personnel
 • Labour and Employment Relations
 • Surrounding Communities Relations
 • Environmental Risks and Hazards
 • Litigation

Financial risks
 • Fluctuation in Gold Prices 
 • Fluctuation in Petroleum Prices
 • Exchange Rate Fluctuations

risks related to the Investment in Shares
 • Risks related to the Stock Market in General
 • Risks related to the Enforcement of Legal Rights
 • Risks related to Dividends
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 • Exchange Rate Fluctuations
 • Illiquid Trading
 • Future Offerings of Debt or Equity Securities

risks related to the Listing
 • The Listing on NASDAQ OMX Stockholm

Industry Overview
The gold market is global in terms of both supply and 
demand, with gold currently mined on all continents except 
Antarctica, and with worldwide demand from consumers, 
industrial users and investors. In addition, gold is widely 
traded with continuously quoted spot prices.

Supply and Demand
The global inventory of gold, often referred to as “above-
ground gold”, is 5.1 billion ounces (159,000 tonnes), of 
which 66 percent has been mined since 1950. 52 percent of 
total above-ground gold is held as jewellery, 18 percent as 
investment (though the delineation between jewellery and 
investment gold is difficult to define), 16 percent by central 
banks and similar institutions, 12 percent for industrial 
purposes and two percent is unaccounted for.

In 2010, total gold supply increased by two percent due 
to higher mine production and lower net producer hedging, 
partially offset by negative net official sector sales. Gold 
mines added 2,659 tonnes to the global gold inventory, or 
approximately 1.7 percent of above-ground gold. This figure 
has been relatively stable in the past decade, with new gold 
mines largely replacing dwindling capacity in older mines. 
In addition, central bank sales and recycling of jewellery 
and other gold assets have added about 1,500 to 1,700 ton-
nes of gold per year to global gold output over the past five 
years. In sum, the supply of gold is relatively inelastic.

The main demand for gold is derived from three main 
sources: jewellery production, investment demand, and 
technology uses (such as industrial and dental applications). 
Investment demand is then usually broken down into bar 
and coin demand from retail investors and demand from 
investment vehicles such as exchange-traded funds (ETFs) 
and similar structures buying and holding physical gold. 

During 2010, total global demand was 3,812 tonnes, of 
which 2,060 tonnes were for jewellery production, 995 ton-
nes bar and coin demand, 420 tonnes for technology uses, 
and 338 tonnes demand from ETFs and similar products.

In 2010, total gold demand increased by nine per cent 
due to higher demand from jewellery producers, bar and 
coin investors and industrial users, partially offset by a 
substantial decrease in the demand for gold from ETFs and 
similar products.

Development of the Gold Price
The London PM fixing gold price in USD has risen substan-
tially since the early 2000s. During 2010, the daily price 
averaged $1,225 per oz compared to $279 per oz during 
2000. During 2011, the price has risen even further, and 
noted an all-time high on August 22 with a spot price of 
$1,912 per oz.

Business of SEMAFO
SEMAFO is a Québec-based mining company with gold 
production and exploration activities in West Africa. The 
Corporation and its subsidiaries currently operate three gold 
mines: the Mana Mine in Burkina Faso, the Samira Hill 
Mine in Niger and the Kiniero Mine in Guinea. SEMAFO 
is committed to evolve in a conscientious manner to be-
come a major player in its geographical areas of interest. 
SEMAFO’s strategic focus is to maximize shareholder value 
by effectively managing its existing assets as well as pursu-
ing organic and strategic growth opportunities.

SEMAFO Values
 • Respect and Integrity: it is the foundation of everything 
we do - through accountability, responsibility, honesty, 
transparency, environmental and employee safety and 
protection.

 • Excellence: We relentlessly pursue excellence in everyth-
ing we do: through quality, effort, perseverance, continual 
improvement, honor, entrepreneurship, and leadership.

 • Know-How: We support individual and collective achie-
vement as it directly impacts the organization - through 
leadership and employee performance, integration, mana-
gement, evaluation, promotion, training, development and 
succession.

 • Teamwork: We believe in the power of people working 
together to attain common goals.

2011 Objectives
Maximize Value

 • Pursue aggressive at-depth and on-surface exploration 
programs at Mana - initial budget of $30 million

 • Commence development of Wona Deep underground mi-
ning operation

 • Maintain robust exploration at Samira Hill - budget of 
$4.8 million

Disciplined Growth
 • Achieve production of between 238,000 and 263,000 
ounces of gold at a cash operating cost of between $595 
and $645 per ounce

 • Increase Mana plant capacity to attain throughput of up to 
8,000 tonnes per day in blended ore

 • Attract and retain best mining talent 

S U M M A R Y
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Responsible Mining
 • Manage effectively to minimize our environmental foot-
print

 • Continue corporate philanthropy program, donating up to 
2% of net income to Fondation SEMAFO

 • Support government initiatives in host countries
 • Increase employee training and development programs
 • Maintain and improve our health and safety programs

Organization and Corporate Structure
SEMAFO Inc. is the parent company in the SEMAFO gro-
up, which has three main operating subsidiaries. These are: 
SEMAFO Burkina Faso S.A. (“SEMAFO BF”), incorpora-
ted in Burkina Faso and owner of the Mana mine; Société 
des Mines du Liptako (SML) S.A. (“SML”), incorporated 
in Niger and owner of the Samira Hill mine; and SEMAFO 
Guinée S.A. (“SEMAFO Guinée”), incorporated in Guinea 

and owner of the Kiniero mine. As of December 31, 2010, 
the Corporation had a total workforce of approximately 
2,000.

Operations
The Corporation currently operates three gold mines: the 
Mana Mine in Burkina Faso, the Samira Hill Mine in Niger 
and the Kiniero Mine in Guinea.

Mana, Burkina Faso
SEMAFO’s Mana property is located approximately 200 
kilometers west of Ouagadougou, the capital city of Burkina 
Faso. Mana’s permitted properties cover approximately 
2,000 square kilometers over the resource-rich Hounde belt. 
The Mana property is host to SEMAFO’s newest operation. 
The Mana Mine is an open-pit mining operation inaugurated 
in mid-2008. In 2010, our flagship Mana Mine continued to 

S U M M A R Y

OPErAtING DAtA By MINE

Mana, Burkina Faso

Six-month 
period ended 
June 30, 2011

Six-month 
period ended 

June 30, 2010 2010 2009 2008

Ore mined (tonnes) 1,087,500 943,100 1,910,200 1,533,300 902,100

Ore processed (tonnes) 1,212,000 955,700 1,947,800 1,401,700 773,700

Head grade (g/t) 2.74 3.38 3.29 3.50 3.62

Recovery (%) 89 89 88 95 93

Gold ounces produced 93,000 87,100 179,700 153,500 74,000

Gold ounces sold 93,300 85,500 180,300 152,000 73,900

Samira Hill, Niger

Six-month 
period ended 
June 30, 2011

Six-month 
period ended 

June 30, 2010 2010 2009 2008

Ore mined (tonnes) 522,300 824,300 913,800 1,389,400 1,418,100

Ore processed (tonnes) 622,000 602,600 1,207,500 1,505,900 1,521,400

Head grade (g/t) 1.24 2.01 1.79 1.62 1.80

Recovery (%) 81 77 72 74 79

Gold ounces produced 20,400 31,100 51,300 56,900 69,700

Gold ounces sold 19,900 28,900 50,500 59,100 71,000

Kiniero, Guinea

Six-month 
period ended 
June 30, 2011

Six-month 
period ended 

June 30, 2010 2010 2009 2008

Ore mined (tonnes) 156,700 306,600 510,900 456,800 573,300

Ore processed (tonnes) 216,600 266,600 469,900 492,200 558,900

Head grade (g/t) 1.55 1.76 1.99 2.34 3.24

Recovery (%) 93 91 93 89 91

Gold ounces produced 10,400 15,900 30,100 32,000 51,700

Gold ounces sold 9,600 14,800 30,000 32,700 53,100
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deliver superior results producing 179,700 ounces of gold at 
an average cash operating cost of $370 per ounce. Last year, 
Mana accounted for 69% of SEMAFO’s total gold pro-
duction, and is expected to produce between 170,000 and 
190,000 ounces of gold in 2011.

Samira Hill, Niger
The Samira Hill Mine was inaugurated in 2004. It is located 
approximately 90 kilometers west of Niamey, the capital of 
Niger, on the 50-kilometer gold belt commonly referred to 
as the “Samira Horizon”. In 2010, gold production at the 
Samira Hill Mine totaled 51,300 ounces of gold at a cash 
operating cost of $708 per ounce.

Kiniero, Guinea
Located in central Guinea, the Kiniero Mine is approxima-
tely 650 kilometers east of the capital city of Conakry. The 
Kiniero Mine was SEMAFO’s first West-African endeavor, 
having commenced operations in 2002. In 2010, the Kiniero 
Mine produced 30,100 ounces of gold at a cash operating 
cost of $624 per ounce.

Mineral reserves and resources
The estimates of mineral reserves and resources, as presen-
ted in the table below, are derived from the Corporation’s 
annual information form for the year ended December 31, 
2010, dated as of March 22, 2011 (the “AIF”), which is in-
corporated herein by reference and available on SEDAR at 
www.sedar.com. Mineral reserves and resources are expres-
sed on a 100% basis. Our share of the mineral reserves and 
resources are subject of the Goverments’ carried interests 
which entitle them to dividends once our capital costs have 
been recovered. Cut-off grades are established with the 
Ultimate Pit software in consideration of the rock type and 
haulage distance. Cut-off grades vary from 0.6 g/t to 2.0 g/t.

Corporate Social responsibility
SEMAFO has always endeavoured to be a socially respon-
sible citizen and carry out our operations in a conscientious 
manner. We are committed to make a sustainable contribu-
tion to improve the quality of life and livelihoods of the 
communities in which we operate through ethical educatio-
nal, social and environmental policies and programs. More 

S U M M A R Y

MINErAL rESErVES AND rESOurCES
Mines Mana1,2

Burkina Faso
Samira Hill1,3

Niger
Kiniero1,4

Guinea
total

tOtAL MINErAL rESErVES
Tonnes 25,468,000 9,472,700 1,207,100 36,147,800
Grade (g/t) 2.64 1.67 3.86 2.43
Ounces5 2,159,700 507,600 150,000 2,817,300
tOtAL MINErAL rESOurCES
Tonnes 23,662,700 29,024,400 9,910,300 62,597,400
Grade (g/t) 1.5 1.51 2.01 1.59
Ounces5 1,126,000 1,405,200 640,200 3,171,400

total Mineral reserves and resources
Tonnes 49,130,700 38,497,100 11,117,400 98,745,200
Grade (g/t) 2.1 1.55 2.21 1.89
Ounces5 3,285,700 1,912,800 790,200 5,988,700

Inferred Mineral resources
Tonnes 36,466,300 17,062,400 1,757,600 55,286,300
Grade (g/t) 2.28 1.13 2.81 1.94
Ounces5 2,678,000 622,600 158,800 3,459,400

1) Mineral reserves estimated using $1,100 per ounce of gold.

2) The Corporation indirectly owns 90% of SEMAFO BF, which directly holds the interest in the Mana Mine reserves and resources.

3) Mineral reserves and resources at the Samira Hil l Mine represent the combined reserves and resources of SML and African GeoMin Mining Development 
    Corporation Limited ("AGMDC"). The Corporation indirectly owns 80% of SML through its wholly-owned subsidiary AGMDC.

4) The Corporation indirectly owns 85% of SEMAFO Guinée which directly holds the interest in the Kiniero Mine reserves and resources.

5) Rounding of numbers to the nearest hundred of tonnes may introduce slight differences in the figures representing the ounces contained.
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information about SEMAFO’s corporate social respon-
sibility performance can be found in the Corporation’s 
2010 Sustainable Development Report, available on the 
Corporation’s website.

Share Capital, Shareholders and 
related Information
The authorized capital of SEMAFO consists of an unli-
mited number of common shares, an unlimited number of 
Class “A” preferred shares (the “Class A Shares”) and an 
unlimited number of Class “B” preferred shares (the “Class 
B Shares”) of which, as at August 31, 2011, 272,788,185 
common shares and no Class A Shares, nor Class B Shares 
were outstanding. The Shares are denominated in CAD. As 
of June 30, 2011, Sentry Select Capital Corp. directly or 
indirectly held 34,086,900 Shares, corresponding to approx-
imately 12.5 percent of all Shares outstanding. 

Corporate Governance, Constitutive 
Documents and Legal Comparison
SEMAFO is not required to comply with the corporate 
governance rules of the Swedish Companies Act or of the 
Swedish Code of Corporate Governance. However, as 
further described below, the Corporation recognizes the 
importance of corporate governance and complies with 
the Canadian corporate governance principles. The section 
“Constitutive Documents and Legal Comparison” contains 
a summary of the rights of shareholders in SEMAFO based 
upon current Québec legislation and the Corporation’s 
current Articles of Incorporation and by-laws. It also sets 
out certain differences between Québec corporate law and 
Canadian corporate governance principles compared to 
Swedish corporate law and the Swedish Code, with the aim 
to highlight material differences in shareholders’ rights.

Board of Directors, Named Executive 
Officers and External Auditor
The Board of Directors consists of Jean Lamarre (Executive 
Chairman), Benoit La Salle, Terence F. Bowles, Lawrence 
McBrearty, John LeBoutillier, Pierre Claver Damiba and 
Gilles Masson. The Named Executive Officers are Benoit 
La Salle (President and Chief Executive Officer), Benoit 
Desormeaux (Executive Vice-President & Chief Operation 
Officer), Michel A. Crevier (Vice President, Exploration 
and Mining Geology and Qualified Person), Jean Lamarre 
(Executive Chairman), and Martin Milette (Chief Financial 
Officer). The external auditors are PricewaterhouseCoopers 
LLP. For further information on the members of the Board 
of Directors, the Named Executive Officers and the auditor, 
see section “Board of Directors, Named Executive Officers 
and External Auditor”.

transactions with related Parties
No Director or Named Executive Officer of the Corpora-
tion, no person that beneficially owns or controls or directs, 
directly or indirectly, more than ten percent (10%) of any 
class or series of outstanding voting securities of the Corpo-
ration, and no associate or affiliate of any such persons, has 
a material interest in any transaction within the three most 
recently completed financial years or during the current 
financial year that has materially affected or will materially 
affect the Corporation or one of its subsidiaries.

Financial Position
As at June 30, 2011, we maintain a strong financial posi-
tion with $222,700,000 in cash and cash equivalents. The 
Corporation’s working capital is, in the opinion of the 
Corporation, sufficient for the Corporation’s requirements 
for a period of twelve months. The Corporations’s working 
capital is defined as SEMAFO’s ability to access cash and 
other available liquid resources in order to meet its liabili-
ties as they fall due.

Financial Information
SEMAFO’s financial year ends on December 31. The Cor-
poration prepares its financial statements in accordance with 
Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (“Cana-
dian GAAP”) as set out in the Handbook of the Canadian 
Institute of Chartered Accountants (“CICA Handbook”). 
In 2010, the CICA Handbook was revised to incorporate 
International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), 
and require publicly accountable enterprises to apply such 
standards effective for years beginning on or after January 
1, 2011. Accordingly, the Corporation commenced reporting 
on this basis in its 2011 interim consolidated financial sta-
tements. In the following sections, the term “GAAP” refers 
to Canadian GAAP before the adoption of IFRS. Certain 
Canadian GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform 
to our IFRS financial statements presentation, please refer 
to the Transition to IFRS section for explanation of those 
differences.

The table on the following page sets forth the financial 
development during the six-month periods ended June 
30, 2011 and 2010, and the last three financial years. The 
financial information presented has been derived from the 
Corporation’s unaudited financial statements for the specific 
interim reporting periods, and the audited annual financial 
statements for the specific years. SEMAFO uses USD as 
functional and reporting currency.

S U M M A R Y
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S U M M A R Y

SELECtED CONSOLIDAtED FINANCIAL INFOrMAtION

Expressed in thousands of u.S. dollars, except 
amounts per ounce and per tonne

Six-month 
period 
ended

June 30, 
2011 
IFrS

Six-month period 
ended June 30, 2010

2010 2009 2008

IFrS GAAP1 IFrS GAAP1 GAAP GAAP

Consolidated statement of income in summary
Revenues - Gold sales 179,765 150,660 150,660 323,275 323,275 240,788 169,911 
Cost of operations 113,805 96,024 96,024 198,525 198,525 179,883 136,803 
Operating income 65,960 54,636 54,636 124,750 124,750 60,905 33,108 
Income before income taxes 63,595 53,287 53,374 125,028 125,202 54,380 41,817 
Net income for the period 53,243 42,667 47,436 103,235 104,998 43,505 39,529 
Attributable to:

Equity shareholders of the Corporation 48,800 41,710 47,436 100,459 103,246 43,505 39,529 
Non-controll ing interests 4,443 957 -   2,776 1,752 -   -   

Consolidated statement of financial position in summary
Current assets 318,099 258,543 258,543 304,400 304,400 137,231 82,457 
Non-current assets 331,410 254,187 246,837 287,470 277,670 224,525 232,216 
Total Assets 649,509 512,730 505,380 591,870 582,070 361,756 314,673 
Current l iabilt ies 74,583 54,542 54,542 72,844 72,844 57,485 66,253 
Non-current l iabil i t ies 11,580 22,479 20,605 12,236 13,038 31,608 54,100 
Total Liabil it ies 86,163 77,021 75,147 85,080 85,882 89,093 120,353 
Equity

Shareholders' Equity 553,949 432,574 430,233 501,836 494,436 272,663 194,320 
Non-controll ing interests 9,397 3,135 -   4,954 1,752 -   -   

Total Equity 563,346 435,709 430,233 506,790 496,188 272,663 194,320 
Total Equity and Liabil it ies 649,509 512,730 505,380 591,870 582,070 361,756 314,673 

Consolidated statement of cash flow in summary
Cash flow from operating activit ies 2 74,508 66,580 66,580 147,498 147,451 92,147 56,339 
Cash flow from financing activit ies (6,502) 97,744 97,744 94,937 94,937 3,550 13,983 
Cash flow from investing activit ies (59,303) (43,854) (43,854) (96,741) (96,741) (49,674) (66,985)
Change in cash and cash equivalents during the period 2,261 116,486 116,486 157,958 157,958 39,039 (6,602)
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of period 220,439 62,481 62,481 62,481 62,481 23,442 30,044 
Cash and cash equivalents - end of period 222,700 178,967 178,967 220,439 220,439 62,481 23,442 

Key ratios and per share data
Revenue growth3 19% 39% 39% 34% 34% 42% 129%
Operating margin3 37% 36% 36% 39% 39% 25% 19%
Profit margin3 35% 35% 35% 39% 39% 23% 25%
Equity ratio3 87% 85% 85% 86% 85% 75% 62%
Basic net income per share 0.18 0.16 0.19 0.38 0.39 0.18 0.19 
Diluted net income per share 0.17 0.16 0.18 0.37 0.38 0.18 0.19 
Operating cash flow per share4 0.27 0.26 0.26 0.56 0.56 0.38 0.26 

Production statistics
Gold ounces produced 123,800 134,100 134,100 261,100 261,100 242,400 195,400 
Gold ounces sold 122,800 129,200 129,200 260,800 260,800 243,800 198,000 
Average realized sell ing price (per ounce) 1,464 1,166 1,166 1,240 1,240 988 858 
Cash operating cost (per ounce produced)5 584 441 441 466 466 463 461 
Cash operating cost (per tonne processed)5 35 32 32 33 33 33 33 
Total cash cost (per ounce sold)6 657 490 490 517 517 510 508 
Total cash margin (per ounce sold)7 807 676 676 723 723 478 350 

1) Certain Canadian GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to our IFRS financial statements presentation.
2) Cash flow from operating activit ies excludes changes in non-cash working capital items.
3) The key ratios are non-GAAP financial performance measures under IFRS and GAAP, and have been defined as follows: revenue growth is the change in revenues between the current period and the same 
    period the previous year; operating margin is operating income in relation to revenues; profit margin is income before income taxes in relation to revenues; and equity ratio is total equity in relation to total 
    assets.
4) Operating cash flow per share is a non-GAAP financial performance measure with no standard definit ion under IFRS. See the “Non-GAAP financial performance measures’’ section of the MD&A for Q2 2011
5) Cash operating cost is a non-GAAP financial performance measure with no standard definit ion under IFRS and is calculated using ounces produced and tonnes processed. See the “Non-GAAP financial 
    performance measures’’ section of the MD&A for Q2 2011
6) Total cash cost is a non-GAAP financial performance measure with no standard definit ion under IFRS and represents the mining operating expenses and government royalties per ounce sold.
7) Total cash margin is a non-GAAP financial performance measure with no standard definit ion under IFRS and is calculated using the average realized sell ing price and the total cash cost.
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risk facTors

An investment in securities involves a significant degree of risk. The Corporation’s business, results of operations or finan-
cial position may be adversely affected by a number of risk factors which cannot be controlled by the Corporation. Below, 
factors deemed to be of particular significance to the future prospects of the Corporation are described. If any of the pos-
sible risks described below would materialize, the Corporation’s business, financial position or results of operations could 
be materially and adversely affected. The risk factors described below are not exhaustive. The Corporation’s or the group’s 
business, financial position or results of operations may also be materially adversely affected by other risks and uncertainti-
es which are currently unknown to the Corporation, or which are currently not viewed as material. Further, the risks are not 
ranked according to degree of importance. Nor do they indicate how significant the impact could be on the Corporation’s 
operations. The risks described herein should also be considered in connection with the other information included in the 
prospectus and the macroeconomic environment, as well as the cautionary statement regarding forward-looking information 
set forth in section “Important Information”.

Operational risks
Access to Capital Markets
To fund our growth, we are often dependent on securing the 
necessary capital through loans or permanent capital.  The 
availability of this capital is subject to general economic 
conditions and lender and investor interest in our projects.  

uncertainty of reserve and resource 
Estimates
Reserves and resources are estimates based on limited infor-
mation acquired through drilling and other sampling met-
hods.  No assurance can be given that anticipated tonnages 
and grades will be achieved or that level of recovery will be 
realized.  The ore grade actually recovered may differ from 
the estimated grades of the reserves and resources.  Such 
figures have been determined based upon assumed gold 
prices and operating costs.  Future production could differ 
dramatically from reserve estimates for, among others, the 
following reasons: mineralization or formations could dif-
fer from those predicted by drilling, sampling and similar 
examinations, increases in operating mining costs and 
processing costs could materially adversely affect reserves, 
the grade of the reserves may vary significantly from time 
to time and there is no assurance that any particular level of 
gold may be recovered from the reserves, and declines in 
the market price of gold may render the mining of some or 
all of the reserves uneconomic.

Any of these factors may translates into increased costs 
or a reduction in our estimated reserves.  Short-term factors, 
such as the need for the additional development of a deposit 
or the processing of new different grades, may impair our 
profitability.  Should the market price of gold fall, we could 
be required to materially write down our investment in 
mining properties or delay or discontinue production or the 
development of new projects.

Production and Operating Cash Cost
No assurance can be given that the intended or expected 
production schedules or the estimated operating cash costs 

will be achieved in respect of our operating gold mines. 
Many factors may cause delays or cost increases, inclu-
ding labour issues, disruptions in power, transportation 
or supplies, and mechanical failure.  Our net income will 
depend, among other things, on the extent to which expec-
ted operating costs are achieved.  In addition, short-term 
operating factors, such as the need for the orderly develop-
ment of ore bodies or the processing of new or different ore 
grades, may cause a mining operation to be unprofitable in 
any particular period. Furthermore, our activities may be 
subject to prolonged disruptions due to weather conditions.  
Hazards, such as unusual or unexpected formations, rock 
bursts, pressures, cave-ins, flooding or other conditions may 
be encountered in the drilling and removal of material. Our 
operating cash cost to produce an ounce of gold is further 
dependent on a number of factors, including the grade of 
reserves, recovery and plant throughput.  Our future per-
formance may hence materially adversely differ from the 
estimated performance. As these factors are beyond our con-
trol, there can be no assurance that our cash operating cost 
will be similar from year to year.

Nature of Mineral Exploration and Mining
Our profitability is significantly affected by our exploration 
and development programs.  The exploration and develop-
ment of mineral deposits involves significant financial risks 
over a significant period of time, which even a combination 
of careful evaluation, experience and knowledge may not 
eliminate. While the discovery of a gold-bearing structure 
may result in substantial rewards, few properties explored 
are ultimately developed into mines.  Major expenses may 
be required to establish and replace reserves by drilling and 
to construct mining and processing facilities at a site.  It is 
impossible to ensure that our current or proposed explora-
tion programs will result in profitable commercial mining 
operations. 

Whether a gold deposit will be commercially viable 
depends on a number of factors, some of which are the par-
ticular attributes of the deposit, such as its size and grade, 
proximity to infrastructure, financing costs and governme-
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ntal regulations, including regulations relating to prices, 
taxes, royalties, infrastructure, land use, importing and 
exporting of gold, revenue repatriation and environmental 
protection.  The effects of these factors cannot be accurately 
predicted, but the combination of these factors may preclude 
us from receiving an adequate return on invested capital.

Our operations are, and will continue to be, subject to all 
of the hazards and risks normally associated with the explo-
ration, development and production of gold, any of which 
could result in damage to life or property, environmental 
damage and possible legal liability for any or all damage. 

Depletion of Mineral reserves
We must continually replace mining reserves depleted by 
production to maintain production levels over the long 
term. This is done by expanding known mineral reserves 
or by locating or acquiring new mineral deposits.  There is, 
however, a risk that depletion of reserves will not be offset 
by future discoveries. Exploration for minerals is highly 
speculative in nature and involves many risks.  Many, if 
not most gold projects are unsuccessful and there are no 
assurances that current or future exploration programs will 
be successful.  Further, significant costs are incurred to 
establish mineral reserves, open new pits and construct mi-
ning and processing facilities.  Development projects have 
no operating history upon which to base estimates of future 
cash flow and are subject to the successful completion of 
feasibility studies, obtaining necessary government permits, 
obtaining title or other land rights and the availability of 
financing.  In addition, assuming discovery of an economic 
mine or pit, depending on the type of mining operation 
involved, many years may elapse before commercial opera-
tions commence.  Accordingly, there can be no assurances 
that our current programs will result in any new commer-
cial mining operations or yield new reserves to replace or 
expand current reserves.

Availability of Infrastructure and 
Fluctuation in the Price of Energy and 
other Commodities
The exploration and development of mineral deposits is de-
pendent on adequate infrastructure.  Reliable roads, bridges, 
energy and power sources and water supply are important 
determinant susceptible to affect our capital and operating 
costs.  Lack of such infrastructure or unusual or infrequent 
weather phenomena, sabotage, terrorism, government or 
other interference in the maintenance or provision of such 
infrastructure could adversely affect our financial condition 
and results of operation.

In addition, our profitability is affected by the market 
price and availability of commodities that are consumed or 
otherwise used in connection with our operations such as 

diesel, fuel, electricity, steel, concrete and chemicals.  Prices 
of such commodities are affected by factors that are beyond 
our control.  An increase in the cost or decrease in the avai-
lability may materially adversely affect the timing and costs 
of our operations and projects.

Licenses and Permits
We require licenses and permits from various governmental 
authorities.  We believe that we hold all necessary licenses 
and permits under applicable laws and regulations (save 
and except for permits that are being renewed) in respect of 
our properties and that we presently comply in all material 
respects with the terms of such licenses and permits.  Such 
licenses and permits, however, are subject to change in 
various circumstances.  There can be no guarantee that we 
will be able to obtain or maintain all necessary licenses and 
permits that may be required to explore and develop our 
properties, commence construction or operation of mining 
facilities and properties under exploration or development 
or to maintain continued operations that economically 
justify the cost.

Political risk
While the governments in Burkina Faso, Niger and Guinea 
have historically supported the development of their natural 
resources by foreign companies, there is no assurance that 
these governments will not in the future adopt different 
policies or new interpretations respecting foreign owner-
ship of mineral resources, rates of exchange, environmental 
protection, labor relations, repatriation of income or return 
of capital. Any limitation on transfer of cash or other assets 
between SEMAFO and our subsidiaries could restrict our 
ability to fund our operations or repay our debts and mate-
rially adversely affect our financial condition and results of 
operation.

Moreover, mining tax regimes in foreign jurisdictions 
are subject to differing interpretations and constant changes 
and may not include fiscal stability provisions. Our inter-
pretation of taxation law as applied to our transactions and 
activities may not coincide with that of the tax authorities. 
As a result, transactions may be challenged by tax authori-
ties and our operations may be assessed, which could result 
in significant addition in taxes, penalties and interest.  

The possibility that a future government in any of these 
countries may adopt substantially different policies or 
interpretations, which might extend to the expropriation of 
assets, cannot be ruled out. Political risk also includes the 
possibility of civil disturbances and political instability in 
these countries.

title Matters
While we have no reason to believe that the existence and 
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extent of any mining property in which we have an interest 
is in doubt, title to mining properties is subject to potential 
claims by third parties. The failure to comply with all app-
licable laws and regulations, including failure to pay taxes 
and carry out and file assessment work, may invalidate title 
to all or portions of the properties covered by our permits 
and licences.

Insufficient Insurance
While we may obtain insurance against certain risks in such 
amounts as we consider adequate, available insurance may 
not cover all the potential risks associated with a mining 
company operations. We may also be unable to maintain 
insurance to cover insurable risks at economically feasible 
premiums and insurance coverage may not be available 
in the future or may not be adequate to cover any resul-
ting loss.  Moreover, insurance risks such as the validity 
of ownership of unpatented mining claims and mil sites 
and environmental pollution or other hazards as a result of 
exploration and production is not generally available to gold 
mining companies on acceptable terms. The potential costs 
which may be associated with any liabilities not covered by 
insurance or in excess of insurance coverage or compliance 
with applicable laws and regulations may cause substantial 
delays and require significant capital outlays, materially 
adversely affecting our financial condition and results of 
operation.

Outside Contractor risk
A significant portion of our operations in Niger continues to 
be conducted by contractors.  As a result, our operations are 
subject to a number of risks, some of which are outside of 
our control, including: negotiating agreements with contrac-
tors on acceptable terms, the inability to replace a contractor 
and its operating equipment in the event that either party 
terminates the agreement, reduced control over such aspects 
of operations that are the responsibility of the contractor, 
failure of a contractor to perform under our contractual 
arrangement, interruption of operations in the event that a 
contractor ceases its business due to insolvency or other 
events, failure of a contractor to comply with applicable 
legal and regulatory requirements, to the extent that it is 
responsible for such compliance, and problems of a cont-
ractor with managing its workforce, labor unrest or other 
employment issues.

In addition, we may incur liability to third parties as a 
result of the actions of a contractor.  The occurrence of one 
or more of these risks could have a material adverse effect 
on our financial condition and results of operation.

Competition 
The mineral exploration and mining business is competitive 

in all of its phases. We compete with numerous other com-
panies and individuals, including competitors with greater 
financial, technical and other resources, in the search for and 
the acquisition of attractive mineral properties, equipment 
and increasingly, human resources. There is no assurance 
that we will continue to be able to compete successfully 
with our competitors.

Qualified and Key Personnel
In order to operate successfully, we must find and retain 
qualified employees with strong knowledge and expertise in 
the mining environment. SEMAFO and other companies in 
the mining industry compete for qualified and key personnel 
and if we are unable to attract and retain qualified personnel 
or fail to establish adequate succession planning strategies 
with respect to same, our operations could be materially 
adversely affected.  

Labour and Employment relations
We are dependent on our workforce to extract and process 
minerals. Our relations with our employees may be impac-
ted by changes in labour relations which may be introduced 
by, among others, employee groups, unions and the relevant 
governmental authorities. Labour disruptions at any of our 
properties could have a material adverse impact on our 
financial condition and results of operation.  Some of our 
employees are represented by labour unions under collec-
tive labour agreements. We may not be able to satisfactorily 
renegotiate our collective labour agreements upon their 
expiration. In addition, existing labour agreements may 
not prevent a strike or work stoppage at our facilities in the 
future. Labour disruptions at any of our properties could 
have a material adverse impact on our financial condition 
and results of operation.

Although the Corporation is of the view that, overall, it 
has good relations with its employees and, where applica-
ble, their unions, strikes and work stoppages have occurred 
in the past, even when binding collective agreements had 
been signed, and there is no guarantee that strikes or work 
stoppages will not happen again in the future. 

Surrounding Communities relations
Our properties in Burkina Faso, Niger and Guinea may be 
subject to the rights or asserted rights of various community 
stakeholders.  Moreover, artisanal miners may make use 
of some or all of our properties which would interfere with 
exploration and development activities on such properties.

Environmental risks and Hazards
All phases of our operations are subject to environmental 
regulation in the various jurisdictions in which we operate.  
Environmental legislation is evolving in a manner which 

R I S K  F A C T O R S



1 3 l i s t i n g  o n  n A s D A Q  o M X  s t o c k h o l M

will require stricter standards and enforcement, increased 
fines and penalties for non-compliance, more stringent 
environmental assessments of proposed projects, and a 
heightened degree of responsibility for companies and their 
officers, directors and employees.  Environmental hazards 
which are unknown to us at present and which have been 
caused by previous or existing owners or operations of the 
properties may exist on our properties.  Failure to comply 
with applicable environmental laws and regulations may re-
sult in enforcement actions and may include corrective mea-
sures that require capital expenditures or remedial actions.  
There is no assurance that future changes in environmental 
laws and regulations and permits governing operations and 
activities of mining companies, if any, will not materially 
adversely affect our operations or result in substantial costs 
and liabilities to us in the future.  

Production at our mines involves the use of sodium 
cyanide which is a toxic material. Should sodium cyanide 
leak or otherwise be discharged from the containment sys-
tem, we may become subject to liability for clean up work 
that may not be insured. While all steps have been taken to 
prevent discharges of pollutants into ground water and the 
environment, we may become subject to liability for hazards 
that may not be insured.

Litigation
All industries, including the mining industry, are subject to 
legal claims, with and without merit. We have in the past 
been, currently are, and may in the future be, involved in 
various legal proceedings. While we believe it is unlikely 
that the final outcome of these legal proceedings will have 
an adverse effect on our financial condition and results of 
operation, defense costs will be incurred, even with respect 
to claims that have no merit.  Due to the inherent uncerta-
inty of the litigation process, there can be no assurance that 
the resolution of any particular legal proceeding will not 
have a material adverse effect on our financial condition and 
results of operation.

Financial risks
Fluctuation in Gold Prices
The profitability of our operations will be significantly af-
fected by changes in the market price of gold. Gold produc-
tion from mining operations and the willingness of third 
parties, such as central banks, to sell or lease gold affects 
the gold supply. Demand for gold can be influenced by 
economic conditions, gold’s attractiveness as an investment 
vehicle and the strength of the US dollar and local invest-
ment currencies. Other factors include the level of interest 
rates, exchange rates, inflation and political stability. The 
aggregate effect of these factors is impossible to predict 

with accuracy. Gold prices are also affected by worldwide 
production levels. 

In addition, the price of gold has on occasion been sub-
ject to very rapid short-term changes because of speculative 
activities. Fluctuations in gold prices may materially adver-
sely affect our financial condition and results of operation. 

Fluctuation in Petroleum Prices
Because we use petroleum fuel to power our mining equip-
ment and to generate electrical energy to power our mining 
operations, our financial condition and results of operation 
may be materially adversely affected by rising petroleum 
prices.

Exchange rate Fluctuations
Our operations in West Africa are subject to currency fluc-
tuations that may materially adversely affect our financial 
condition and results of operation. Gold is currently sold in 
US dollars and although the majority of our costs are also 
in US dollars, certain costs are incurred in other currencies. 
The appreciation of non-US dollar currencies against the US 
dollar can increase the cost of exploration and production in 
US dollar terms, which could materially adversely affect our 
financial condition and results of operation. 

risks related to the Investment in 
Shares
risks related to the Stock Market in 
General
Risk and risk-taking are inevitably a part of investing in 
shares. The share prices of publicly traded companies can 
be highly volatile. The price at which the Shares may be 
quoted and the price which investors may realize for their 
Shares will be influenced by a large number of factors, some 
specific to the Corporation and its operations and some 
which may affect the industry as a whole, or listed compa-
nies generally. In addition to the Corporation’s performance, 
such factors may include the economic climate, market in-
terest rates, capital flows, political uncertainties and market 
and behavioral psychology, as well as substantial future sale 
of Shares. The Corporation is unable to predict or exercise 
control over these factors. Thus, a potential investor should 
be aware of the risk that liquidity and the trading price of 
the Shares can decline. 

In the fall of 2008, the world’s industrial nations ente-
red into a severe economic and liquidity crisis. As a result, 
securities markets experienced significant price and volume 
fluctuations. Such fluctuations in the future could adversely 
affect the market price of the Shares resulting in losses to 
shareholders, without regard to the Corporation’s results of 
operations or financial condition.
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risks related to the Enforcement of 
Legal rights
The Corporation is incorporated under the laws of Québec, 
Canada. All of the Directors and Officers of SEMAFO 
are resident outside of Sweden. All of the Corporation’s 
assets and the assets of these persons are located outside 
of Sweden. As a result, it may be difficult for a holder of 
Shares to initiate a lawsuit within Sweden against these non-
Swedish residents, or to enforce in Sweden judgments that 
are obtained in a Swedish court against SEMAFO or these 
persons. It may also be difficult for shareholders to enforce 
a Swedish judgment in Canada, or to succeed in a lawsuit 
in Canada, based solely on violations of Swedish securities 
laws. Moreover, non-Canadian residents may not be able 
to participate in a class action lawsuit launched in Canada 
against SEMAFO by its shareholders.

risks related to Dividends 
The Corporation has never paid dividends. The gold mining 
industry is capital intensive and the Corporation’s profits 
may need to be accumulated and used for the purposes of 
the Corporation’s operations. Hence, there can be no as-
surance that the Corporation will pay any dividends to its 
shareholders in the future.

If the Corporation would in the future pay dividends, the 
Corporation intends to administer payment of such divi-
dends through Euroclear Sweden AB (“Euroclear Sweden”). 
However, the methodology for providing payment of divi-
dends through Euroclear Sweden has not yet been establis-
hed and no agreement with Euroclear Sweden regarding ad-
ministration of dividend has been entered into. The lack of 
agreement with Euroclear Sweden does not deprive holders 
of Shares to be listed on NASDAQ OMX Stockholm the 
right to receive dividend, but may cause delays and other 
problems in relation to the administration of the dividend. 
Furthermore, any dividends to be paid to holders of Shares 
registered with Euroclear Sweden would be subject to the 
risk of exchange rate fluctuations, see section “Risk Factors 
– Risks related to the Investment in Shares – Exchange Rate 
Fluctuations” below and  would generally be subject to Ca-
nadian withholding tax, see section “Taxation in Sweden”.

Exchange rate Fluctuations
If the Corporation would change its policy and in the future 
pay dividends in respect of the Shares, such dividends will 
be paid in CAD. However, investors in Shares registered 
with Euroclear Sweden will receive dividend distributions 
in SEK. Any depreciation of CAD in relation to SEK could 
reduce the value of the investment or of any dividends, and 
any appreciation of CAD could increase the value in any 
such investment or dividends. Furthermore, the holding of 
Shares registered with Euroclear Sweden by an investor 

whose principal currency is not SEK would expose the 
investor to additional foreign currency exchange rate risk.

Illiquid trading
Prior to the Listing, there was no public market for the 
Shares in Sweden. The Corporation can give no assurance 
that an active trading market for the Shares will develop on 
NASDAQ OMX Stockholm or, if developed, will be sus-
tained. The price paid for the Shares on the first trading day 
on NASDAQ OMX Stockholm may not be indicative of the 
market price for the Shares following the Listing. Following 
Listing of the Shares, the liquidity and trading price of the 
Shares may be subject to wide fluctuations in response to 
many factors, including those referred to in this section 
“Risk Factors – Risk related to the Investment in Shares”, 
regardless of the Corporation’s actual operating perfor-
mance. Should active and liquid trading not materialize or 
be sustained, holders of Shares may experience difficulties 
selling their Shares without reducing the market price, or at 
all, or the Shares may eventually be delisted from NAS-
DAQ OMX Stockholm. 

Future Offerings of Debt or Equity 
Securities
SEMAFO may require additional funds to finance further 
exploration, development and production activities, or 
to take advantage of unanticipated opportunities. If SE-
MAFO raises additional funds by issuing additional equity 
securities, such financing would dilute the economic and 
voting rights of the Corporation’s shareholders. Because the 
Corporation’s issuance of securities in any future offering 
will depend on market conditions and other factors beyond 
its control, it cannot predict or estimate the amount, timing 
or nature of any such future offerings. Thus, holders of Sha-
res bear the risk of any future offerings reducing the market 
price of the Shares and diluting their shareholdings in the 
Corporation.

risks related to the Listing
the Listing on NASDAQ OMX Stockholm
If there is not a sufficient number of Shareholders holding 
Shares intended for registration with Euroclear Sweden and 
trade on NASDAQ OMX Stockholm, the Corporation may 
not be able to comply with the listing requirements of NAS-
DAQ OMX Stockholm, requiring that there shall be suf-
ficient liquidity in order to facilitate orderly trading and an 
efficient price formation process. In the event the Board of 
Directors would consider the Listing as inappropriate based 
on, for example, economical, financial or political terms, the 
Listing application may be withdrawn by the Corporation.
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background and reasons for 
The lisTing

The Shares have been listed on the TSX or its predecessors since 1995. In December 2009, SEMAFO was added to the 
S&P/TSX Composite Index, the primary gauge for Canadian-based, TSX-listed companies. The S&P/TSX Composite Index 
serves the dual purpose of a benchmark and an investable index. As of August 31, 2011, the Corporation’s market capitaliza-
tion amounts to approximately CAD $2.2 billion. 

In recent years, SEMAFO has attracted a significant number of shareholders outside of Canada, especially in the Nordic 
region. There is an increasing interest to invest in gold and gold mining companies, and no gold company of SEMAFO’s 
size is listed on the Nordic stock exchanges. In January 2011, SEMAFO began to explore the possibility of a secondary 
listing of the Corporation’s Shares on NASDAQ OMX Stockholm as a means to facilitate European investment.

We believe that a secondary listing of the Shares on NASDAQ OMX Stockholm may, over time, enhance the trading 
liquidity of the Shares, expand SEMAFO’s shareholder base and provide an opportunity for investors who are interested in 
the gold mining sector to participate in SEMAFO’s future growth.

In light of the above, the Corporation has decided to apply for a secondary listing on NASDAQ OMX Stockholm. The 
anticipated first day of trading of the Shares on NASDAQ OMX Stockholm is October 20, 2011. Further information is 
available in this prospectus, which has been prepared by the Board of Directors in conjunction with the Listing. 

 
The Board of Directors is responsible for the contents of this prospectus. The Board of Directors hereby declares that, ha-
ving taken all reasonable care to ensure that such is the case, the information contained in this prospectus is, to the best of 
its knowledge, in accordance with the facts and contains no omission likely to affect its import.

St-Laurent, Québec, Canada, September 28, 2011

 Jean Lamarre   Benoit La Salle   Terence F. Bowles Pierre Claver Damiba
 Executive chairman Director    Director   Director

  John LeBoutillier  Gilles Masson  Lawrence McBrearty
  Director    Director   Director 
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sTaTemenT by The ceo

SEMAFO was founded in 1995; a grassroots exploration company with the vision to build an ethical, reputable world-class 
gold company through a combination of exploration, development and acquisitions. Today, our operations have evolved and 
we are a three-mine gold producer with a solid platform for sustainable growth. Our gold production has increased by 175% 
over the past five years to attain a record 261,100 ounces in 2010. 

Last year, we achieved record production, revenues, net income, cash flow from operating activities and operating cash flow 
per share, while our cash operating cost remained comparable to the previous year.

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2011, gold sales totaled a record $179.8 million, an increase of 19% year over year. 
In 2011, SEMAFO’s average realized gold price was $1,464 per ounce for the first six months and $1,519 per ounce for the 
second quarter. 

During the first six months of this year we produced 123,800 ounces of gold and we remain confident that the Corporation 
will attain its 2011 production guidance of between 238,000 and 263,000 ounces of gold at a cash operating cost of between 
$595 and $645 per ounce. 

This year, and due in large part to the successful year-to-date exploration results, we will invest $48.5 million in exploration. 
This includes $38.5 million in accelerated and expanded exploration programs on our approximately 2,000 km² of permit-
ted land at our flagship Mana Mine in Burkina Faso. Discoveries to date are situated over less than 10% of the structures 
identified on the Mana property, which attests to Mana’s exceptional potential to become a mining district. Mana currently 
accounts for approximately 75% of SEMAFO’s first semester gold production.

We recently announced plans to increase Mana’s processing capacity by 6,000 tonnes per day (“tpd”). The expansion project 
is aimed at increasing capacity at the plant to 14,000 tpd, representing as much as an additional 120,000 gold ounces annu-
ally and potentially bringing Mana’s total production to more than 300,000 ounces per annum. This phase of expansion is in 
consideration of the positive drill results received from the Fofina, Fobiri and Yaho zones.

At SEMAFO, we have always endeavored to be a socially responsible corporate citizen. Our humanitarian mission, an 
important part of SEMAFO’s core values, is to make sustainable contributions to improve the quality of life and livelihoods 
of the communities in which we operate through ethical health, education, social and environmental policies and programs. 
Our savoir-faire is fundamental to our commitment to maximize shareholder value and has been cultivated from years of 
working in concert with the people, the communities and the governments of our West African host countries. Over the 
years, SEMAFO has implemented an array of effective relationship-management mechanisms that keeps it attuned to the 
needs and concerns of its partners. These mechanisms help SEMAFO to adopt measures in response to specific situations 
and allows for the best possible resolution to divergent objectives.

Our dedicated people, disciplined methodology and proven track record, together with a deep-seated conscientiousness are 
the basis to SEMAFO’s success. SEMAFO takes great pride in maintaining a disciplined growth strategy by delivering on 
our promises. Moving forward, we will pursue our aggressive exploration programs on at-depth and on-surface targets as 
part of our value creation initiatives. I am confident that SEMAFO is well positioned to continue to deliver long-term value 
to both new and current shareholders.

September 28, 2011

Benoit La Salle
President and Chief Executive Officer
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informaTion and condiTions 
regarding The lisTing

trading in the Shares
The Shares are currently traded on the TSX under 
the symbol SMF and the ISIN-code for the Shares is 
CA8169221089. The Shares are issued under Québec law in 
CAD and are traded on the TSX in CAD.

The Corporation has decided to apply for a secondary lis-
ting on NASDAQ OMX Stockholm under the symbol SMF. 
The ISIN-code for the Shares will be CA8169221089. The 
Shares to be listed on NASDAQ OMX Stockholm will be 
traded in SEK and settled in SEK. Estimated first day of tra-
ding on NASDAQ OMX Stockholm is on or about October 
20, 2011, assuming NASDAQ OMX Stockholm approves 
the Listing. In connection with the application for Listing, 
the Corporation has entered into a contract with EPB to act 
as market maker, see section “Market Maker”.

Publication of Notice regarding 
the Listing
Notice regarding the Listing will be made public through a 
press release in conjunction with the approval by NASDAQ 
OMX Stockholm of the secondary listing of the Shares on 
NASDAQ OMX Stockholm.

Custody of Shares to be Listed on 
NASDAQ OMX Stockholm
Shares that are to be listed on NASDAQ OMX Stockholm 
will be kept in custody in Canada by a custodian, in the 
electronic securities system operated by CDS Clearing and 
Depository Services Inc., with Euroclear Sweden as the 
registered holder. Euroclear Sweden will act as a Swedish 
central securities depository enabling trading and safe-
keeping for the Shares to be listed on NASDAQ OMX 
Stockholm. The Corporation is responsible, in accordance 
with Canadian securities laws, for providing the holders 
of Shares with information on the following items, among 
others, general meetings of shareholders of the Corporation 
and procedures for exercising voting rights. 

The Corporation’s responsibilities include mailing mee-
ting materials, including instructions on how to exercise vo-
ting rights by proxy, to its shareholders at least 21 days prior 
to the meeting. The Corporation is currently assessing the 
best means for holders of Shares listed on NASDAQ OMX 
Stockholm to receive such materials and to exercise their 
voting rights by proxy. The Corporation expects that these 
services shall be implemented before the Corporation’s next 
annual general meeting.

registration of Shares with Euroclear 
Sweden for trading on NASDAQ OMX 
Stockholm
Only Shares registered in the local central securities de-
pository (“LCSD”) system with Euroclear Sweden will be 
subject to trade on NASDAQ OMX Stockholm following 
the Listing. 

Holders of Shares listed on the TSX are entitled to 
register their Shares in the LCSD system with Euroclear 
Sweden in order to trade their shares on NASDAQ OMX 
Stockholm and vice versa. In order to proceed with such 
registration, the holders of Shares are requested to contact 
their nominees or their bank. The nominee or the bank may 
likely charge a fee per each registration of Canadian listed 
Shares in the LCSD system with Euroclear Sweden and vice 
versa. For more information regarding such charges, any 
prospective investor in the Shares is urged to contact his or 
her nominee or bank.

Conditions for the Completion of 
the Listing
The Listing is conditional upon SEMAFO meeting NAS-
DAQ OMX Stockholm’s ownership distribution
requirements and that no circumstances arise pursuant to 
which the realization of the Listing would be considered as 
inappropriate by the Board of Directors of the Corporation. 
Such circumstances could for instance be based on econo-
mic, financial or political concerns or due to a determination 
that the number of holders of Shares to be registered with 
Euroclear Sweden is insufficient to provide a regular and 
liquid trade of the Shares. The intention to complete the 
Listing can therefore be withdrawn. Notice will in such case 
be made public promptly through a press release.

Market Maker
SEMAFO has appointed Erik Penser Bankaktiebolag to be 
market maker in conjunction with the admission to trading 
of the Shares on NASDAQ OMX Stockholm with the 
objective to promote a good liquidity in the Shares on this 
market. Under the agreement, EPB shall place bid and offer 
prices corresponding to a value of between 30,000 SEK 
and 100,000 SEK on each side. The maximum difference 
between the bid and the offer price shall be two percent. If 
the share price volatility is considered high, the liquidity 
provider has the right to pursue the service according to 
the minimum requirements set by NASDAQ OMX Stock-
holm during the rest of the trading day. The assignment will 

This is not an offering to purchase or to subscribe for Shares in SEMAFO.
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commence upon the admission to trading of the Shares on 
NASDAQ OMX Stockholm and will last for a minimum of 
three months.

Other
As far as the members of the Board of Directors are aware, 
no physical or legal persons involved in the Listing have 
financial or other relevant interests that are of importance to 
the Listing other than as described herein.

The estimated total costs associated with the Listing 
amount to CAD $900,000. 

The Shares are not subject to any offer made due to a 
mandatory bid obligation, redemption right or redemption 
obligation, nor have the Shares been subject to a public 
takeover offer during the current or the past financial year. 
The Shares are not subject to any restrictions on their free 
transferability.

I N F O R M AT I O N  A N D  C O N D I T I O N S  R E G A R D I N G  T H E  L I S T I N G
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indusTry overview

This section presents an overview of the gold market.1

the Global Gold Market
The gold market is global in terms of both supply and 
demand, with gold currently mined on all continents except 
Antarctica, and with worldwide demand from consumers, 
industrial users and investors. In addition, gold is widely 
traded with continuously quoted spot prices.

Supply and Demand
Supply
The global inventory of gold, often referred to as “above-
ground gold”, is 5.1 billion ounces (159,000 tonnes), of 
which 66 percent has been mined since 1950. 52 percent of 
total above-ground gold is held as jewellery, 18 percent as 
investment (though the delineation between jewellery and 
investment gold is difficult to define), 16 percent by central 
banks and similar institutions, 12 percent for industrial 
purposes and two percent is unaccounted for.

In 2010, total gold supply increased by two percent due 
to higher mine production and lower net producer hedging, 
partially offset by negative net official sector sales. Gold 
mines added 2,659 tonnes to the global gold inventory, or 
approximately 1.7 percent of above-ground gold. This figure 
has been relatively stable in the past decade, with new gold 
mines largely replacing dwindling capacity in older mines. 
In addition, central bank sales and recycling of jewellery 
and other gold assets have added about 1,500 to 1,700 ton-
nes of gold per year to global gold output over the past five 
years. In sum, the supply of gold is relatively inelastic.

The largest gold producing regions in the world are Latin 
America, China and North America. Together, these account 
for approximately 44 percent of global gold mine output. 
Over the past five years, China and Latin America have in-
creased their gold mine output by 48 percent and 28 percent, 
respectively. According to the U.S. Geological Survey2 total 
gold mine output in 2010 was 2,500 tonnes, of which China 
(345 tonnes), Australia (255 tonnes), USA (230 tonnes), 
South Africa (190 tonnes), and Russia (190 tonnes) were the 
five largest contributors. In total, these five accounted for 
approximately 48 per cent of global gold mine production 
in 2010.

Gold mine output is relatively inelastic. Over the past 
two decades, gold mines have produced about 80 million 
ounces (2,500 tonnes) of gold per year, with a slight decline 
in output over the past few years. Despite the higher gold 
price stimulating exploration and mining activity, lead times 
are long (up to 15 years for new production assets) and new 
mines have historically only replaced diminishing returns 
1  The sources for the information in this section are GFMS Ltd, a precious 

metals consultancy based in London, and the World Gold Council, unless 
indicated otherwise

2 U.S. Geological Survey, Mineral Commodity Summaries, January 2011
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from older mines. Cash production costs have been increa-
sing over the five past years, especially in South Africa. 
Today they typically range from $350 to $700 per oz.

The importance of central banks as net sellers of gold 
has declined considerably over the past decade. Net sales 
by central banks peaked in 2005. Instead, several central 
banks have been buyers of gold in recent years, and 2010 
saw central banks become net buyers for the first time in 
nearly two decades. European central banks, after more than 
a decade of selling gold to diversify into other currencies 
(primarily EUR), have stopped selling and the central banks 
of China, India, Russia and several other emerging markets 
have increased their gold holdings.

During 2010, total global supply was 4,108 tonnes, of 
which 2,659 tonnes were mine production, 1,653 tonnes 
recycled gold, -116 tonnes net producer hedging, and -87 
tonnes official sector net buying.

Demand
The main demand for gold is derived from three main 
sources: jewellery production, investment demand, and 
technology uses (such as industrial and dental applications). 
Investment demand is then usually broken down into bar 
and coin demand from retail investors and demand from 
investment vehicles such as exchange-traded funds (ETFs) 
and similar structures buying and holding physical gold. 

During 2010, total global demand was 3,812 tonnes, of 
which 2,060 tonnes were for jewellery production, 995 ton-
nes bar and coin demand, 420 tonnes for technology uses, 
and 338 tonnes demand from ETFs and similar products.

In 2010, total gold demand increased by nine per cent 
due to higher demand from jewellery producers, bar and 
coin investors and industrial users, partially offset by a 
substantial decrease in the demand for gold from ETFs and 
similar products.

The world’s biggest consumer market for gold is India, 
which accounted for 963 tonnes, or 31 percent, of global 
gold consumer demand in 2010. The other four largest con-
sumer markets during this period were Greater China (607 
tonnes), Europe excluding CIS (267 tonnes), the Middle 
East (238 tonnes), and the US (233 tonnes). India has been 
the top consumer market during the past two decades, while 
USA was surpassed by China as the world’s second largest 
consumer market in 2007. China has in recent years seen 
significant increases in gold demand from consumers, with 
a 50 percent rise in demand from 2008 to 2010.

Over the five-year period 2006-2010, total gold demand 
averaged 3,616 tonnes. Average demand from jewellery 
production during this period averaged 2,140 tonnes, or 59 
percent.

Development of the Gold Price
The London PM fixing gold price in USD has risen substan-
tially since the early 2000s. During 2010, the daily price 
averaged $1,225 per oz compared to $279 per oz during 
2000. During 2011, the price has risen even further, and 
noted an all-time high on August 22 with a spot price of 
$1,912 per oz.1 

1 Source: Infront
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business of semafo

This section presents an overview of SEMAFO. The section includes the Corporation’s history, strategies, objectives, goals 
and main activities and a description of the Corporation’s operating structure.

Introduction
SEMAFO is a Québec-based mining company with gold 
production and exploration activities in West Africa. The 
Corporation and its subsidiaries currently operate three gold 
mines: the Mana Mine in Burkina Faso, the Samira Hill 
Mine in Niger and the Kiniero Mine in Guinea. SEMAFO 
is committed to evolve in a conscientious manner to be-
come a major player in its geographical areas of interest. 
SEMAFO’s strategic focus is to maximize shareholder value 
by effectively managing its existing assets as well as pursu-
ing organic and strategic growth opportunities.

History and Important Events
The following lists important corporate events for SEMAFO 
since the Corporation’s inception. For detailed information 
about important events and the history of the SEMAFO mi-
nes and mineral projects, see the section “Mineral Properties 
and Projects”.

1993
 • SEMAFO results from the amalgamation of SEG Ex-
ploration inc. and Orimar Resources inc. pursuant to an 
amalgamation agreement dated December 3, 1993.

1994
 • SEMAFO reviews strategic opportunities and decides to 
concentrate on specific resource targets and on specific 
geographic areas where exploration is not widespread.  
On the basis of these criteria, West Africa is identified 
as possessing a yet untapped mineralization potential in 
terms of exploration with relative ease of entry.  

1995-1996
 • SEMAFO focuses on identifying and acquiring West 
African properties with desirable preliminary geological 
characteristics.

 • Mana Minéral S.A. (“Mana Minéral”), a corporation re-
gistered under the laws of Burkina Faso, of which 75% of 
the voting and equity shares were then held by SEMAFO 
(Barbados) Limited, acquires the exploration permit for 
the Mana deposit.

1997  
 • In order to facilitate the management of its interests in 
foreign countries in the absence of fiscal treaties between 
Canada and most countries in Africa, SEMAFO Inc. 
transfers all its non-Canadian assets to SEMAFO (Bar-
bados) Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary incorporated 

under the laws of Barbados.

1999
 • The Corporation reached an agreement with Etruscan 
Resources Inc. whereby SEMAFO (Barbados) Limited 
acquired a 50% participation in African GeoMin Mi-
ning Development Corporation Limited (“AGMDC”). 
AGMDC owns an 80% participation in the share capital 
of Société des Mines du Liptako (SML) S.A. (“SML”), 
owner of the Samira Hill Gold Project.

2002  
 • On April 4, 2002, the Corporation reaches an important 
state of its development and becomes, through its subsidi-
ary SEMAFO Guinée S.A. (“SEMAFO Guinée”), a gold 
producer. As a sign of sincere appreciation for the support 
and dedication of the nearby villagers of the region, the 
project is named the “Kiniero Gold Mine”. The Guinean 
government and SEMAFO signs a 25-year Mining Con-
vention.

2003
 • In June 2003, SML, a subsidiary of AGMDC, starts the 
work on the Samira Hill mining project, in Niger.

2004
 • The very first gold pour at the mine of the Samira Hill 
Gold Project occurs on September 25, 2004.

2005  
 • The feasibility study of the Corporation’s mining project 
in the Mana Gold Project is filed. 

2006   
 • The Corporation becomes owner miner at its Kiniero 
Mine pursuant to the purchase and delivery of a complete 
mining fleet. The Corporation acquires a second mining 
fleet for the Mana Mine.

 • The Corporation receives written confirmation of environ-
mental compliance from the government of Burkina Faso 
regarding the Mana Mine. 

2007   
 • The government of Burkina Faso, by official decree, is-
sues to SEMAFO Burkina Faso S.A. (“SEMAFO BF”) 
the mining permit for the Mana Mine. The Corporation 
signs with the state of Burkina Faso a mining convention.

B U S I N E S S  O F  S E M A F O
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2008
 • On January 10, 2008 the West Balan mining permit is 
issued to SEMAFO Guinée for a period of 10 years, al-
lowing mining of the West Balan deposit. 

 • Mill start-up of the Mana Mine began in February 2008. 
 • On March 31, 2008 the first gold pour at the Mana Mine 
takes place and commercial production was reached on 
April 1, 2008 with the 2,000 tonne-per-day ball mill. 

 • In September 2008, the new larger ball mill at the Mana 
Mine was fully operational with a throughput rate 
reaching 4,000 tonne-per-day representing an increase 
of almost 100 % over the smaller ball mill throughput 
initially installed. 

 • In 2008, gold production totals 195,400 ounces, establis-
hing a then production record and exceeding the annual 
guidelines of between 165,000 to 185,000 ounces. 

2009
 • On May 20, 2009 SEMAFO announced the signature of 
a partnership with the government of Burkina Faso to 
undertake a pre-feasibility study to construct a 20 MW so-
lar power station to generate electricity. This partnership 
aimed at stimulating and sustaining the country’s socio-
economic development by increasing the national electri-
cal production capacity, thereby availing the population to 
a more adequate low cost electricity supply. 

 • On June 4, 2009, the Corporation announces that it has 
closed out the remaining ounces of its hedge program 
in the normal course of business, resulting in SEMAFO 
being 100% unhedged and allowing it to benefit from the 
market price of gold and improved cash generation. 

 • The Corporation announces the positive result of a Preli-
minary Economic Assessment (PEA) which confirmed the 
economic potential of the Wona underground deposit. 

 • SEMAFO is added to the S&P/TSX Composite Index, the 
primary gauge for Canadian-based, TSX-listed compa-
nies. The S&P/TSX Composite Index serves the dual 
purpose of a benchmark and an investable index.

 • The Corporation’s gold production totals a record 
of 242,400 ounces surpassing the upper end of the 
Corporation’s annual guidance of between 220,000 and 
240,000 ounces representing a 24% increase over 2008 
production. 

2010  
 • SEMAFO produces its one millionth ounce of gold. The 
milestone pour took place at SEMAFO’s Samira Hill 
mine in Niger. 

 • On June 4, 2010, the Corporation announced the closing 
of a bought deal offering of 17,250,000 Shares for gross 
proceeds of CAD $119,887,500. The net proceeds of the 
offering were used for purchase of mining fleet for the 

Samira Hill Mine (including spare parts), exploration 
and development activities at the Mana Mine and general 
corporate purposes.

 • Gold production for 2010 totals 261,100 ounces, a 8% 
increase over the same period last year. 

2011  
 • A new gold zone – Yaho – was discovered at Mana, 
showing outstanding widths surpassing those originally 
obtained at the Wona deposit.

 • The Corporation achieved record gold sales during Q2 
2011 with sales of $100.4 million

 • The Corporation green-lighted the development of the 
Mana underground project, following the results of the 
Underground feasibility study, confirming the economic 
viability of an underground operation with an estimated 
internal rate of return of 49% (using a $1,400 per oz gold 
price)

 • Following successful exploration results during 2011, the 
Mana Exploration Budget for 2011 was increased by an 
additional $8.5 million.

Vision
SEMAFO’s vision is to build an ethical, reputable, world-
class gold company through a combination of exploration, 
development and acquisitions.

Mission
Corporate Mission 
Establish enduring relationships with the countries in which 
we operate and through experience, expertise and financial 
acumen, partner to responsibly develop natural resources.

Humanitarian Mission 
Make sustainable contributions to improve the quality of 
life and livelihoods of the communities in which we operate 
through social, health, education and environmental policies 
and programs. 

SEMAFO Values
 • Respect and Integrity: it is the foundation of everything 
we do - through accountability, responsibility, honesty, 
transparency, environmental and employee safety and 
protection.

 • Excellence: We relentlessly pursue excellence in everyth-
ing we do: through quality, effort, perseverance, continual 
improvement, honor, entrepreneurship, and leadership.

 • Know-How: We support individual and collective achie-
vement as it directly impacts the organization - through 
leadership and employee performance, integration, mana-
gement, evaluation, promotion, training, development and 

B U S I N E S S  O F  S E M A F O
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succession.
 • Teamwork: We believe in the power of people working 
together to attain common goals.

2011 Objectives
Maximize Value

 • Pursue aggressive at-depth and on-surface exploration 
programs at Mana - initial budget of $30 million

 • Commence development of Wona Deep underground mi-
ning operation

 • Maintain robust exploration at Samira Hill - budget of 
$4.8 million

Disciplined Growth
 • Achieve production of between 238,000 and 263,000 
ounces of gold at a cash operating cost of between $595 
and $645 per ounce

 • Increase Mana plant capacity to attain throughput of up to 
8,000 tonnes per day in blended ore

 • Attract and retain best mining talent 

responsible Mining
 • Manage effectively to minimize our environmental foot-
print

 • Continue corporate philanthropy program, donating up to 
2% of net income to Fondation SEMAFO

 • Support government initiatives in host countries
 • Increase employee training and development programs
 • Maintain and improve our health and safety programs

Organization and Corporate Structure
At the end of the 2010 financial year, the Corporation, 
directly or through its subsidiaries, had a workforce of ap-
proximately 2,000 in total at its head office in Saint-Laurent, 
Québec and at the exploration and mine sites of the subsidi-
aries of the Corporation in Burkina Faso, Niger and Guinea.

The corporate structure of the SEMAFO group is outli-
ned in the chart below. SEMAFO Inc. is the parent company 
in the SEMAFO group, which has three main operating sub-
sidiaries. These are: SEMAFO Burkina Faso S.A., incorpo-
rated in Burkina Faso and owner of the Mana mine; Société 

B U S I N E S S  O F  S E M A F O
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des Mines du Liptako (SML) S.A., incorporated in Niger 
and owner of the Samira Hill mine; and SEMAFO Guinée 
S.A., incorporated in Guinea and owner of the Kiniero 
mine. The governments of the respective countries where 
these subsidiaries are incorporated are minority sharehol-
ders in these companies, holding 10, 20 and 15 percent of 
the share capital and votes, respectively. 

Human resources
At SEMAFO, our dedicated and talented workforce mo-
tivates our success. Approximately 2,000 strong, our people 
are the pillars of our Corporation’s most valuable asset: our 
Corporation’s unique savoir-faire. 

We have long believed that our employees are our grea-
test resource and essential to the long-term success of our 
organization. We put a great deal of effort into supporting, 
attracting and retaining the best people. We encourage con-
tinuous improvement and strive to create an environment 
in which all employees may develop and contribute to their 
full potential. 

Since 2006, our workforce has grown from 1,575 to 
approximately 2,000 individuals. We have continually en-
deavored to minimize the number of expatriates and accor-
dingly, nationals account for almost 95% of our workforce. 
As of December 31, 2010, the Corporation had a total work-
force (including contractors) of approximately 2,000, com-
pared to approximately 1,800 as of December 31, 2009 and 
approximately 1,800 as of December 31, 2008. Out of these, 
a total of 1,128 people were at year-end 2010 employed by 
SEMAFO, of which 466 in Burkina Faso, 277 in Niger, and 
253 in Guinea. The corresponding number for the year en-
ded 2009 was a total of 998 employees, with 403 in Burkina 

Faso, 197 in Niger, and 263 in Guinea. As of December 31, 
2008, a total of 928 people were employed, of which 330 in 
Burkina Faso, 201 in Niger, and 271 in Guinea.

During 2010, a national survey conducted by Aon Hewitt 
Associates and Queen’s University School of Business Re-
search to measure Canadian employees’ engagement deter-
mined SEMAFO as one of the top 50 employers in Canada. 
We received a score of 75% from our employees, while the 
average score for the survey’s Natural Resources Category 
was 56%. This was our first participation to this survey, 
which included all Canadian and expatriate employees. 

Operations 
The Corporation currently operates three gold mines: the 
Mana Mine in Burkina Faso, the Samira Hill Mine in Niger 
and the Kiniero Mine in Guinea.

Mana, Burkina Faso
SEMAFO’s Mana property is located approximately 200 
kilometers west of Ouagadougou, the capital city of Burkina 
Faso. Mana’s permitted properties cover approximately 
2,000 square kilometers over the resource-rich Hounde belt.

The Mana property is host to SEMAFO’s newest opera-
tion. The Mana Mine is an open-pit mining operation inau-
gurated in mid-2008. 

In 2010, our flagship Mana Mine continued to deliver 
superior results producing 179,700 ounces of gold at an 
average cash operating cost of $370 per ounce. Last year, 
Mana accounted for 69% of SEMAFO’s total gold pro-
duction, and is expected to produce between 170,000 and 
190,000 ounces of gold in 2011.

As part of a plant expansion program, in 2010 we 
increased the Mana Mine processing capacity from 4,000 
tonnes per day to up to 6,000 tonnes per day in bedrock. The 
plant expansion project was made up of three distinct pha-
ses. The first phase, completed in the first quarter, increased 
plant capacity to up to 6,000 tonnes per day in saprolite ore, 
or soft rock. In July, phase two was commissioned, which 
involved the addition of a semi-autogenous grinding mill. 
The last and final phase, aimed at optimizing gold recovery, 
was completed in December. Through efficient scheduling 
and execution, construction and commissioning of all three 
phases of the plant expansion were carried out with little or 
no impact on ongoing operations.

During the first two quarters of 2011, production at Mana 
totalled 93,000 ounces of gold at an average cash operating 
cost of $486 per ounce. Following the robust results of 
a feasibility study of the Wona Underground project, the 
Corporation green-lighted the development of the project. 
At a gold price of $1,100 per ounce, gold production from 
the underground mine is estimated at 942,600 recoverable 
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ounces at a cash operating cost of $589 per ounce, which 
represents a nine-year mine life at a mining rate of 4,000 tpd 
from the underground mine. 

Samira Hill, Niger
The Samira Hill Mine was inaugurated in 2004. It is located 
approximately 90 kilometers west of Niamey, the capital of 
Niger, on the 50-kilometer gold belt commonly referred to 
as the “Samira Horizon”. In 2010, gold production at the 
Samira Hill Mine totaled 51,300 ounces of gold at a cash 
operating cost of $708 per ounce.

Production at the mine waned at Samira Hill in 2010. Th-
roughput declined as we processed harder ore. Additionally, 
the cash operating cost per ounce rose last year, mainly as a 
result of higher energy costs due to lower availability from 
the National power grid and increased transportation costs 
incurred owing to the extended pit-to-plant distance. Our 
operations teams continue to work diligently to rectify these 
setbacks. 

 During the first two quarters of 2011, production at 
Samira Hill totalled 20,400 ounces of gold at an average 
cash operating cost of $838 per ounce. The cash operating 
cost per ounce was negatively impacted by processing 
lower-grade ore during the pre-stripping phase of the Samira 
Main pit. The processing of ore from the Samira Main pit is 
scheduled to begin in the third quarter of 2011.

Kiniero, Guinea
Located in central Guinea, the Kiniero Mine is approxima-
tely 650 kilometers east of the capital city of Conakry. The 
Kiniero Mine was SEMAFO’s first West-African endeavor, 
having commenced operations in 2002.

In 2010, the Kiniero Mine produced 30,100 ounces of 
gold at a cash operating cost of $624 per ounce.

The country’s socio-political situation was somewhat 
unsettled in 2010 and as a result we temporarily suspended 
additional cash investments for this property. In the fourth 
quarter, we determined that certain warranted expenditures 
would be made in order to maintain plant throughput.

During the first two quarters of 2011, production at Ki-

niero totalled 10,400 ounces of gold at an average cash ope-
rating cost of $967 per ounce. The cash operating cost per 
ounce increased as a result of higher fuel costs, increased 
strip ratio and lower head grade. 

Markets and Contracts
The Corporation sells its gold doré to a refiner at the market 
price after delivery of the doré to the refiner. Since there are 
several other available gold refiners, the Corporation is not 
dependent upon its current refiner. 

Suppliers
Commodities that are consumed or otherwise used in 
connection with SEMAFO’s operations and development 
projects include diesel, fuel, electricity, steel, concrete and 
chemicals. Fuel and electricity may be subject to governme-
ntal monopolies in certain of the countries in which SE-
MAFO operates. Moreover, SEMAFO is also dependent on 
mining equipment being delivered on time to its various si-
tes. The Corporation does not assess any specific agreement 
with any individual supplier to be of material importance to 
SEMAFO’s operations or profitability in the long-term, alt-
hough disruptions in the supply chain may have a short-term 
negative impact on the operations and profitability.

Insurance
As a mining company, we face the financial and operational 
risks inherent to the nature of our activities. These risks 
may affect our financial condition and results of operation. 
SEMAFO maintains customary liability insurance which 
is based on analyses of the relevant risk exposures and a 
balanced risk taking and is deemed to be adequate. SE-
MAFO also maintains a customary liability insurance for its 
directors and officers.

Competition
The mineral exploration and mining business is competitive 
in all of its phases. We compete with numerous other com-
panies and individuals, including competitors with greater 
financial, technical and other resources, in the search for and 
the acquisition of attractive mineral properties, equipment 
and increasingly, human resources. There is no assurance 
that we will continue to be able to compete successfully 
with our competitors.

The gold market is global in terms of both supply and 
demand. SEMAFO sells its gold doré to a European refiner 
who acts as agent for the sale of gold. Gold is traded at 
continuously quoted spot prices in the global market and 
SEMAFO does not consider the Corporation to be exposed 
to competition from any individual competitor as regards its 
sale of gold doré.
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Exploration
As our organic growth projects progress on our existing 
properties and new development targets emerge, we are 
effectively setting the stage for the next wave of growth 
and value creation. Fundamental to our sustainable growth 
strategy is our commitment to continued exploration. 

Mana, Burkina Faso
This exceptional property has over 2,159,700 ounces of 
mineral reserves, 1,126,000 of measured and indicated 
resources and 2,678,000 ounces of inferred resources. 

Mana’s 2010 exploration budget was initially set at $9.2 
million. Mid-year and owing to the exceptional drill results 
to date, we allocated an additional $9 million to the program 
and thus bringing Mana’s 2010 exploration budget to a total 
$18.2 million for the year. 

The 2011 exploration program was established with an 
initial budget of $30 million. Following successful year-to-
date exploration results at Mana and taking into considera-
tion our growth strategy and increased production objectives 
at our current facility, we have allocated an additional $8.5 
million to Mana’s 2011 exploration budget.

Samira Hill, Niger
In 2010, we established a two-year $6-million exploration 
budget at Samira Hill, with activities scheduled to take 
place over a two-year period. Auger and reverse-circulation 
drilling programs focused primarily on the Samira Hori-
zon with positive results. Additional activities carried out 
elsewhere on the property also revealed encouraging results 
suggestive of potential new targets.

Moving forward, and in order to achieve greater mine 
planning flexibility, our Samira Hill exploration team will 
focus on providing our operations team with more readily 
available sources of ore.

The 2011 exploration budget at Samira Hill is $4.8 
million. Scheduled activities will include 30,000 meters of 
air-core drilling, 40,000 of reverse-circulation drilling over 
high priority targets and three early-stage targets.

Kiniero, Guinea
Kiniero’s 2011 exploration budget has been established at 
$4 million and is scheduled to include 27,200 meters of RC 
and 4,000 meters of core drilling.

Mineral reserves and resources
The Corporation has properties which are at different levels 
of advancement.

The estimates of mineral reserves and resources, as 
presented on the following page, are derived from the 
Corporation’s annual information form for the year en-
ded December 31, 2010, dated as of March 22, 2011 (the 
“AIF”), which is incorporated herein by reference and 
available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

Mineral reserves and resources are expressed on a 100% 
basis. Our share of the mineral reserves and resources are 
subject of the Goverments’ carried interests which entitle 
them to dividends once our capital costs have been reco-
vered. Cut-off grades are established with the Ultimate 
Pit software in consideration of the rock type and haulage 
distance. Cut-off grades vary from 0.6 g/t to 2.0 g/t.

Environment
We have always placed great emphasis on ethical and re-
sponsible environmental practices and policies. We strongly 
encourage all initiatives and projects that might contribute 
to limiting and improving our environmental footprint. 

Engaging with the communities in which we operate is 
an essential part of our environmental impact assessment 
process. Local communities, governments and non-go-
vernmental organizations all play a key role in identifying, 
addressing and whenever possible preventing local issues, 
as well as influencing environmental management. By rou-
tinely engaging with these groups, we not only benefit from 
shared knowledge and constructive dialogue, but foster 
long-term relationships. We believe that this is fundamental 
to robust and effective environmental management.

We recognize that mineral extraction by its very nature 
has the potential to impact the environment unless carefully 
managed, and that fair and responsible environmental ma-
nagement is essential to carry out our mining operations. In 
2011, we have published our first Sustainable Development 
Report. This document illustrates our performance across 
a broad range of environmental, social and governance 
indicators.

As an important part of our quest to minimize our envi-
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MINErAL rESErVES AND rESOurCES

Mineral reserves
Mines Mana1,2

Burkina Faso
Samira Hill1,3

Niger
Kiniero1,4

Guinea
total

Proven Mineral reserves
Tonnes 8,315,700 7,227,200 198,700 15,741,600
Grade (g/t) 2.68 1.83 2.21 2.28
Ounces5 716,000 425,800 14,000 1,155,800

Probable Mineral reserves
Tonnes 17,152,300 2,245,500 1,008,400 20,406,200
Grade (g/t) 2.62 1.13 4.20 2.53
Ounces5 1,443,700 81,800 136,000 1,661,500
tOtAL MINErAL rESErVES
Tonnes 25,468,000 9,472,700 1,207,100 36,147,800
Grade (g/t) 2.64 1.67 3.86 2.43
Ounces5 2,159,700 507,600 150,000 2,817,300

Mineral resources
Mines Mana Mine1,2

Burkina Faso
Samira Hill Mine1,3

Niger
Kiniero Mine1,4

Guinea
total

Measured Mineral resources
Tonnes 2,440,300 8,043,800 1,356,900 11,841,000
Grade (g/t) 1.77 1.54 2.30 1.67
Ounces5 138,800 398,400 100,300 637,500

Indicated Mineral resources
Tonnes 21,222,400 20,980,600 8,553,400 50,756,400
Grade (g/t) 1.45 1.49 1.96 1.55
Ounces5 987,200 1,006,800 539,900 2,533,900
tOtAL MINErAL rESOurCES
Tonnes 23,662,700 29,024,400 9,910,300 62,597,400
Grade (g/t) 1.5 1.51 2.01 1.59
Ounces5 1,126,000 1,405,200 640,200 3,171,400

total Mineral reserves and resources
Tonnes 49,130,700 38,497,100 11,117,400 98,745,200
Grade (g/t) 2.1 1.55 2.21 1.89
Ounces5 3,285,700 1,912,800 790,200 5,988,700

Inferred Mineral resources
Tonnes 36,466,300 17,062,400 1,757,600 55,286,300
Grade (g/t) 2.28 1.13 2.81 1.94
Ounces5 2,678,000 622,600 158,800 3,459,400

1) Mineral reserves estimated using $1,100 per ounce of gold.

2) The Corporation indirectly owns 90% of SEMAFO BF, which directly holds the interest in the Mana Mine reserves and resources.

3) Mineral reserves and resources at the Samira Hil l Mine represent the combined reserves and resources of SML and AGMDC. The Corporation indirectly owns 
    80% of SML through its wholly-owned subsidiary AGMDC.

4) The Corporation indirectly owns 85% of SEMAFO Guinée which directly holds the interest in the Kiniero Mine reserves and resources.

5) Rounding of numbers to the nearest hundred of tonnes may introduce slight differences in the figures representing the ounces contained.
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ronmental footprint, our environmental professionals are 
responsible for water and waste management, incident and 
environmental risks management, as well as the implemen-
tation of employee training and awareness programs. At 
each of our three mines, monitoring of these different envi-
ronmental components is documented in monthly reports. 
In addition, our rigorous system includes periodical audits 
conducted by independent expert firms whose recommenda-
tions drive our continuous improvement process. 

Water is an important factor in the gold mining process 
and is in scarce supply in many parts of Africa, including 
the countries in which we operate. This makes it even more 
important that the mining process does not pollute natural 
water sources and that it uses as little as possible. To this 
end, we have established recovery and recycling programs 
as well as strict targets for water usage, which are carefully 
monitored and enforced.

As a testimony to our rigor in promoting environmental 
safety, no material incidents were reported in 2010. 

We strongly believe in restoring any area affected by 
our mining operations to the extent possible to its original 
state and to assure the long-term security and stability of 
land following termination of our activities. Our mining site 
rehabilitation activities began in 2002 at our Kiniero Mine 
and today, activities including reforestation, restoration and 
mine planning are ongoing at all of our sites.

Corporate Social responsibility
SEMAFO has always endeavoured to be a socially respon-
sible citizen and carry out our operations in a conscientious 
manner. We are committed to make a sustainable contribu-
tion to improve the quality of life and livelihoods of the 
communities in which we operate through ethical educatio-
nal, social and environmental policies and programs.

Our corporate social responsibility journey has been fil-
led with a myriad of achievements and challenges. Corpo-
rate social responsibility requires long-term planning, which 
guides our day-to-day activities, consistency, discipline and 
collaboration with our partners; all in a spirit of continuous 
improvement. Over the years, we have implemented an 
array of effective relationship-management mechanisms 
that keep SEMAFO attuned to the needs and concerns of its 
partners.

Communities
As part of SEMAFO’s humanitarian mission and an im-
portant part of our core values , we are dedicated to impro-
ving the quality of life and economic development in our 
host communities.

Fondation SEMAFO, a non-profit organization that our 
Corporation established in 2008 has since been instrumental 

in shaping SEMAFO’s corporate responsibility practices, 
developing our humanitarian expertise, and launching many 
value-creation projects. Education, health and revenue-
generating projects represent the cornerstone of its com-
mitment for the communities it serves—today and for future 
generations. 

In 2010, through Fondation SEMAFO and in collabora-
tion with various governments and community groups, we 
instigated the following activities: the development of the 
Shea soap manufacturing plant and a sesame produce and 
processing project in Burkina Faso and a paprika produce 
project in Niger. In 2011, we continue to focus on the esta-
blishment and development of revenue-generating initiati-
ves.

 “Together for a Better Society” is a weekly radio 
program that we initiated in Burkina Faso. By way of this 
important communication tool we aim to raise awareness, 
facilitate discussion and promote sustainable development, 
business opportunities and good social practices to the po-
pulation at large. The 30-minute radio broadcasts address a 
wide range of topics including: improving living conditions, 
managing revenue-generating activities and environmental 
protection. The programs are produced in French, translated 
into six national languages and broadcast throughout the 
country.

Human rights and Labour Practices
SEMAFO strives to create an environment in which all 
employees may develop and contribute to their full poten-
tial. We make every effort to create and maintain a climate 
of respect for our employees, subcontractors, neighbouring 
communities, host governments and the general population. 

In the countries in which we operate, we employ and 
maintain constructive relations our many national workers. 

In an effort to foster community development, our recrui-
ting initiatives focus on hiring and training national workers 
as part of our commitment to promote sound sustainable 
development. We believe in the importance of training our 
national employees so that they may eventually benefit from 
positions of higher responsibility.

In 2010, we initiated the SEMAFO Employee Recogni-
tion Program, aimed at recognizing individual and team-
based contributions to the well-being of the organization 
and communities that create value for SEMAFO and our 
stakeholders. More than 150 employees were nominated 
by their peers in various categories including the ability to 
establish and sustain a positive work environment and com-
munity involvement.

Health and Safety
At SEMAFO, we strive to maximize productivity without 
compromising employee safety and we consider the health 
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and safety of our employees to be of the utmost importance. 
Accordingly, SEMAFO’s occupational health and safety 
management system is aligned with our risk management 
system. The resulting structure positions our employees at 
the centre of the process, therefore facilitating the identifica-
tion, assessment and control of occupational risks.  As part 
of a continual improvement process, our system reduces 
the risk of accidents and enables compliance with legisla-
tion in the countries in which we operate, while optimizing 
SEMAFO’s overall performance. As part of this process, in 
2011, we further strengthened our training and awareness 
programs through the development of on-site communica-
tions programs.

Host Country Economies
SEMAFO drives development through economic benefits 
in the countries in which we operate. It contributes to local 
economies through government royalties, income and other 
taxes, payment of local wages and local purchases. We 
employ many national workers and create indirect jobs by 
using local goods and services.

Biodiversity and Environment
SEMAFO recognizes that sensible and responsible envi-
ronmental management is essential to carry out our mining 
operations. In our quest to minimize our environmental 
footprint, we have implemented an environmental mana-
gement system whereby specialized independent firms 
conduct regularly scheduled audits with recommendations 
that are then incorporated to our continuous improvement 
process.

Our environmental professionals are responsible for wa-
ter and waste management, incident and environmental risk 
management, monitoring of environmental quality, preven-
tion of potential hazards and implementation of employee 
training and awareness programs. Every month, detailed 
reports are completed at each of our three mines. Similarly, 
our environmental specialists are responsible for mine resto-
ration and rehabilitation.

Well before opening our mines, we plan for site rehabili-
tation in a preliminary plan that is based on environmental 
impact studies. These plans are reviewed periodically to 
further strengthen our protection and compensation measu-
res.

SEMAFO Energy
SEMAFO Energy was born from our corporate social 
responsibility program and our desire to assist West-African 
countries in identifying and generating new sources of en-
ergy and electricity. SEMAFO Energy has spearheaded pre-
feasibility studies for the development of several projects, 
including the construction of a 20-megawatt solar power 

station in partnership with the government of Burkina Faso. 
The solar power station project provides a solution to this 
country’s pressing need for electrification and, by providing 
an alternative to oil, will help reduce the import and usage 
of increasingly expensive hydrocarbons. SEMAFO Energy 
is also currently reviewing the feasibility of two 130-mega-
watt hydroelectric projects, one in each of the countries of 
Niger and Guinea. Other potential endeavours, such as the 
development of solar, coal and uranium projects in Niger 
are being considered as well.

More information about SEMAFO’s corporate social re-
sponsibility performance can be found in the Corporation’s 
2010 Sustainable Development Report, available on the 
Corporation’s website.

B U S I N E S S  O F  S E M A F O
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Overview
The Corporation and its subsidiaries currently operate three 
gold mines: the Mana Mine in Burkina Faso, the Samira 
Hill Mine in Niger and the Kiniero Mine in Guinea. The 
above table summarizes the characteristics of the existing 
mining properties which are strategic to the Corporation 
and for which the Corporation holds a mining permit or an 
exploration permit.

The information on the Mana Mine, the Samira Hill 
Mine and the Kiniero Mine in the following sections is 
derived from the Corporation’s AIF, which is incorporated 
herein by reference and available on SEDAR at www.sedar.
com.

the Mana Mine, Burkina Faso
Introduction
SEMAFO BF, owned by SEMAFO (90%) and the Burkina 
Faso government (10%), is operating since March 2008 the 
Mana open pit mine. SEMAFO BF is now contemplating 
the development of the Wona Deep Project on the Mana 
gold property. SEMAFO’s surrounding exploration per-
mits are held by Mana Minéral, a local company owned by 
SEMAFO at 100%. 

Met-Chem Canada Inc. (“Met-Chem”) has provided a 
feasibility study report for the exploitation of the under-
ground potential (“Wona Deep Project”) below Mana’s 
Wona pit currently in operation as well as an updated 

M I N E R A L  P R O P E R T I E S  A N D  P R O J E C T S

mineral properTies and 
projecTs

SuMMAry OF PrOPErtIES
Property name Permit type Area (km²) % of Ownership Expiration Dates

Burkina Faso
Mana Mining 93.5 90% March 20, 2027

Mana Ouest Exploration 167.90 100% October 10, 2011

Mana Est Exploration 241.07 100% October 19, 2011

Fobiri2 Exploration 220.10 100% January 5, 2012

Kona Blé Exploration 106.06 100% January 18, 2014

Bombouela Nord Exploration 115.45 100% December 30, 2013

Bombouela1 Exploration 250.00 100% August 8, 2011

Bara Exploration 172.56 100% October 10, 2011

Oula Exploration 194.11 100% October 27, 2012

Massala Exploration 187.20 100% April 24, 2012

Saoura Exploration 247.48 100% April 15, 2013

Datambi1 Exploration 155.20 100% December 21, 2009

Niger
Samira-Libiri2 Mining 14.58 80% November 5, 2019

Boulon Jounga Mining 7.12 80% August 21, 2029

Saoura Exploration 665.00 100% March 20, 2012

Tiawa Exploration 615.00 100% March 20, 2012

Guinea
Jean Gobelé Mining 25.00 85% December 18, 2014

Jean Gobelé Exploration 215.00 85% November 5, 2012

Jean Gobelé (Blocs Est-Ouest) Exploration 68.00 85% November 5, 2012

Ouest-Balan Mining 35.00 85% January 9, 2018

Ouest-Balan E Mining 36.00 85% April 26, 2020

Blocs 36-1 and 36-2 Exploration 94.00 85% November 5, 2012

Blocs 27, 28 and 29 Exploration 330.00 85% November 5, 2012

Blocs 34-1 and 34-2 Exploration 87.00 85% November 5, 2012

Blocs 35-1, 35-2 and 35-3 Exploration 171.00 100% November 5, 2012

1) A renewal request has been fi led with the proper authorit ies and the Corporation is currently awaiting such renewal.

2) The Samira-Libiri permit has been issued to SML, in which SEMAFO indirectly holds an 80% interest.
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reserve estimate for Mana’s open pits, as further described 
in the AIF. The underground production would be used to 
supplement the open pit reserves and extend the life of the 
Mana mine. 

The current expected mine life of the Mana open pit ope-
rations as of December 31, 2010 is 6 years (2016) assuming 
an increased throughput from the pits to 8,000 tpd once the 
ongoing mill expansion is complete. The mine life does not 
currently take into consideration the addition of the Wona 
Deep underground mine which would extend the open pit 
mine life by reducing its throughput accordingly. The Wona 
Deep underground project has an expected 9-year mine life 
(2022), assuming a start-up by mid-end of 2013, a produc-
tion rate of 4,000 tpd, and a gold price of $1,100 per oz.

Property
The Mana gold deposits and mines are located in the 
southwest of Burkina Faso, in the provinces of Balé and 
Mouhoun, approximately 200 km by road from the capital 
of Ouagadougou. The Mana gold deposits are located within 
the limits of ten exploration permits and one mining permit, 
totaling approximately 2,000 km², including the addition of 
the Saoura Permit (April 15, 2010) and Bombouela Nord 
Permit (December 30, 2010). Exploration permits are gran-
ted for 3 years renewable periods to Mana Minéral, a 100% 
subsidiary of SEMAFO while the mining permit is granted 
for a 20 years renewable period to SEMAFO BF, with a 
90% shares to SEMAFO and a 10% share to the Burkina 
Faso government. The mining permit covers the current 
open pit operations of Wona to the north and Nyafé to the 
south. All permits are in good standing or are currently in 
the process of being renewed. The Corporation believes that 
the permits that are up for renewal should be renewed in the 
ordinary course of business.

Accessibility, climate and local resources
The Mana deposits and mine are accessible by road from 
the capital city of Ouagadougou which is serviced by re-
gular air flights to Europe and other African countries. The 
first 175 km of the 270 km trip is on the main paved road 
from Ouagadougou to Bobo Dioulasso. 

The climate is divided into a rainy season, from June to 
September and with most of the average annual 830 mm 
rainfall, and a dry season from October to May. Dust winds 
from the north are frequent in February and March. Mini-
mum and maximum temperatures are about 15°C and 40°C. 

Most of the national workforce (about 400 people) for 
the Mana operation lives in the nearby villages of Bana, 
Wona, Somona, Yona, Fafina and Bissa in the Province of 
Bale to the south and those of Kona and Dangouna in the 
Province of Mouhoun to the north. 

History
Exploration work by Mana Minéral on Mana grounds 
started in October 1997 and continued to 2007 which led 
to the discovery of the Nyafé, Filon 67 and Wona deposits 
during this period. A formal feasibility study and environ-
mental impact study were initiated in 2004. Results of the 
feasibility study were made public in August 2005 while 
the environmental impact study was completed in the third 
quarter 2006. In 2006, detailed engineering and construc-
tion management contract were awarded. Mine construction 
started in the second quarter of 2006. A public hearing on 
environmental impact in the third quarter of 2006 led to a 
positive decision by the Ministry of Environment of Burkina 
Faso and the mining permit was granted in February 2007. 
Mill start-up took place on February 15, 2008 with a 2,000 
tpd ball mill and a first doré bar was poured on March 31, 
2008. The 4,000 tpd ball mill started operation on July 29, 
2008. In June 2010, a semi-autogenous grinding (“SAG”) 
mill had been added to increase the mill throughput at 6,000 
tpd. In December 2010 an other plant expansion has been 
completed to add two other carbon in leach tanks (“CIL”) to 
optimizing gold recovery. In February 2011, a fourth phase 
of plant expansion to attain up to 7,200 tonnes per day in 
bedrock and up to 8,000 tpd in blended ore was launched. 
The primary changes to the processing plant include: Ad-
dition of a pebble crusher, utilization of the third ball mill 
previously used as back-up, addition of two CIL tanks, ad-
dition of a thickener, additional gensets, critical spares and 
some equipment capacity upgrades.  

Geology
The Mana property is mostly covered by sedimentary, 
volcano-sedimentary and volcanic rocks of Birrimian age 
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(paleo-proterozoic) from the so-called NNE-SSW Houndé 
belt (or syncline) within the West African craton which 
occupies most of Burkina Faso. Throughout the country, 
several of those greenstone belts dissect the craton and 
they play host to recognized gold deposits. Sedimentary, 
volcano-sedimentary and volcanic rocks in the belts are 
metamorphosed in the greenschist facies and they have 
been subject to a least two deformation phases (a syn - and 
a post-schistous). Limits of belts with contiguous plutonic 
rocks correspond to shears of generally NE-SW direction 
associated to those phases. 

The Wona deposit is hosted in a series of highly defor-
med sedimentary (black pelites), volcano-sedimentary and 
meta-volcanic rocks. The gold mineralization has developed 
along a major NE-SW sub-vertical fault zone of regional 
extension. Thickness of that zone is about 200 m in the 
Wona pit sector. The original stratigraphic sequence is a 
succession of pelitic sediments with graphitic horizons and 
volcanoclastics. They have been affected by a pervasive S1 
schistosity which would be associated to vertical move-
ments along the fault (the east block rising with respect 
to the west one) as well as senestral lateral movements. 
Those foliated rocks are cut by mafic to intermediate dykes, 
themselves foliated (S2 schistosity parallel to S1). The mi-
neralization itself would be associated to a posterior lateral 
movement along the fault with hydrothermal fluid circula-
tion and intense silicification. 

The Nyafé deposit is hosted in a purely volcanic se-
quence with basalt and mafic to intermediate tuffs. From the 
observed morphology of pillows, the original stratigraphic 
sequence is sub-horizontal but upside-down with pillow 
lava at the bottom, then pillow breccias and finally massive 
lava at the top. Pillows show a dark ferrous chloritic border 
suggesting some hydrothermal alteration of volcanoge-
nic origin similar to what can be observed in the Kiniero 
deposit mined by SEMAFO in Guinea. Several sub-vertical 
decametric dykes cross the volcanic sequence, in particular 
a N-S dyke of felsic porphyric nature (with quartz pheno-
crysts) and two mafic dykes on both sides of the pit and 
parallel to the mineralization. 

The Filon 67 deposit, next to Nyafé is made of typical 
quartz veins associated to shear zones with dextral motion 
within a package of greenschist rocks. Those composite 
veins show texture of several successive fillings. 

Like it is usually the case for outcropping mineral depo-
sits under a tropical climate in general and western Africa in 
particular, the rock package hosting both Wona and Nyafé 
deposits has been subjected to intense meteoritic alteration 
with the development of a saprolitic zone near the surface. 
Saprolite is a multicolored soft material, which results from 
the kaolinization of original feldspars in volcanic rocks. In 
the saprolite, iron sulphides are also generally transformed 

into iron oxides or hydroxides hence the generally yellow-
brown color of the mineralized saprolite. 

The Wona deposit has been traced over a distance of 4.7 
km along the N46 direction (from N14200 to N18900 of the 
local grid with the same N46 azimuth for the local NS axis). 
The Nyafé deposit has a 2.4 km extension along the N-S of 
the same local grid as Wona (i.e. a real N46). The Filon 67 
or F67 ore body lies almost parallel to the Nyafé ore body, 
about 300 m to the east (local grid). It strikes almost NS 
over a length of about 500 m. 

The Fofina and Fobiri areas along with the area surroun-
ding the Nyafé open pit represented a major target in our 
2010 exploration program and our litho-structural under-
standing has developed significantly since. Based on recent 
drilling and a ground IP survey, the Fobiri and Fofina zones 
appear to be located along the limbs of a fold at contact bet-
ween intermediate to felsic tuffs with fine sediments, locally 
graphitic. These units are underlain and overlain by massive 
basalts found at the core of the folds. The Fobiri minerali-
zed corridor seems to continue to the northeast towards the 
Nyafé Deposit, suggesting that the mineralization is post-
folding and controlled by deformation and hydrothermal 
alteration which has followed rheological weaknesses along 
the folded stratigraphy. Based on this interpretation, the area 
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near the fold hinge towards the southwest of both the Fobiri 
and Fofina zones represent excellent exploration targets for 
the 2011 program. 

Deposit type
Three separate deposits are under mining process and new 
zones were introduced in the Fofina-Fobiri area,on the Mana 
property. To the north and next to the processing plant, we 
have the Wona (including Kona) deposit. About 10 km 
south of Wona, we have the Nyafé deposit. Next to Nyafé 
and about 300 m to the southeast, we have the so-called 
Filon 67 deposit.

The Wona deposit has been traced over a distance of 4.7 
km along the N46 direction (from N14200 to N18900 of the 
local grid with the same N46 azimuth for the local NS axis). 
The plan view of the modeled mineralizes zones shows 
some changes in the strike direction of the ore body i.e. 
almost N-S (local grid) from 14200N to 16000N, then N352 
(local grid) from 16000N to 17000N, again N-S (local grid) 
from 17000N to 18000N and finally N352 (local grid) again 
north of 18000N. Cross-sections show that interpreted mine-
ralized zones are sub-vertical with a slight dip to east at the 
south extremity (14600N) and then a slight dip to west from 
15800N to 16600N. The major mineralized zone (Zone 9 
in Datamine internal nomenclature or lens A) runs along 
most of the full strike length of the deposit. It can be fairly 
thick (up to 35-40 m) in the north part (section 15800N 
and 16200N), especially close to the surface or at the south 
extremity (section 14600N). More to the south, as this main 
zone gets thinner, additional parallel zones appears to the 
east of the main zone. Those satellite zones are generally 
just a few meters thick. On some sections (14600N), we 
can have up to 4 satellite zones in addition to the main zone 
to the west. To the north and at depth (Wona Deep sector), 
Mana geologists have identified several high grade lenses 
in addition to the high grade core of Zone 9 called lens A. 
They are lenses C, D and E. All those high grade lenses are 
sub-parallel and within the same low grade halo dubbed lens 
B. This package extends north of 17,800N with new lenses 
dubbed R, S-T and finally V on Kona grounds. 

The Nyafé deposit has a 2.4 km extension along the N-S 
of the same local grid as Wona (i.e. a real N46). However, 
it looks interrupted in two places (around 23600N and 
24200N) thus making a natural division into a North, Center 
and South sector General strike is about N15 (in the local 
reference system) but, like in Wona, it varies from south to 
north with a N25 in Nyafé South a N5 in Nyafé Center and 
a N15 in Nyafé North. In the Nyafé South, Nyafé Center 
and the south of Nyafé North, the geometry of mineralized 
zones is rather simple with a single structure strongly dip-
ping to west and locally some satellite structures with about 
the same orientation or much flatter. To the north of 24600N 

and up to 25250N, the ore body is characterized by several 
oblique structures within a corridor delimited by two main 
zones: to the west, a generally thin zone with a N10 strike 
and a strong dip to west (about 80°) and to the east a gene-
rally thick zone with a N20 strike and a lower dip (about 
60°) to the west. In the same way as they do it on surface 
at 24600N, those two zones may merge at depth. Because 
of the different orientation, the distance between the two 
zones on surface is increasing to the north to reach about 
90 m at 25200N. While the west zone shows some interrup-
tions, the east is visible all along its strike length. It also has 
several appendices or satellites with about the same orienta-
tion. Between those two limiting structures, we have some 
oblique zones of particular interest. All those structures with 
different orientations generate a “losangic” pattern when 
intersected by the same level between 25000N and 25200N 
and above Z=5350. 

The Filon 67 or F67 ore body lies almost parallel to the 
Nyafé ore body, about 300 m to the east (local grid). It stri-
kes almost NS over a length of about 500 m. It is made of 
two main zones with about the same dip (60° to 70°) to the 
west. In the center (24100N and 24200N), those 2 structures 
are very close and they may merge at depth. Toward both 
extremities, there are further apart, leaving room for flatter 
satellites. 

Both the Fofina and Fobiri areas show a NE orientation, 
similar to what can be observed at Nyafé and Wona. Current 
observations suggest that the Fofina zone and its associated 
V zones dip moderately (approximately 45 degrees) towards 
the northwest and occur as a series of stacked parallel zones 
of mineralization. The difference between the Fofina and the 
V zones lies in their mode of occurrence due to the diffe-
rence in rheology of the host rocks. The limited drilling to 
date does not allow a reliable interpretation of mineraliza-
tion plunge. Further drilling will attempt to establish this 
important information. At Fobiri, the three parallel zones 
are steeply dipping towards the northwest, affecting mostly 
tuffs and minor sediments. 

Mineralization
The Wona mineralization occurs as disseminated pyrite 
and arsenopyrite in highly deformed and silicified meta-
sedimentary of meta-volcano-sedimentary rocks. Locally, 
silicification is so intense as to form massive quartzitic bo-
dies, even in the saprolitic horizon, which necessitates some 
blasting to mine the ore at those places. 

The mineralization is often associated with carbonates 
(siderite, ferruginous dolomite) which turn brown when ex-
posed to air whereas those carbonates are more like orange 
and then yellow as we move away from the mineralization 
over about 10 m. That change of color is likely link to a 
change in Fe, Mg and Mn composition of carbonates. Car-
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bonates tend to follow the schistosity plans. It is suggested 
that the pervasive carbonatization may have favoured the 
gold mineralization by sealing the deformation corridor and 
thus concentrating the mineralization fluids within special 
location in that corridor. 

In addition to quartz and carbonates, other hydrothermal 
alteration minerals found at Wona are ferriferous chlorite 
and sericite. As mentioned above, sulphide minerals associ-
ated to the mineralization are pyrite (which may reach 10% 
in modal composition) and arsenopyrite. Magnetite as small 
millimetric prisms along schistosity plans is found in the 
walls of mineralized zones. Transition of magnetite to pyrite 
is gradual. Graphite is also associated to mineralization. Its 
role in the mineralizing process is both chemical (reduction 
of sulphide compounds into pyrite and precipitation of gold) 
and physical (weak zone favouring shearing). 

Gold at Wona shows as: (1) pure gold in hematite (from 
pyrite oxidation) with 1-2 microns size (2) native gold (92% 
Au+8% Ag) in pyrite with 5 microns size (3) free native 
gold in quartz with 1-10 microns size (4) gold in the petzite 
telluride (Ag2AuTe). Gold grain size analysis by Mintek on 
a 300 kg metallurgical sample indicates that most gold par-
ticles are in the 0-5/5-10/10-15 microns size classes but they 
also found one coarse gold grain of 64 microns size (which 
accounted for 62% of the gold in all retrieved particles). 

The Nyafé mineralization is also associated to pyrite 
and arsenopyrite disseminated on the edge of millimetric 
veinlets of microcrystalline grey quartz. Folded carbonate 
veinlets cross the mineralization. 

The Fofina and Fobiri deposits are characterized by two 
different mineralization styles. The Fobiri zones (FOB1, 
FOB 2, FOB 3) and the Fofina zone, show similarities with 
the Wona style of mineralization. Mineralization occurs as 
disseminated pyrite and arsenopyrite in highly deformed 
and silicified meta-sedimentary of meta-volcano-sedimen-
tary rocks (tuffs) which appear more ductile and therefore 
have been deformed more intensely. The different V zones 
at Fofina (V1 to V7) show similarities with the Nyafé de-
posit and mineralization is associated to pyrite and arseno-
pyrite disseminated on the edge of millimetric veinlets of 
microcrystalline grey quartz. 

Exploration
As a result of past experience and the discovery of Nyafé 
and Wona deposits, exploration on Mana permits generally 
starts with stream sample geochemistry on a large scale fol-
lowed by soil sample geochemistry (and some rock sample 
geochemistry) on fixed grids of decreasing size. Ground 
geophysics (IP profiling) is also used to test extensions of 
known large scale structures. The next step is auger or RAB 
drilling on fixed grids in order to reach the saprolite below 

the generally transported lateritic cover. Ultimately, RC dril-
ling will test anomalies at depth.

In 2009, several auger drilling programs have been 
completed on geochemical or geophysical anomalies in the 
Mana mining permit and several exploration permits (Mana 
Ouest and Mana Est, Massala and Fobiri). Trenches have 
been dug over anomalous auger drilling result in Fobiri 
permit. 

A helicopter borne low altitude high resolution geophy-
sical survey (magnetic + radiometry) has been completed 
by Fugro over a 1015 km² area covering the major part of 
the Wona shear zone. A total of 11,520 km have been flown 
in August and September 2009. The interpretation of the 
results enabled targeting auger holes drilling programs and 
led to the discovery of Fofina and Fobiri zones in 2010. 

In 2010, an extensive exploration program was con-
ducted on most of the Mana property. In addition to the 
completion of an airborne magnetic survey and a ground 
IP survey within the Fobiri-Fofina and Kona areas, explo-
ration drilling was focused on selected blocks within the 
Mana group of permits. A total of 44,879 m of core, 82,931 
m of reverse circulation (RC), and 44,513 m of Aircore 
(AC) were completed. In addition, 11,342 auger holes 
were drilled to guide the exploration efforts. At Wona, all 
core drilling was completed within the general area of the 
underground project, including the Wona SW extension, 
and some deep exploration holes below the depth of the 
proposed underground workings. The RC and AC programs 
were principally designed to explore and delineate zones of 
near-surface mineralization at Kona, and within the Fofina-
Fobiri area where two new mineralized areas were identi-
fied. Other areas explored in 2010 include the Y1-Yaho area 
located along the south extension of the Wona trend, and on 
the south extension of the Nyafé deposit. 

Year 2011 is a record exploration year with a $38.5M 
budget. Additional geophysics (airborne Helitem) will be 
completed within the core group of permits. Resource deli-
neation is scheduled at the Fofina-Fobiri areas and at Kona. 
Further delineation drilling also remains to be completed 
within the scope of the underground project at Wona. More 
early stage exploration is being carried out in the northern 
permits including the Massala-Saoura area and the Oula 
blocks. 

Drilling
All drill holes are located in advance in the field by the 
Corporation’s on site exploration manager (with information 
on length, dip and azimuth conveyed to the drilling contrac-
tor). They are surveyed before and after being carried out. 

Three methods of drilling are used at Mana for resource 
definition purposes: RC, AC and core drilling. RC and AC 
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drilling is a destructive method. It returns finely powdered 
or chipped material, while diamond drilling brings back 
undisturbed pieces (core) of rock or of saprolite. 

Sampling, sample preparation and security
As a general rule, RC and AC holes are sampled at syste-
matic 1 m intervals while core holes are sampled according 
to intervals corresponding to intersected lithologies or 
structures. All together, the resource block models for Mana 
deposits at the end of 2010 are derived from 222,012 assay 
intervals totalling 224,496 m and distributed among 2,597 
holes and trenches totalling 281,132 m. 

Each 1m RC and AC sample of approximate 8 kg weight 
is reduced in a multistage riffle splitter to get a split of about 
1 kg which is packed and sent to the ALS Chemex (formerly 
Abilab) lab in Ouagadougou. Another split of the same size 
is kept on site for reference and the rest of the RC sampled 
material is discarded. Trench samples are processed in the 
same way. Core samples are sawed in half with the first half 
packed and send to ALS Chemex and the other half kept in 
the core-shack. 

No special security measures are enforced for samples. 
They are transported from the drilling site to the core shack 
and preparation area (at the Bana exploration camp, near 
Nyafé) in plastic bags (RC, AC, trench and channel) or core 
boxes. Bagged Core, RC, AC or trench sample splits are 
momentarily stored in the sample preparation yard until 
their shipment by truck to Ouagadougou. Once processed, 
core boxes are stored in a roofed core shack.

Data verification – Check assay data
Quality control at the Mana Project in Burkina Faso was 
continually monitored in 2010 by the exploration team and 
partly by the mine department regarding Grade Control 
drilling. 

In 2010, procedures evolved with improved data entry 
and QAQC (Quality Assurance, Quality Control) reporting 
using dedicated software for logging and QAQC monito-
ring. In addition to the Geotic software using MS-Access 
format, additional queries and in-house programs were set 
to report and highlight any certificates showing assay results 
outside the approved limits of ±3 SD (standard deviations) 
in the inserted Reference Material within every batch of 
samples. 

A very large number of samples (in excess of 142,000 
not including Rotary percussion drill samples) were sent 
to ALS Chemex in Ouagadougou, Burkina Faso for gold 
assaying using Fire Assay with Atomic Absorption finish or 
Gravimetric determination when needed. More details on 
the Gold determination methods are available on the ALS 
Chemex website. 

Certificates are issued by the lab, received, examined 
and validated by the technical department at Mana. Dis-
crepancies of the assay results of control samples (Blanks, 
Standards or Duplicates) are investigated. Re-runs were 
requested when the errors were not solved or explained by 
clerical errors, misplacement or wrong Reference Material 
inserted. 

In certain cases, when the gold grade was uniformly low 
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2010 DrILLING StAtIStICS - MANA PrOPErty
Zone type of Work Drill type No holes Meters

Wona Main Delineation RC 17 1,906
Wona (Met) Core 4 1,390

Wona Deep Exploration Core 12 9,191

Wona Southwest Delineation Core 68 25,688

Wona Southwest Delineation RC 42 8,680

Kona Delineation RC 68 9,755

Kona Delineation Core 3 1,278

Kona Delineation AC 28 890

Fofina Exploration Core 14 4,453

Fofina Exploration RC 71 10,291

Fobiri Exploration Core 4 1,330

Fobiri Exploration RC 78 11,129

General Exploration Exploration Core 5 1,550

General Exploration Exploration RC 280 41,170

General Exploration Exploration AC 1,048 43,623

General Exploration Exploration Auger 11,342 78,795
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indicating batches of barren samples, assay re-runs were not 
requested even though Blanks or Reference Material failed. 

An additional check-assay program was conducted in 
2010 on over 500 samples covering a wide variety of gold 
grade pulp duplicates. The duplicate pulps were sent to an 
external laboratory, SGS in Ouagadougou. In the report, 
pairs are compared and reported using a Thompson-Ho-
warth Precision graph, Scatter plots and Absolute Relative 
Difference graphs. 

The conclusion was that the original lab ALS performed 
well and the assay results are valid without any particular 
bias. 

The study of the various Reference Materials using 
Levey-Jennings Control Charts as well as the check assay 
program, using an external laboratory, came to the conclu-
sion that the analytical results we obtained for the Mana 
project are good quality data. 

The QAQC program has been well managed and is equal 
if not superior to industry requirements.

In conclusion, the 2010 assay data are of good quality 
and are meeting and exceeding technical disclosure require-
ments.

Adjacent properties
As of December 31, 2010, Riverstone Resources Inc. held 
an exploration permit, the Yamaroko project, just south of 
Mana permits. They had completed a soil geochemistry sur-
vey which led to the delineation of 3.5 x 0.5 km anomalous 
zone as well as a 2,000 m RC drill program (in November 
2007) with some promising results (2.04 g/t over 14 m and 
1.88 g/t over 6 m). In 2010, they completed an airborne 
magnetic survey. Adjacent properties to the north and north-
east did not seem to be object to significant works. 

Process
Gold from the Mana deposit is recovered by a state-of-
the-art metallurgical plant which has a nominal capacity 
of 4,000 Mtpy. In June 2010, a semi-autogenous grinding 
(SAG) mill had been added to increase the mill throughput 
at 6000 tpd. In December 2010 an other plant expansion 
has been completed to add two other carbon in leach tanks 
(CIL) to optimizing gold recovery. In February 2011 a 
fourth phase of plant expansion to attain up to 7,200 tonnes 
per day  in bedrock and up to 8,000 tpd in blended ore was 
launched. 

The CIL circuit consists of 8 Carbon in leach (CIL) tanks 
each with live capacity of 1,588 m3. The tanks are sized to 
provide 29 hours residence time. 

The following operations are carried out in the elution 
and gold room areas. The stripping and gold room areas 
operate 7 days a week: 

 • Acid Washing of Carbon; 

 • Stripping of gold from loaded carbon using the Pressuri-
zed Zadra method; 

 • Electrowinning of gold from pregnant solution; 
 • Smelting of electro-winning sludge. 

Tailing produced by the process is pumped with variable 
speed pumps to the Yona tailings storage facility. 

Based on 69 representative underground drilled core 
composite samples, overall gold recovery for hard rock is 
estimated at 81%. 

Mineral resources
Mineral resource estimation – General 
Like most computerized resource block models, those for 
Mana deposits (i.e. Wona-Kona, Nyafé, F67, Fofina, Fobiri 
and Maoula) start with drill hole data, which serve as the 
basis for the definition of 3D mineralized envelopes with 
resources limited to the material inside those envelopes. 
The next step is the selection of drill hole data within the 
mineralized envelopes in the form of fixed length compo-
sites and then the interpolation of the grade of blocks on a 
regular grid and filling the mineralized envelopes from the 
grade of composites in the same envelopes. All the interpo-
lated blocks below the topo or pit bottom surface as of Dec. 
31, 2010 make the mineral resources at that date and they 
are classified according to proximity to composites and cor-
responding precision/confidence level.

Resource estimation – Drill hole and 
sample databases
The Wona-Kona drill hole database has data from 1218 
holes and trenches totalling 180,030 m , with the following 
distribution: 23 trenches (TW4 to TW46), 266 core ho-
les (WDC01 to WDC256 including several wedges), 426 
RC holes (WRC01 to WRC426), 302 fill-in (“préparation 
géologique”) RC holes (WPG01 to WPG302), 134 new 
RC holes (MRC10-001 to MRC10-223), 65AC exploration 
holes (MAC10-001 to MAC10-875) on Kona property and 
2 special holes (WSHQ3 and WSPQ2). A total of 129,568 
assay intervals totalling 128,800 m with a gold value are 
available along the 1218 holes and trenches. They are 
mostly 1m long. Compared to the Wona-Kona database 
at the end of 2009, we have data for 297 new holes i.e. 81 
core holes (WDC178 to WDC256), 17 new WPG holes 
(WPG286 to WPG302), the 134 MRC holes and the 65 
MAC holes. Total meterage of the new 2010 holes is 62,994 
m i.e. almost a third of the total meterage at the end of 2010. 
New 2010 assay intervals number 51,430 i.e. close to 40% 
of all assay intervals in the Wona-Kona database at the end 
of 2010. Wona holes are distributed over an area 1.865 km 
x7.580 km from 11,452E/13805N to 13,316E/21388N in 
the local coordinate system with a NS axis corresponding 
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to the SW-NE axis of the regular UTM system. They are 
on E-W sections with a maximum spacing of 50 m from 
14,200N to 18900N i.e. 95 master sections. That spacing 
is reduced to 25 m from 15,700N to 16,700N and to 12.5 
m from 14,200N to 15,700N. New 2010 holes are concen-
trated on three sectors: (1) The south sector (from 14400N 
to 15700N) with new RC holes (of the MRC10 series) on 
sections at about 25 m spacing and testing the depth exten-
sion of the mineralized structures currently mined in the pit 
above. (2) The center sector (from 15600N to 16800N) with 
most of the new core holes on sections at 100 m spacing and 
testing the very deep extension of mineralized structures 
already recognized in 2009 further to the north (called Wona 
Deep at that time) (3) The north sector mostly between 
18000N and 19000N with most of the remaining RC holes 
of the MRC10 series on sections at 50 m spacing to test the 
open-pitable mineralized structures in that sector. 

The Nyafé-F67 drill hole database has not changed 
since the end of 2008. Over Nyafé, we still have 994 holes 
and trenches totalling 62,824 m with the following details: 
74 trenches (TE01 to TE90), 42 core holes (NDD01 to 
NDD42), 541 RC holes (NRC01 to NRC565), 335 fill-in 
(“préparation géologique”) RC holes (NPG01 to NPG335) 
and 2 shallow (3m) wells (P1 and P2). Up to 54,908 as-
say intervals, totalling 58,130 m, are available along the 
994 holes and trenches. Nyafé holes are distributed over 
an area 0.885 km x 2.515 km from 14,391E/22,989N to 
15,277E/25,505N in the local coordinate system with a NS 
axis corresponding to the SW-NE axis of the regular UTM 
system. They are on E-W sections with a spacing of 12.5 m 
in the three mineralized sectors of Nyafé i.e. Nyafé North 
from 24250N to 25225N (a 975 m span i.e. 79 sections), 
Nyafé Center from 23,600N to 24075N (a 475 span with 39 
sections) and Nyafé South from 23,100N to 23,425N (a 325 
span with 27 sections). Between sectors and north of Nyafé 
North, drilling is on sections with a maximum spacing of 
50 m. Over Filon67, we still have 58 RC holes (FRC01 to 
FRC58) totalling 3,733 m with 3727 1 m assay intervals to-
talling 3,733 m. Those RC holes are on sections at about 25 
m spacing from 23,925 m to 24,425N i.e. a 500 m N-S span. 

The Fofina drill hole database lists up to 136 holes 
totalling 17,003 m with the following details : 47 explora-
tion AC holes (MAC10-406 to MAC10-496), 78 RC holes 
(MRC10-047 to MRC10-506) and 11 core holes (WDC236 
to 258). Those Fofina holes have an almost perfect assaying 
coverage with 17,018 intervals totalling 16,996 m with a 
gold grade value. Fofina holes cover a 2.115 x 1.460 km 
zone from 448,277E/1313930N to 450,349E/1315392N in 
the UTM reference system. The RC holes are concentrated 
on a set of NW-SE sections. Some of those sections have 
a dense coverage of MAC10 holes (dipping 50o to SE and 
every 30 m) or MRC10 holes (dipping 50o to SE and every 

60 m). The 11 core holes which are generally dipping 50o 
to the N170 are more on NNW-SSE sections at 100-150 m 
spacing. 

We have about the same number of holes (124 totalling 
13,691m) in the Fobiri drill hole database with the fol-
lowing details: 44 AC exploration holes (MAC10-316 to 
MAC10-375), 78 RC holes (MRC10-087 to MRC10-386) 
and 2 core holes (WDC259 and 260). Like for Fofina, as-
saying coverage of those Fobiri holes is almost complete 
with 13,000 assay intervals totalling 13,034 m. Fobiri holes 
cover a 2.030 x 1.965 km zone from 448,950E/1311302N to 
450,980E/1313268N in the UTM reference system. Like at 
Fofina, holes which are generally dipping 50o to the SE are 
concentrated on a set of 9 NS-SE sections. Like at Fofina, 
spacing of MAC10 holes on the same section is 30 m and 
spacing between deeper MRC10 holes on the same section 
is 60 m. Minimum spacing between sections is 200 m (more 
than at Fofina). The two core holes are on a section with the 
same orientation to the SW. 

Whereas all Fofina and Fobiri drilling was completed 
in 2010, that over the Maoula prospect looks much older. 
The Maoula drill hole database has information for up to 
67 holes and trenches totalling 3,851 m, with the following 
details: 17 RC holes from MRC01 to MRC17, 21 RC holes 
from NRC88 to NRC165 and 29 trenches from TE73 to 
TE138. Assay intervals number 3,791 totalling 3,803 m. 
Maoula holes and trenches cover an area 0.525 x 0.655 
km from 16590E/21236N to 17,116E/21891N in the local 
coordinate system with a NS axis corresponding to the SW-
NE axis of the regular UTM system. Holes (which are either 
vertical or dipping 50° to the west of the local grid) and 
trenches are on about 10 E-W sections (on the local grid) 
with a spacing between sections as low as 50 m. 

All together, the resource block models for Mana de-
posits at the end of 2010 are derived from 222,012 assay 
intervals totalling 224,496 m and distributed among 2,597 
holes and trenches totalling 281,132 m. 

Resource estimation – Geological modelling
Like in previous years, limits of mineralized zones are inter-
preted on sections from drill hole assay information availa-
ble on the sections. The cut-off used to delineate potentially 
mineralized material is somewhere between 0.3 and 0.5 g/t 
Au applied to original (i.e. generally 1m) assay intervals. 
Also mineralized bands may include some internal waste 
material i.e. assay intervals with a grade less than 0.3 g/t Au. 
Interpreted sectional outlines are connected through tie-lines 
to create mineralized solids. In all six deposits (Wona-Kona, 
Nyafé, F67, Fofina, Fobiri and Maoula), mineralized solids 
are mostly sub-vertical bands of variable thickness. 

With the new drilling in almost all sectors of Wona, the 
interpretation of mineralized zones in that deposit has been 
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completely reviewed from the very south (14,200N) up to 
the very north (19,200N). Up to 22 different solids have 
been interpreted or re-interpreted by the project geologist. 
At the very south end (section 14,500N), two parallel and 
sub-vertical zones are identified: to the west, we have the 
high grade (1.5-5 g/t) zone 9 (previously called zone A) 
with its envelope of low grade (0.5-1.5 g/t) called zone 11 
(previously called zone B). This separation into a high grade 
core with a low grade envelope was introduced in the mo-
deling of the Wona Deep sector at the end of 2009 to avoid 
an over-dilution of high grade structures with low grade 
halos in the deep parts of Wona which might eventually be 
mined by underground methods. On section 15,700N, the 
two new core holes WDC198 and WDC200 do not intersect 
zones 9+11 but rather three new zones to the east i.e. zone 
8, zone 7 and zone 1. The same west-east succession zones 
9+11, zone 8, zone 7 is well recognized by the new deep 
core drilling on section 15,900N. Like in the previous inter-
pretation of mineralized zones at the end of 2009, all high 
grade zones except zone 43 have gone on section 17,400N. 
However, in the new interpretation, zone 43 continues to 
be enveloped by the low grade zone 11. Zone 54 is still ap-
parent on section 18,300N with plenty new drilling which 
allows re-introducing zone 6 and zone 17 to the west as well 
as a new zone 16. Those three zones (mostly 6 but also 17 
and 16) make the bulk of mineralized structures recognized 
by the 2010 shallow drilling on sections at 50m intervals 
between 18,000N and 19,000N of the Kona sector together 
with new occurrences of zone 25 (on sections 18,700N to 
19,000N). 

Despite some tagging of zones which is questionable (i.e. 
the re-appearance of zones 6, 17 in different sectors of the 
5km stretch from 14200N to 19200), the new interpretation 
of the Wona mineralized zones was found to be acceptable 
and consistent with the drill hole data (e.g. zones disappear 
around drill holes with no mineralized intercepts). 

The interpretation of the 22 Nyafé and the 4 F67 minera-
lized zones has not changed since the end of 2008. Up to 7 
parallel mineralized zones are identified at Fofina : six vein 
type structures (V1 to V7 from SE to NW) plus another non 
vein structure (Fofina) to the very SE. All the mineralized 
zones are dipping from 40° to 60° to the NW. Three parallel 
mineralized zones are interpreted at Fobiri, FOB1, FOB2 
and FOB3 fom NW to SE, all dipping from 65° to 80° to the 
NW. Two types of mineralized zones are identified at Maou-
la (1) to the west of the local grid, we have three parallel 
zones dipping 45°-50° to the east of local grid (from bottom 
to top or west to east: MF3, MF2 and MF1) (2) about 300 
m to the east, two sub-vertical parallel zones (MAO1 to the 
east and MAO2 to the west). 

In all six deposits, interpreted sub-horizontal surfaces 
divide the mineralized material into various alteration 

categories. In Wona, we have a top laterite/saprolite contact 
with no mineralization in the few meters of laterite below 
the original topo surface except in the Kona sector where 
the lateritic horizon below the hard lateritic cap includes 
some mineralized material. About 20 to 40 m below that top 
surface, we have the saprolite/saprock contact surface and 
about 5 to 15 m below, the saprock/fresh rock contact sur-
face. In Nyafé and F67, we used to just have an oxide/sulp-
hide contact surface which more or less corresponds to the 
saprock/bedrock surface of Wona. However, in the updated 
resource model for Nyafé at the end of 2010, we have the 
definition of specific saprolite/saprock and saprock/bedrock 
surfaces in addition to the existing oxide/sulphide surface. 
In Fofina, Fobira and Maoula, two contact surfaces are 
modelled on sections: a top laterite/saprolite surface just a 
few meters from the topo surface and a bottom saprolite/be-
drock surface. There is no mineralization in laterite, above 
the laterite/saprolite surface. In all six deposits, the depth of 
those contacts is defined in drill holes and the corresponding 
control points are connected through a TIN model. 

Resource estimation – Solid filling with blocks 
and density assignment
Mineralized solids are filled with blocks (or sub-blocks) 
on a regular grid parallel to the coordinate axes of the local 
or UTM reference system. Like before, in Wona, Nyafé 
and F67, the selected block size is 5 m along X, 5 m along 
Y and 3.33 m along Z of the local grid. The 5 m along Y 
corresponds to about half the minimum spacing of 12.5 m 
between drill sections. The 3.33 m vertical size corresponds 
to the mining benches in the pits (which was originally 2.5 
m). In Fofina, Fobiri and Maoula, the block size is increased 
to 10 x 10 x 5 m. In Fofina and Fobiri, the block grid is 
parallel to the UTM reference system while in Maoula, it is 
parallel to the local reference system. Those block dimen-
sions appear reasonable. 

In most cases, blocks are split into smaller sub-blocks 
to account for the complexities of the solid geometry and 
contact surfaces. Actually, blocks can be split in four along 
Y and Z, which means that in Wona, Nyafé and F67, the 
sub-block size along Y is 1.25 m, 2.5 m, 2.75 m or 5 m and 
along Z it is 0.833 m, 1.666 m, 2.599 or 3.333 m. Minimum 
sub-block thickness (along X) can be as low as a few mil-
limetres. In Wona, the 26,139,718 m3 total volume of poten-
tially mineralized material below the original topo surface is 
spread into 11,067,000 sub-blocks (800,449 blocks) with an 
average of just 2.4 m3 per sub-block. 

The bulk density of each block or sub-block just depends 
of the ore type assigned to that block or sub-block (hence 
its position with respect to the interpreted contact surfaces 
between ore types). The proposed scheme for 2010 is the 
same as before except for the density of bedrock ore in 
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Wona which is raised from 2.7 to 2.85 t/m3. This change 
originates from a new set of density measurements on core 
samples. Actually, we have two sets of 60 sample data. 
In the first set, density is derived by conventional method 
(water displacement) on core pieces from 9 holes while in 
the second set, density is derived using a pycnometer on 
pulps from composite core samples. The whole rock density 
data clearly show that the old 2.7 t/m3 for bedrock ore is 
too low. Pycnometer data and combination of whole rock 
averages by litho with estimated distribution of ore with 
lithos point to the 2.85 t/m3 value but we do not know the 
average difference of pycnometer and whole rock densities 
and we are not in a position to check the litho distribution of 
the mineralization. 

In the Wona deposit, it can be noted that 94% of the 
remaining mineralized material of Wona is in bedrock ore 
with only 3.6% in saprolite and 2.2% in saprock. It can also 
be noticed that about 90% of the total tonnage is concentra-
ted in 6 zones i.e. 11, 9,43,7, 8 and 6. That was verified by 
further re-blocking the blocks from different zones, none of 
the final 800,449 blocks exceeds the maximum tonnage of 5 
x 5 x 3.33 x 2.85 = 237.5 t.

Resource estimation – Samples in mineralized 
zones and capping
Once mineralized solids are defined and filled with blocks 
or sub-blocks of the resource model, the next step is to se-
lect which samples may have some influence of the grade of 
those blocks. The rule is actually very simple: only the gra-
des of samples within the same mineralized solid as a block 
or sub-block may have some relationship with the grade of 
the block, provided that they are close enough. In fairly nar-
row solids like those used to model some of the mineralized 
structures of Mana it is important to check that (1) all the 
valid samples within interpreted mineralized intercepts are 
selected (un-selected samples become like non-existent) (2) 
all samples within intercepts of holes with solids, even low 
or zero grade ones should be selected (if we have too much 
of them, we can always revise the interpreted mineralized 
limits). Once all the right samples are selected, we may 
have to cap some extreme grade values in the samples. If 
original samples have different size (mostly length), we may 
have to composite them before they are used in block grade 
interpolation. 

In Wona-Kona, we have 21,261 original assay intervals 
within the 3,589 mineralized intercepts of solids with holes. 
As it can be guessed from the total length of intercepts 
(20,847 m), most of those assay intervals are 1m long 
although, in the core holes, the high grade intervals tend 
to be shorter (minimum is 0.23 m and the 301 intervals 
with a length of 0.5 m or less are all in core holes – their 

average grade however is comparable to the average grade 
of all the core samples i.e. 2.35 g/t vs. 2.29 g/t). Statistics 
of the reported grade of those assay intervals show that we 
have some very high grade samples (up to 129 g/t) in the 
intercepts of some of the ore zones hence we have to decide 
where to cap those data before using them in block grade 
interpolation. The high end of the cumulative frequency 
plot of sample grades in the two most important high grade 
zones i.e. 9 and 43 shows some “kicks” in the slope of the 
line around 15 g/t. This capping limit is actually the same 
as the one used in the Wona open pit sectors in 2008-2009 
and the Wona Deep sector in 2009. It caps the grade of 200 
samples including 77 core samples (respectively 0.9% and 
1.0% of total) and reduces the gold quantity by a mere 5.1% 
(4.8% for core samples). 

In Nyafé, we have 4,229 original assay intervals within 
the 1,237 intercepts of holes and trenches with mineralized 
solids. Their gold values range from 0.005 to 74.84 g/t and 
average 6.54 g/t. In that case, the cumulative frequency 
curve, with a log scale, of the grade of the 4310 selected 
samples does not show any obvious gap (kick of line toward 
high grades) in the high end of the distribution. The 30 g/t 
limit previously selected on the same deposit caps 2.6% of 
the samples and eliminates 3.5% of the gold metal which 
appears reasonable. In Filon 67, the capping limit is the 
same 15 g/t as in Wona. In that case, we have 261 1m assay 
intervals in the mineralized solids with grades from 0.01 to 
36.5 g/t and averaging 3.22 g/t and this high cap of 15 g/t 
corresponds to a well-marked gap in the distribution of data. 
With that limit, 3% of samples are capped and 6% of the 
gold metal is lost. 

In Fofina, we have 540 original assay intervals within 
the 139 holes intercepts with mineralized solids. Their gold 
values range from 0.005 to 87.2 g/t Au with an average of 
3.12 g/t Au. The 30 g/t limit which corresponds to a well-
marked gap in the distribution of grade data, caps 7 samples 
(1.2% of total) and eliminates 12.2% of the gold metal. In 
the 34 mineralized intercepts of Fobiri, we have 224 assay 
intervals with gold grades from 0.02 to 10.85 g/t Au and av-
eraging 1.85 g/t. There is no need to cap high sample values 
in that sector. In Maoula, we have 424 assay intervals in the 
87 intercepts of holes and trenches with the mineralized so-
lids. Their reported gold grades range from 0.01 to 49.25 g/t 
and average 1.38 g/t. In that case the cumulative frequency 
plot suggests to cap the 4 intervals above 10 g/t to that limit. 
It eliminates 9.6% of the gold. 

All together, the Mana resources at the end of 2010 are 
derived from the capped grade of 26,939 assay intervals 
totalling 26,533.2 m and averaging 2.93 g/t. The capping 
eliminates 4.7% of the gold. 
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Resource estimation – Compositing and 
geostatistical analysis
Capped assay intervals within mineralized intercepts are 
composited according to 2 m intervals (Wona-Kona and 
Nyafé) or 1m intervals (F67, Fofina, Fobiri and Maoula) 
before they are used in the interpolation of the average gold 
grade of nearby sub-blocks in the same zone. That compo-
siting is necessary in order to standardize the length of in-
tervals (generally 1m but often less than that in core holes). 
The size of the selected composites is related to the average 
width (along x) of blocks being interpolated. By interpola-
ting blocks with composites having a length similar to that 
of the intercept of a dipping hole with a block, we make 
sure that block grades include at least the dilution of drill 
hole intercepts with blocks. This ensures that tonnage and 
grade estimates above cut-off derived from applying those 
cut-offs to block estimates are realistic. It can be noted that 
Datamine adapts the actual size of composites to the length 
of mineralized intercepts in solids. Hence an intercept of 5 
m is split into 3 composites of 1.66 m instead of 2 compo-
sites of 2 m plus a last one of just 1 m. In Wona, the length 
of the 11,362 composites ranges from 1 m to 2.9 m with a 
mean of 1.84 m. In Nyafé with 2453 composites, it ranges 
from 1 m to 2.5 m with a mean of 1.73 m. In the other four 
deposits, it is almost exclusively 1 m. 

The spatial continuity of the cut grade of composites 
in their mineralized solids is assessed with variograms or 
correlograms. Actually, we calculate correlograms but we 
present them like variograms by graphing the function: 
1-correlogram. A correlogram looks at the decrease of the 
correlation (measured by a correlation coefficient from -1 
to +1) of composite grades in any given direction as the dis-
tance between composites is increasing along that direction. 

In Wona-Kona, correlograms have been computed along 
several directions from composites in the three principal 
high grade zones (9+17+43) and composites in the low 
grade zone 11. In the high grade lenses, relative nugget ef-
fect is 30% and best continuity (with a practical range of 30 
m) is along any direction of the N-S vertical long section. 
The practical short range is just 5 m along EW. In the low 
grade zone, relative nugget effect is slightly higher (40%) 
and anisotropy is characterized by a long range of 30 m 
along NS, an intermediate range of 20 m along vertical and 
the same short range of 5 m along E-W. Nugget effects are 
similar to those of variograms calculated from 2 m core ho-
les composites in the main mineralized zones of Wona Deep 
in 2009 but ranges are shorter. Those shorter ranges were 
deemed not to have a significant bearing on estimates block 
grade estimates in each mineralized zone. 

Nyafé and F67 correlograms are characterized by a rela-
tive nugget effect from 25% (Nyafé) to 35% (F67 but with 
1m composites), a short range (from 3 to 4 m) along the 

direction perpendicular to the average plane of the zone, an 
isotropic range of 15 m along any direction of the average 
plane in Nyafé and a long range of 50 m along dip and an 
intermediate range of 25 m along strike in F67. In Fofina, 
Fobiri and Maoula, the number of composites in each zone 
is considered not sufficient to derive meaningful 3D cor-
relograms in those zones. 

Resource estimation – Block grade interpolation 
and validation
Interpolation of the average grade of blocks or sub-blocks 
within interpreted mineralized solids from nearby minera-
lized composites (2 m in Wona and Nyafé and 1 m in F67, 
Fofina, Fobiri and Maoula) is done by either ordinary kri-
ging in Wona, Nyafé and F67, using variogram models pre-
sented in the previous section, or standard inverse distance 
squared in Fofina, Fobiri and Maoula with no variogram 
models yet. In a typical Datamine fashion, the procedure is 
run in several passes with search conditions (size of search 
ellipsoid, minimum data in search ellipsoid) relaxed from 
one pass to the next until most blocks within the minerali-
zed solid are interpolated. What changes from one deposit 
to the next is the orientation and size of ellipsoids as well as 
the min. /max. number of data used in the ellipsoid. Those 
interpolation passes are also used to classify the resources 
interpolated in the blocks. 

In Wona, Nyafé and F67, the basic search ellipsoid 
(SVOL=1) has a 30-35 m long radius along dip , a 25 m 
intermediate radius along strike and a 6-10 m short radius 
perpendicular to dip+strike. This is the setting which better 
accommodates the composites in holes on sections at 25 
m spacing or less. If there are not enough composites in 
that basic ellipsoid (i.e. at least 3 composites in 2 different 
drill holes), the next search ellipsoid (SVOL=2) has radii 
equal to 1.5 to 2 times those of the basic ellipsoid. If there 
are not enough composites in that second ellipsoid (again 
3 in 2 holes in Wona but 2 in 1 hole in Nyafé and F67), the 
third one (SVOL=3) has radii equal to 1.25 to 2 times those 
of the second ellipsoid. In Nyafé and F67, if there are no 
composites in that third ellipsoid, the block is not interpola-
ted (SVOL=0). In Wona, if there are less than 2 composites 
in the third ellipsoid, a fourth pass (SVOL=4) is attempted 
with a 150 x 125 x 30 m ellipsoid and a minimum of 1 com-
posite. In Fofina, Fobiri and Maoula, interpolation is done in 
only two passes with maximum search radius in all direc-
tions of respectively 50 m (SVOL=1) and 100 m (SVOL=2) 
and a minimum of 1 composite in each pass. This isotro-
pic search is not really can a problem given the sheet like 
geometry of mineralized zones and the fact that sub-blocks 
in any given zone only be interpolated by 1m composites in 
the same zone. 

Interpolation of blocks in a given solid is done just using 
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composites in the same solid, which is fine. Within a given 
solid, a block or sub-block in any given ore type may be 
interpolated from samples in a different ore type which 
makes sense since the examination of cross-sections with 
drill hole data tends to show that there is no abrupt change 
of mineralized zone geometry or grade as ore type bounda-
ries are crossed (i.e. when we go from saprolite to saprock 
or from saprock to fresh rock). The only exception to that 
rule is the interpolation of the sub-blocks of lateritic ore in 
the Kona sector of some zones of the Wona deposit which is 
done from just the composites in the same lateritic portion 
of the same zone, given the assumption that lateritic ore is 
transported material with no relationship with underlying 
saprolitic ore. 

As a way to validate the interpolated sub-block grade 
data, the grade of any given composite was compared with 
the estimated grade of the block (after merging all sub-block 
of the zone of interest in the same block) which holds the 
center point of that composite. As expected, the correlation 
is far from perfect (R around 0.7-0.8) with a good deal of 
smoothing in the block grade estimates. What is important 
however is the good agreement between average composite 
grade and average estimated block grade at the same place. 

Resource estimation – Resource classification
Like in previous Mana resources models, resources in each 
block are first classified in an automatic manner based on 
the interpolation run number (SVOL) when the block grade 
was interpolated. In Mana, Nyafé and F67, blocks estimated 
in the first run (SVOL=1) are put in the measured category 
and would correspond to a block surrounded by composites 
of the same zone in intercepts on a 25 x 25 m grid on the 
long section. Blocks estimated in the second run (SVOL=2) 
are put in the indicated category corresponding to a comple-
te 50 x 50 m grid of intercepts. In Wona, blocks estimated 
in the third run (SVOL=3) are put in an indicated 2 category 
corresponding to an incomplete 50 x 50 m grid of inter-
cepts. Blocks estimated in the last run (SVOL=4 in Wona 
and SVOL=3 in Nyafé and F67) are in the inferred category. 
In Fofina, Fobiri and Maoula, all the estimated blocks are 
classified in the inferred category, whatever the pass number 
(i.e. SVOL=1 for a composite at less than 50 m or SVOL=2 
for a composite at less than 100 m) when they have been in-
terpolated. It may look slightly conservative given that some 
sectors of Fofina and Maoula are recognized by intercepts 
on a grid better than 50 x 50 m but it is justified by the fact 
that those are new sectors with little core hole information 
(none in Maoula) and a mineralized zone framework which 
needs to be confirmed by additional deep drilling. 

The automatic classification should just serve as a guide 
for a final classification based on the density of hole inter-
cepts in any given zone as it appears on NS long sections 

The best way to visualize this density of intercepts is to 
draw long section maps with those (re-grouped) intercepts 
and polygons of influence around each intercept. If inter-
cepts are on a complete and regular 25 m grid, then there 
should not be any gap between polygons with a long radius 
of 17.5 m. Hence the limit of measured resources is drawn 
on the long section map around contiguous polygons of that 
size. Similarly, the limit of indicated1 resources is drawn 
around contiguous polygons with a maximum radius of 
35 m (i.e. half the diagonal of a 50 x 50 m mesh). In this 
scheme, the Indicated2 category is a rather thin transition 
zone between Indicated1 and Inferred. This smoothing of 
resource category limits on long section has been applied to 
most of the zones of the new Wona-Kona resource model. 
The current classification of Nyafé and F67 resources is 
only automatic.

Resource estimation – Final resources (before 
reserves) at the end of 2010
Estimated resources are summarized in the table on the 
following pages and given at the usual 0.6 g/t cut-off. In 
all cases, the cut-off is applied to the reconstructed average 
grade of all the material of the same zone in the same parent 
block 5 x 5 x 3.33 m (Wona, Nyafé and F67) or 10 x 10 x 5 
m (Fofina, Fobiri and Maoula). Sub-blocks from different 
zones in the same parent block are not merged to avoid 
dilution of high grade zones (e.g. 09, 17, 43 of Wona) with 
surrounding low grade (e.g. zone 11 of Wona).The category 
and ore type (laterite (“LAT”), saprolite (“SP”), saprock 
(“SK”), bedrock (“BK”), oxide (“OX”) or sulphide (“SU”)) 
of the reconstructed block is selected as the dominant one in 
all the sub-blocks in the same parent block. 

Resource estimation – Conclusions
The table on page 45 compares the estimated Mana resour-
ces at the end of 2009 and at the end of 2010. Both sets are 
given at the same cut-off of 0.6 g/t applied to the estimated 
grade of re-blocked mineralized material in interpolated 
sub-blocks. The table also lists the mining extract for 2010 
adjusted with mill feed as a way to derive meaningful gains 
or losses of resources between the start and the end of 2010. 

With about 54% more drilling and 66% more sampling, 
it is clear that the Wona resources have increased signifi-
cantly, respectively 50% and 40% more ounces in the M+I 
and inferred categories. Actually part of the M+I increase is 
made of previously classified inferred mineralization which 
can be converted to the indicated status as a result of the 
new drilling. 

The 328 Koz increase of inferred resources from Wona 
is just a fraction of the 1.8 Moz overall increase in that 
category. The bulk of this significant increase of inferred 
resources is originating from the three new deposits with re-
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EStIMAtED rESOurCES (BEFOrE rESErVES) At tHE 0.6 G/t Cut-OFF OF tHE 
MANA DEPOSItS At tHE END OF 2010
Deposit Zone Ore type Category tonnage g/t Au Oz Au

Wona All LAT MEAS 9,000 1.6 500

Wona All LAT IND 47,000 2.6 3,900

Wona All LAT M+I 56,000 2.4 4,400

Wona All SP MEAS 615,000 2.3 44,600

Wona All SP IND 1,515,000 2.4 115,900

Wona All SP M+I 2,130,000 2.3 160,500

Wona All SP INF 34,000 1.8 1,900

Wona All SK MEAS 794,000 2.3 59,300

Wona All SK IND 548,000 2.0 35,600

Wona All SK M+I 1,342,000 2.2 94,900

Wona All SK INF 14,000 2.3 1,100

Wona All BK MEAS 8,384,000 2.1 578,000

Wona All BK IND 31,677,000 2.1 2,174,800

Wona All BK M+I 40,061,000 2.1 2,752,800

Wona All BK INF 17,824,000 2.0 1,155,900

Wona All tOt MEAS 9,802,000 2.2 682,400

Wona All tOt IND 33,788,000 2.1 2,330,200

Wona All tOt M+I 43,589,000 2.1 3,012,600

Wona All tOt INF 17,872,000 2.0 1,158,900

Nyafé All SP MEAS 149,000 6.5 31,100

Nyafé All SP IND 59,000 3.6 6,900

Nyafé All SP M+I 208,000 5.7 38,000

Nyafé All SP INF 35,000 3.2 3,500

Nyafé All SK MEAS 340,000 5.8 64,000

Nyafé All SK IND 28,000 2.2 2,000

Nyafé All SK M+I 369,000 5.6 66,000

Nyafé All SK INF 9,000 1.9 600

Nyafé All BK MEAS 744,000 4.7 112,900

Nyafé All BK IND 455,000 3.6 52,500

Nyafé All BK M+I 1,199,000 4.3 165,400

Nyafé All BK INF 567,000 3.7 67,400

Nyafé All tOt MEAS 1,233,000 5.2 208,000

Nyafé All tOt IND 542,000 3.5 61,400

Nyafé All tOt M+I 1,775,000 4.7 269,500

Nyafé All tOt INF 611,000 3.6 71,500

F67 All OX MEAS 58,000 3.4 6,300

F67 All OX IND 15,000 3.1 1,500

F67 All OX M+I 73,000 3.3 7,800

F67 All SU MEAS 13,000 3.0 1,200

F67 All SU IND 24,000 2.5 1,900
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source models in 2010. Drilling on the two most promising 
targets (Fofina with 0.85 Moz and Fobiri with 0.52 Moz) 
was conducted in 2010 while that on Maoula (less than 0.1 
Moz) is much older. In all three cases, current estimates can 
be considered slightly conservative given that the maximum 
interpolation distance used to produce the resource block 
models in those three deposits is 100 m compared to 150 m 

in Wona. 
Although the bulk of the increase of M+I resources (1.06 

Moz in 1.14 Moz) is originating from Wona, the balance is a 
80 Koz in Nyafé as a result of a re-interpretation of minera-
lized structures and an a review of block grade interpolation 
parameters but no new drilling. We have checked that this 
updated Nyafé resource model gives a better prediction of 
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F67 All SU M+I 36,000 2.7 3,100

F67 All SU INF 51,000 2.7 4,400

F67 All tOt MEAS 71,000 3.3 7,500

F67 All tOt IND 38,000 2.8 3,400

F67 All tOt M+I 109,000 3.1 10,900

F67 All tOt INF 51,000 2.7 4,400

Fofina All SP INF 1,736,000 3.5 196,000

Fofina All BK INF 6,685,000 3.1 657,500

Fofina All tOt INF 8,421,000 3.2 853,500

Fobiri All SP INF 2,157,000 1.7 118,400

Fobiri All BK INF 5,705,000 2.2 399,600

Fobiri All tOt INF 7,862,000 2.0 518,100

Maoula All SP INF1 952,000 1.4 43,700

Maoula All BK INF1 697,000 1.3 28,200

Maoula All tOt INF1 1,649,000 1.4 71,900

ALL ALL LAt MEAS 9,000 1.6 500

ALL ALL LAt IND 47,000 2.6 3,900

ALL ALL LAt M+I 56,000 2.4 4,400

ALL ALL SP MEAS 822,000 3.1 82,000

ALL ALL SP IND 1,589,000 2.4 124,300

ALL ALL SP M+I 2,411,000 2.7 206,300

ALL ALL SP INF 4,914,000 2.3 363,600

ALL ALL SK MEAS 1,134,000 3.4 123,300

ALL ALL SK IND 576,000 2.0 37,600

ALL ALL SK M+I 1,711,000 2.9 160,900

ALL ALL SK INF 24,000 2.2 1,600

ALL ALL BK MEAS 9,140,000 2.4 692,200

ALL ALL BK IND 32,155,000 2.2 2,229,200

ALL ALL BK M+I 41,295,000 2.2 2,921,400

ALL ALL BK INF 31,529,000 2.3 2,313,100

ALL ALL tOt MEAS 11,106,000 2.5 897,900

ALL ALL tOt IND 34,368,000 2.2 2,395,100

ALL ALL tOt M+I 45,473,000 2.3 3,293,000

ALL ALL tOt INF 36,466,000 2.3 2,678,300

Resources include potential reserves. Because of necessary rounding, totals may not correspond exactly to the sum of components
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the adjusted mine extract of Nyafé in 2010 than the previous 
one (extract from new model is 46,884 oz vs. 44,309 oz 
from old model compared to a mine extract of 50,407 oz). 

Mineral reserves – Open Pit
The mineral reserves for the Mana open pits as of December 
31st 2010 are estimated at 12.3 Mt grading 2.52 g/t Au of 
combined Proven and Probable categories. Proven reserves 
count for 48% of the mineral reserves. The reserves are 
exclusive of Inferred resources and are based only on Mea-
sured resources (Proven reserves) and Indicated resources 
(Probable reserves). 

For the Wona pit, the reserves were based on a new 
pit optimization and final pit design using a gold price of 
$1,100/oz, updated process recovery for hard rock (81%) 
and reduced operating costs. For Nyafé and Filon 67, the 
update was essentially a re-estimation of the mineral reser-
ves as of December 31st 2010 open pit topography without 
new pit designs but based on cut-offs using a gold price of 
$1,100/oz. The Mana Open Pit Mineral Reserves, including 
ore on the stockpile (rompad), are presented in the table on 
the following page.

Mineral reserves – underground
Based on the Wona Deep feasibility study, Mineral Reserves 
for the underground mineable portion at Wona is estimated 
at 13,198,000 tonnes grading 2.74 g/t Au and representing 
1,163,700 ounces (942,600 oz recoverable). Proven mineral 
reserves account 18% (2.4Mt) of the total reserves, the rest 
(10.8Mt) are in probable category. The reserves are based 
on a gold price of $1,100/oz. and mill recovery of 81% for 
hard rock. These reserves are effective as of March 22, 2011 
and are presented in the table on the following page. 

Mana combined Mineral reserves
The combined Mineral Reserves for the entire Mana pro-
perty, including both the Mana Open Pits and Wona Under-
ground project, has been estimated at 25.5 Mt grading 2.64 
g/t Au or 2.16 Moz. Of these reserves, 8.3 Mt (33%) are in 
Proven category and 17.2 Mt (67%) in Probable category. 
The combined reserves are shown in detail in the table on 
the following page.

underground Mine
Underground Development
The Wona Deep project will take 24 months to develop 
and to bring the mine into full production based on a 
development schedule estimated by Dumas Contracting 
Limited (Dumas). SEMAFO retained Dumas for eventual 
development of the project and assistance to Met-Chem for 
development schedules and costs of this study. SEMAFO’s 
partnership with Dumas also reduces significantly risks 
associated to equipment availability, underground workman-
ship expertise and training of National employees. 

Phase I of the mine from Level 5065 m to the crown and 
pit pillars will take approximately 5 years to mine. During 
this period, development of Phase II will proceed down to 
Level 4840 to be ready for the second half of Year 6 where 
ore will be required from this Level to ensure production. 
The lower four Levels (4765 to 4815) will be developed and 
mined gradually during Phase II production. 

Underground Production
The Wona Deep underground project will be mined at a rate 
of 4,000 tpd of ore over a period of 9 years. This tonnage 
will be coming from modified Avoca and Long Hole stoping 
methods combined with development ore headings. The 
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COMPArISON OF EStIMAtED MANA rESOurCES At tHE END OF 2009 AND 2010
Estimates 31-12-2009 Estimates 31-12-2010 Extract 2010 Gain/(loss)

Sector Category K t g/t Au K Oz K t g/t Au K Oz K t g/t Au K Oz K t K Oz

F67 M+I 144 3.4 16 109 3.1 11 39 4.5 6 5 1

F67 INF 51 2.7 4 51 2.7 4 0 0.0 0 0 0

Nyafé M+I 1,451 5.1 239 1,775 4.7 270 254 6.2 50 578 81

Nyafé INF 676 3.4 74 611 3.6 72 0 0.0 0 -65 -3

Wona M+I 27,762 2.4 2,104 43,589 2.1 3,013 1,619 2.9 149 17,446 1,058

Wona INF 12,018 2.1 831 17,872 2.0 1,159 0 0.0 0 5,855 328

Fofina INF 0 0.0 0 8,421 3.2 854 0 0.0 0 8,421 854

Fobiri INF 0 0.0 0 7,862 2.0 518 0 0.0 0 7,862 518

Maoula INF 0 0.0 0 1,649 1.4 72 0 0.0 0 1,649 72

Mana M+I 29,357 2.5 2,359 45,473 2.3 3,293 1,912 3.3 205 18,028 1,139

Mana INF 12,744 2.2 909 36,466 2.3 2,678 0 0.0 0 23,722 1,769
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underground mine will be producing concurrently with the 
open pits. 

Mine access will be via a ramp system developed from 
the active Main Wona open pit footwall. Production rate is 
planned for 4,000 tpd of hard rock using a fleet of 10-tonne 
and 15-tonne LHD’s, 50-tonne underground haulage trucks 
and ITH production drills. Cemented rock fill (CRF) will be 
placed in the primary stopes of the Long Hole stopes using a 
portable underground CRF slurry plant mixed with develop-
ment waste and open pit waste brought underground via a 
fill raise extending to the footwall side of the Mana pit. The 
modified Avoca method will use the development and pit 
waste without any cement binders. 

The Mana underground ore body has been divided into 
three zones, South, Central and North Zone and will be de-
veloped in two phases. South and North Zone will be mined 
using the modified Avoca retreat method while the Central 
Zone will be mined using conventional Long Hole Stoping. 
The mine will be developed at 25 m vertical intervals. 

For the first 5 years (Phase 1), production will occur 

above the 5,065 m Level, starting with a combination of 
the South and Central Zones, then gradually move to a 
combined Central and North Zone when the South Zone 
is depleted. A 25 m pillar will be left below the pit bottom 
during Phase I which will be mined at the end of the mine 
life. A permanent crown pillar of 25 m thickness above 
the North Zone will be left at the saprock and bedrock 
interface. Levels 5,065 in the South Zone and 5,090 in the 
Central Zone will be entirely backfilled with CRF as mining 
will take place below these levels in Phase II. During the 
remaining 5 years (Phase II) production will occur below 
the 5,065(South) and 5,090 (Central) Levels, starting from 
4,840 Level going up. Development of Levels 4,765 to 
4,815 m (bottom of current known Measured/Indicated 
resources) will take place gradually over this period. 

Underground Mine Services
Underground mine services include maintenance facilities, 
warehouse, lunch rooms/refuge stations, ventilation, mine 
dewatering system, fuelling facilities and cap and explosive 
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MANA OPEN PIt MINErAL rESErVES At DEC 31St 2010
Proven reserves Probable reserves total reserves

Deposit
tonnes 

ore
Au 

(g/t) Au (oz) tonnes ore
Au 

(g/t) Au (oz) tonnes ore
Au 

(g/t) Au (oz)
tonnes 
Waste

S/r 
(t/t)

Filon 67 45,000 3.57 5,100 12,600 4.13 1,700 57,600 3.69 6,800 562,500 10

Nyafé Total 855,200 5.15 141,700 14,200 3.34 1,500 869,400 5.12 143,200 11,643,000 13

Wona-Kona 4,810,000 2.37 366,700 6,310,500 2.31 469,000 11,120,500 2.34 835,500 90,520,000 8

ROMPAD 222,500 1.47 10,300 -   -   -   222,500 1.47 10,500 -   -   

tOtAL 5,932,700 2.75 523,800 6,337,300 2.32 472,200 12,270,000 2.52 996,000 102,725,500 8

MANA uNDErGrOuND MINErAL rESErVES
Proven reserves Probable reserves total reserves

tonnes Au (g/t) Au (oz) tonnes Au (g/t) Au (oz) tonnes Au (g/t) Au (oz)

2,383,000 2.51 192,200 10,815,000 2.79 971,500 13,198,000 2.74 1,163,700

MANA COMBINED rESErVES
Proven reserves Probable reserves total reserves

Deposit
tonnes 

ore
Au 

(g/t) Au (oz) tonnes ore
Au 

(g/t) Au (oz) tonnes ore
Au 

(g/t) Au (oz)
tonnes 
Waste

S/r 
(t/t)

Filon 67 45,000 3.57 5,100 12,600 4.13 1,700 57,600 3.69 6,800 562,500 10

Nyafé Total 855,200 5.15 141,700 14,200 3.34 1,500 869,400 5.12 143,200 11,643,000 13

Wona-Kona 
Pits 4,810,000 2.37 366,700 6,310,500 2.31 469,000 11,120,500 2.34 835,500 90,520,000 8

Wona Un-
derground 2,383,000 2.51 192,200 10,815,000 2.79 971,500 13,198,000 2.74 1,163,700 -   -   

ROMPAD 222,500 1.47 10,300 -   -   -   222,500 1.47 10,500 -   -   

tOtAL 8,315,700 2.68 716,000 17,152,300 2.62 1,443,700 25,468,000 2.64 2,159,700 102,725,500 -   
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magazines. 
Site surface infrastructure consists of the main mainte-

nance shops and warehouse, the mine dry and staff/super-
vision offices, main vent fans, mine air compressors, the 
expatriate housing facility and electrical distribution system.  

Underground Project CAPEX
The capital expenditure (CAPEX) required to bring the 
Wona Deep project into production (Phase I) is estimated 
at $140M. Sustaining capital for the project is estimated at 
$53M evenly spent during the 9 years of the project. 

The estimated CAPEX’s precision is ± 15%, and is based 
on a contractor quote (Dumas) for the development portion 
and supplier quotes for the underground equipment fleet 
and for other major pieces of equipment such as fans, power 
generators and cemented backfill plant. 

Construction costs for surface infrastructure were develo-
ped from local contractor costs obtained from SEMAFO BF 
and its current suppliers and applied to material take-offs 
from Met-Chem’s infrastructure design drawings. 

Underground Project OPEX
Operating costs for the underground mine were estimated by 
Met-Chem based on the underground design and mine plan 
developed by Met-Chem. Service costs such as electrical 
power, surface installations and camp costs were estimated 
using a combination of Met-Chem detail costing for such 
SEMAFO BF current consumable costs, salary structure, 
and power cost. Operating costs for the underground mine is 
estimated at a mine life average of $23.60 per tonne of ore 
based on a 4,000 tpd operation, and is exclusive of portions 
of the waste development which is capitalized. 

Underground Project Financial Analysis
The base case (pre-tax) for Wona Deep at a gold price of 
$1,100/oz. (5% discount rate) results in a Net Present Value 
(NPV) of $160.8M, an internal rate of return (IRR) of 28%, 
an operating cash flow of $452M and a payback period of 
3 years. Total operating costs are $45.4/t ore or $633/oz 
(including royalty). 

Interpretations and Conclusion
With about 54% more drilling and 66% more sampling, it is 
clear that the Wona resources have increased significantly, 
respectively 50% and 40% more ounces in the M+I and in-
ferred categories. Actually part of the M+I increase is made 
of previously classified inferred mineralization which can 
be converted to the indicated status as a result of the new 
drilling. 

The 328koz increase of inferred resources from Wona 
is just a fraction of the 1.8Moz overall increase in that 

category. The bulk of this significant increase of inferred 
resources is originating from the three new deposits with re-
source models in 2010. Drilling on the two most promising 
targets (Fofina with 0.85Moz and Fobiri with 0.52Moz) was 
conducted in 2010 while that on Maoula (less than 0.1Moz) 
is much older. In all three cases, current estimates can be 
considered slightly conservative given that the maximum 
interpolation distance used to produce the resource block 
models in those three deposits is 100m compared to 150m 
in Wona. 

Combined Mineral Reserves for the entire Mana pro-
perty, including both the Mana Open Pits and Wona Deep 
project, has been estimated at 25.5 Mt grading 2.64 g/t 
Au or 2.16 M oz. Of these reserves, 8.3 Mt (33%) are in 
Proven category and 17,2 Mt (67%) in Probable category. 
Remaining resources after reserves are estimated at 23.7 Mt, 
grading 1.5 g/t Au for 1.13 M oz in Measured and Indicated 
category ( 2.4 Mt at 1.8 g/t Au in Measured and 21.2 Mt 
at 1.5 g/t in Indicated) , and 36.5 Mt grading 2.3 g/t Au for 
2.68 M oz in Inferred category. 

The feasibility study financial results show that, using 
a discount rate of 5% and an initial investment of $140M, 
SEMAFO BF would obtain a positive return based on an 
NPV of $160.8M an IRR of 28%, an operating cash flow 
of $452M and a payback period of 3 years for the 9 year 
mine life which has a very good chance of extension as the 
deposit is open laterally and at depth. 

In addition, SEMAFO’s decision to partner with Dumas 
in the development of the underground project reduces the 
risks associated to equipment availability, underground 
workmanship expertise and training of National employees. 

The 2010 exploration program has added a record num-
ber of ounces to the reserve and resource base from inferred 
resource to proven reserve categories. Both the Wona SO 
underground target and the Kona Deposit to the north are 
now at an advanced stage ready to be defined at closer spa-
cing. The new zones discovered near the Nyafé pits (Fobiri 
and Fofina) shed a new light on the potential of the south 
sector and also may significantly impact on future econo-
mic decisions for SEMAFO. Adding to these discoveries 
via exploration, and confirming those already established 
via delineation drilling will provide the basis for a better 
optimization of the production that will request a review of 
the milling capacities. 

The 2010 program also enhanced the geological know-
ledge of the property following property-wide geophysical 
surveys (MAG-TEM), local ground IP, geological mapping, 
and of course, drilling. Several new high-priority targets 
were generated from this work, particularly south of the 
Fofina-Fobiri discovery, and on the new permits recently 
acquired. 

M I N E R A L  P R O P E R T I E S  A N D  P R O J E C T S
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the Samira Hill Mine, Niger
Property Location
The Samira Hill Mine consists of open pit mines operating 
the Boulon Djounga, Samira, Libiri and Boundary gold 
deposits and associated carbon-in-leach mill and infrastruc-
ture. It is located in the Tilaberi prefecture in south-western 
Niger, at the immediate border of Burkina Faso, approxima-
tely 100km west of the capital city Niamey, in the geograp-
hical area known as the Liptako region. 

Claim Status
The Samira Hill Mine is owned and operated by SML which 
holds the Samira-Libiri 14.5 km² mining permit. AGMDC 
owns 80 % of the issued and outstanding shares of SML, 
while the Republic of Niger holds the remaining 20 %. We 
indirectly own 100% of the issued and outstanding voting 
securities of AGMDC. 

The Samira-Libiri mining permit surrounds the main pits 
exploited and most of identified remaining resources. The 
mining permit is surrounded by the Boulon Jounga mining 
permit and the Tiawa and Saoura exploration permits issued 
by the Mine Ministry of the Republic of Niger to AGMDC 
and covering a total area of 1,301.70 km². 

On August 22, 2009, and for a period of 20 years, SML 
obtained the mining permit for the Boulon Djounga deposit 
covering 7.12 km². The permit was delivered following 
an environmental certificate obtained by SML on May 22, 
2009 from the Nigerian Ministry of Environment. SML 
also obtained renewals for the Saoura permit covering 665 
km², and for the Tiawa permit covering 615 km². Both are 
valid for three years starting June 8, 2009. In addition, SML 
applied for two new permits south of the renewed part of 
Saoura (428 km²) and north of the renewed part of Tiawa 
(383 km²) in order to recover part of the retroceded portions 
of the two original permits. 

Accessibility
The Samira Hill Mine can be accessed by road. The primary 
road is the asphalted national road of Niamey-Tillabéri, 
along the north bank of the Niger River, to Farié, which is 
55 km west-north-west of the capital. Vehicles cross to the 
south bank of the Niger River via a ferryboat. From Farié, 
a seventy kilometer well maintained lateritic road, open 
year-round, is used to reach the site. For heavy transport, 
a lateritic road running along the south bank of the Niger 
River is accessible all year-round and runs for 55 km from 
Niamey through the village of Namaro. Finally, an airstrip 
10 km away from the Samira Hill Mine is capable of hand-
ling light aircrafts. 

Infrastructure
The infrastructures are comprised of a crusher, a ball mill 
and a 6,000 tonne per day CIL plant. Other installations 
include the tailing dam, the fresh water dam with a pumping 
station at the Sirba river bed. Close to the mill is the office 
building, workshops and warehouses. About 3 kilometers 
away to the west is located the living camp for expatriates 
and senior staff. Close to the office is a medical clinic also 
serving local communities. 

Power for the processing plant comes from the national 
grid with diesel generators (six megawatts) as back-up. 

History
The Tiawa exploration permit was originally granted to 
Hansa GeoMin Consult GmbH (“Hansa”) on September 
20, 1995 for a period of three years. On September 16, 
1996 it was duly transferred to AGMDC, which obtained its 
renewal on December 1998 for a period of three years. The 
permit was further renewed for an additional period of three 
years with the mandatory territorial retrocession as per the 
mining code of Niger. Since the mining law in force in Ni-
ger limits the number of exploration permit renewals to two, 
an application for the re-issuance of the permit in favour of 
AGMDC was duly filed with the Nigerien authorities. The 
permit was granted for a period of three years ending March 
19, 2009. Since the retroceded area originally granted to 
Hansa was still available, AGMDC asked and obtained that 
the permit also cover this area and consequently, the permit 
now totals 1,234.50 km². The original Tiawa permit hosted 
the Samira Hill deposit. 

The Saoura exploration permit, which is contiguous to 
the Tiawa permit, was originally issued in favour of Ashanti 
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Goldfield Company Limited, (now AngloGold Ashanti Li-
mited) (“Ashanti”) on September 20, 1995 for a three-year 
period. The permit was subject to a three-year renewal gran-
ted on December 14, 1998 and was transferred to AGMDC 
on November 5, 1999. AGMDC obtained the subsequent 
three-year renewal of the permit. The current permit granted 
to AGMDC is for a period of three years ending March 19, 
2009. As mentioned above, part of the retroceded portions 
have been reapplied and remains pending with the Nigerian 
government. As for the Tiawa permit, the area originally 
covered by the exploration permit held by Ashanti had not 
been granted to another entity. Therefore, AGMDC asked 
and obtained, that the new Saoura permit cover the original 
area and consequently, the permit now totals 1,331.00 km². 
The original Saoura permit hosts the Libiri deposit. 

On November 5, 1999 the government of Niger issued 
to SML a 20-year mining permit allowing SML to proceed 
with the development of the Samira Hill deposit. On Fe-
bruary 15, 2002, the area covered by the mining permit was 
widened to include the Libiri deposit which together with 
the Samira Hill deposit, now totals 14.58 km² and forms the 
Samira Hill Mine. On August 21, 2009 the government of 
Niger issued to SML a 20-year mining permit covering 7.12 
km² allowing SML to proceed with the development of the 
Boulon Djounga deposit. A construction soft start com-
menced during the year 2000 with the purchase of a mill 
that was to handle 6,000 tonnes per day of saprolitic ore and 
4,000 tonnes per day of harder transition ore. A jaw crusher 
and a tower crane were also purchased. The construction of 
a 7 km long pipeline and pumping station on the Sirba River 
and of a 4,200,000 m3 reservoir was completed during the 
same period. However, due to the prevailing low gold price 
at the time, the construction work on the Samira Hill project 
was suspended. The construction resumed at the beginning 
of 2003 and the first gold pour took place on September 25, 
2004. 

On December 12, 2003 SML retained the services of 
BCM International Limited (“BCM”) for the mining opera-
tions at the Samira Hill Mine (the “BCM Contract”). Pursu-
ant to the agreement, BCM supplies, operates and maintains 
all equipment required to perform the mining work. The 
remuneration paid to BCM is determined by calculating the 
product of the rates agreed upon for the execution of the 
work and the corresponding quantities of material moved. 
Such remuneration is paid over 72 months despite a mining 
schedule which forecasts that the mining takes place during 
a 60 month period. 

In July 2003, SML purchased a power plant which 
includes six generators designed to feed the plant and other 
installations of the Samira Hill project. A $1,615,000 finan-
cing of this acquisition was provided by Caterpillar Finan-

cial Services Corporation and was fully repaid in June 2008. 

Geology
At a local scale, the gold deposits of Samira, Libiri and 
Boulon Djounga are located at hinges of sudden direction 
changes along a 25 km long (and more) distinct horizon of 
volcano-sediments (the “Samira Horizon”) which host most 
of the known significant gold occurrences in this part of the 
Sirba belt. The thickness of the Horizon is variable and its 
geochemical (As and Sb anomalies, presence of graphite) 
and geophysical (very low resistivity and high chargeabi-
lity) characteristics have been recognized early on during 
exploration in the sector. The Samira Horizon is bordered 
on both sides by turbiditic sediments and massive mafic 
volcanics. 

Mineralization
Gold within the Samira Hill, Libiri, and Boulon Djounga 
deposits is associated mostly with the fragmental sedimen-
tary unit (SFRG) within the sedimentary sequence of Sa-
mira Horizon. Thus it is a stratabound mineralization which 
is mainly constrained by the porosity of the fragmental unit 
within this sequence and by the permeability introduced by 
the intensity of the NE structural fabric allowing the fluids 
to circulate and fill up the porous unit. High grade zones are 
generally richer in quartz and sulphides and in most instan-
ces show a greater variety of sulphides. 

In zones in the Samira Horizon where the sedimen-
tary sequence is particularly thick, the basal part is often 
composed of alternating greywacke and argillite (SLAG), 
of discontinuous extension, which usually carry a variable 
and irregular mineralization. The SIFV group overlying the 
fragment bearing sediments is composed of foliated or mas-
sive metavolcanites and has acted as an impermeable shield 
for hydrothermal fluids. 

The presence of silicified zones and siliceous vein-type 
structures are important indicators of a gold bearing mine-
ralization, as demonstrated by sub-unit SFR1 (a sub-unit in 
SFRG), rich in silica and often associated with high grade 
gold. Important silicified zones in other units often return 
high-grade gold values. The type of quartz is also important 
in gold bearing mineralization. Grey-blue quartz fragments 
and veins are more closely associated to the mineralization 
than the white massive quartz veins. 

Gold mineralization in the SFRG unit is irregular in 
shape in plan view. As observed at Libiri deposits, it can be 
as thick as 30 meters. It extends in a discontinuous manner 
over the 1.1 km length of the Y shaped Libiri pit. At Samira 
Hill there are two pits: Samira Main which is a 400 meters 
long rounded shape pit and the 275 meters long Samira East 
pit. At the Boulon Djouga North Deposit, mineralization ap-
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pears to follow NNE trending orientation within a flat lying 
sedimentary host rock. The zones are therefore horizontal 
with a NNE trending long axis. Depth of total oxidation 
averages 60m in both deposits. In all cases mineralization is 
continuous at depth but the ore becomes refractory. 

Exploration and Development
A $4,798,000 exploration program for 2011 is in progress. 
Exploration at the Samira Hill Mine in Niger focus prima-
rily on the identification of new oxide deposits. Air core 
and RC drilling is to be carried out over the Boulon Jounga, 
Libiri, Sikia, Tondé Babangou, Gare Garé and Bouli areas. 
The program is expected to produce 70,865m of RC and AC 
drilling and 16,850m of Auger drilling.

The 2011 program will continue its efforts to delineate 
and identify mineralization at Boulon Djounga. In addition, 
other underexplored areas will be investigated by auger 
sampling, along with AC and RC drilling. This includes the 
Libiri area (Libiri Plateau, Libiri SE and South Libiri), the 
Tondé Babangou area, the Gare Garé area and the Bouli 
area. 

The table on the following page summarizes all explo-
ration and development work done on the property since 
1990.

Drilling
All drill holes are located in advance in the field by the 
Corporation’s on site exploration team (with information on 
length, dip and azimuth conveyed to the drilling contractor). 
They are surveyed before and after being carried out. 

Two methods of drilling are used at Samira for resource 
purposes: RC and core drilling. RC drilling is a destructive 
method. It returns finely powdered or chipped material, 
while diamond drilling brings back undisturbed pieces 
(core) of rock or of saprolite. 

Geological description (or logging) of diamond drill 
holes is done by experienced company geologists to provide 
interpretation of the geological setting. 

All RC and diamond drilling are performed by contrac-
tors (Boart-Longyear and Foraco) under the exploration 
manager’s supervision. 

Sampling and Assaying
Sampling for reserves and resources estimation purposes 
are collected with RC and core drilling (DDH). All drill 
holes are located in advance by the onsite exploration team 
(with information on length, dip and azimuth conveyed to 
the drilling contractor). They are surveyed before and after 
being carried out. Use of DDH drilling on a particular site 
is normally designed to provide key geological interpreta-
tion along with the physical and metallurgical properties of 

the material, whereas hole spacing of RC drilling is decided 
based on criteria for reserve calculation. 

Security of Assays
The samples are prepared under SML geologists’ supervi-
sion. Reference samples and samples for assay are prepared 
and stored in the core shack where access is controlled. ALS 
Chemex takes charge from the core shack and provides all 
necessary security measures to ensure their integrity at all 
stages in the processing. 

The data is processed by competent database managers. 
Databases and original files reside on a reliable computer 
network which has controlled access and backup features 
that avoid data loss and corruption. Additional copies of the 
SML databases are kept on backup tapes at the Montreal 
headquarter for added security. 

Mining Operations
The mining at the Samira Hill Mine is by the open pit type 
method. When going down in the direction of fresh rock 
drilling and blasting is often required. 

The BCM Contract pursuant to which BCM has been in 
charge since 2003 of supplying, operating and maintaining 
all equipment required to perform the mining work at the 
Samira Hill Mine was extended until December 2011 and 
SEMAFO is currently in negotiations for the extension of 
the BCM Contract for 2012.

recoverability
Recovery rates vary from 93 % for oxide ore to 15 % for 
sulphide ore. The metallurgical processing method will be 
the same for the next coming years. The past mill recoveries 
are shown in the table on page 52.

Production
During 2010, the Samira Hill Mine processed 1,207,500 
tonnes of ore at an average grade of 1,79 g/t, to produce 
51,300 ounces of gold at cash operating costs of $708 per 
ounce. Cash operating costs per ounce may include certain 
cash costs incurred in prior periods such as stockpiling 
and may exclude certain cash costs incurred in the current 
period that relate to future production. Further details regar-
ding the calculation of cash operating costs may be found in 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of the Corporation 
for the financial year ended December 31, 2010. 

Since its start-up and up until December 31, 2010, the 
Mine produced a total of 422,800 ounces of gold by proces-
sing 8,397,900 tonnes of ore at an average grade of 1.95 g/t 
with an average recovery rate of 80 %. 

The table on page 52 presents the gold production statis-
tics for the Samira Hill Mine for the periods provided. The 
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SAMIrA HILL EXPLOrAtION AND DEVELOPMENt WOrK 1990-2010
Period Company Geochemistry Geophysics Bore holes

Fall 1990 
(1)

EDF/Klöckner Soil geochemistry (200 m x 500 m)
Panned concentrate from fluvial 
sediments
Trenching (5 trenches)

VLF survey

EM and IP orientation survey

RC dril l ing bore holes (2 holes)
Core bore holes (1 hole)

Fall 1991 
(2)

EDF/Klöckner Detailed soil geochemistry
Auger bore holes (184 holes)

RC dril l ing bore holes (20 
holes)
Core bore holes (6 holes)

Fall 1992 
(3)

UNDP/Geo-
terrex

Aerial geophysical survey (Magnetic & 
Electromagnetic)

Fall 1995 AGDMC/Ae-
rodat

Aerial geophysical survey
Radiometry and total magnetic f ield

Fall 1996 
(4)

AGDMC/Klöck-
ner

Regional f luvial sediments
Sampling of artisanal mine tail ings
Detailed soil geochemistry
Saprolit ic geochemistry of explora-
tion pits
Auger bore holes (1,237 holes)

Aerial geophysical survey (Magnetic & 
Electromagnetic)
Geophysical survey by induced polari-
zation in gradient (50 km)
Geophysical survey by induced polari-
zation (49.7 km)

RC dril l ing bore holes (90 
holes)
Core bore holes (41 holes)

Spring 
1997 (5)

AGDMC/PDX Auger bore holes (5,000 holes)
Trenching (25 trenches)

Geophysical survey by induced polari-
zation (75 km)

RC dril l ing bore holes (44 
holes)
Core bore holes (89 holes)

Winter 
1997/98 (6)

AGDMC/PDX Fluvial sediment geochemistry
Laterit ic gravel geochemistry
Auger bore holes (2,500 holes)
Trenching (11 trenches)

Geophysical survey by induced polari-
zation (53.3 km)

Core bore holes (12 holes)

Fall 1998 
(7 & 8)

AGDMC Auger bore holes (500 holes)
Trenching (18 trenches)

RC dril l ing bore holes (89 
holes)
Core bore holes (40 holes)

Fall 2001 SML Auger bore holes (103 holes=2,944m)
Trenching (22 trenches=1,693m)

RC dril l ing bore holes (26 holes 
= 2,795 m)

2004 SML Samira geological preparation bore 
holes

RC dril l ing bore holes (111 
holes; 8,285 m)

2005 SML Boulon Djounga certif ication bore 
holes
Libiri geological preparation bore 
holes

RC dril l ing bore holes (6,198 m)
RC dril l ing bore holes (184 
holes; 15,782 m)

2006 SML Exploration bore holes RC dril l ing bore holes (161 
holes; 13,517.7 m)
RAB dril l ing bore holes (323 
holes; 10,405 m)

2007 SML Rab research Two (2) Ground IP geophysical 
surveys: M-315: 176.15 km, M-323: 
358.05 km

Core bore holes (14 bore holes; 
2,117 m)
RC dril l ing bore holes (207 
holes; 23,113 m)
RAB dril l ing bore holes (183 
holes; 6,420 m)

2008 SML Auger Dril l ing (2,306 holes;16,808 m)
Termites mounds sampling

Core bore holes (8 bore holes; 
1,243 m)

2009 SML Auger Dril l ing (3,941 holes; 38,739 m)
Termite mounds sampling 2 trenches 
(299 m)

Core bore holes (3 holes; 300 
m)
RC dril l ing bore holes (99 ho-
les; 9,339 m)

2010 SML Auger Dril l ing (2,221 holes; 24,950 m) RC Dril l ing (471 holes; 
43,541m)
Metworks program consisting 
of core bore holes (25 holes; 
1,805m) and RC dril l ing (16 
holes; 1,035m)

(n) = Numbering of exploration campaigns from Klöckner to the SML period.
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Samira Hill Mine is owned and operated by SML. The Cor-
poration indirectly owns 80% of SML and indirectly con-
trols SML through its wholly-owned subsidiary AGMDC. 

Mineral reserve and resource Estimates 
and Anticipated Mine Life
Optimizing mineral resources leads to defining mineral 
reserves (the portion of the mineral resources that can 
economically be mined). For the SML mine, estimating 
and optimizing mineral resources is performed by using 
functions from the integrated mining software DATAMINE 
and its NPV module. 

As at December 31, 2010 the total proven and probable 
mineral reserves of the Samira Hill gold mine are estimated 
at 9,472,700 tonnes at a grade of 1.67 g/t Au containing 
507,600 ounces of gold using a gold price of $1,100, repre-
senting approximately seven years of mine life. Measured 
and indicated resources are estimated at 29,024,400 tonnes 
at a grade of 1.51 g/t Au for an additional 1,405,200 ounces 
of gold. 

Environment
Under the mining agreement with the Republic of Niger, 
the Corporation is obliged to minimize the environmental 
impact of mining activities and is required to rehabilitate 
the mine site once the mine permanently ceases operation. 
The Mine has its own Environmental Service coordinated 
by a Nigerien environmentalist, under supervision of the 
Corporation’s Environmental Manager. A baseline program 
monitors environmental parameters to verify the conformity 
to applicable National and International standards. The 
Corporation ensures that disturbance to the environment is 
minimal. A biannual independent environmental audit of the 
Samira Hill Mine is conducted, focusing in particular on the 
environmental management system, community relations 
and closure/rehabilitation. 

A complete rehabilitation and mine closure plan was 
prepared in 2008. This plan was developed by Socrege, a 
specialized consulting firm from Burkina Faso, in collabo-
ration with the Corporation’s Environmental Manager. A 

provision of $0.03 per tonne (waste and ore) is allowed in 
the economic analysis for site rehabilitation purposes. 

Due to the high impact of the rainy seasons, a special 
care is given to the monitoring of all water effluents and 
to the water level controls of the tailing pond. In 2008, 
important earthworks were conducted on the tailings dam 
to step up the walls 3 more meters providing 20 months of 
additional storage capacity. The area bounding the tailings 
dam is fenced and access is controlled. 

There are adequate facilities for all mineral processing 
requirements, including waste disposal, on site. 

Community development has been an important issue for 
SML. Many voluntary activities for local communities and 
villages were realized throughout the year. 

the Kiniero Mine, Guinea
Property Location
The Kiniero Mine is an open pit mine operating the Jean 
Gobelé and Ouest Balan gold deposits, and a carbon-in-
leach mill and infrastructure in the Kouroussa prefecture in 
Guinea. 

Claim Status
The Kiniero Mine is owned and operated by SEMAFO Gui-
née which holds the Jean Gobelé, Ouest Balan and Ouest 
Balan E mining permits. The Corporation owns 85 % of the 
issued and outstanding shares of SEMAFO Guinée while 
the Government of Guinea holds the remaining 15 %. 

The Jean Gobelé, Ouest Balan and Ouest Balan E mining 
permits cover a total area of 96 km². The permits grant to 
SEMAFO Guinée the exclusive right to search, prospect, 
develop and freely dispose of the mineral substances for 
which it was issued, within the limits of its perimeter and 
without limitations of depth. 

SEMAFO Guinée also holds five gold exploration per-
mits surrounding the Kiniero Mine allowing it to conduct 
gold exploration activities on an area of 794 km². In ac-
cordance with Guinea regulation, SEMAFO Guinée must 
pay, among others, yearly territorial duties and allocate 
certain amounts in exploration expenses in order to maintain 
the exploration permits. Les Minéraux SGV S.A. indirectly 
wholly-owned by the Corporation, hold one exploration 
permit of 171 km². 

Accessibility
Kiniero is accessible by road from either Conakry on the 
west side (through Kouroussa) or from Bamako in Mali on 
the east side by a newly paved road (through Siguiri and 
Kankan). In both cases, the paved road ends at Kouroussa, 
at which point a ferry service is available to cross the Niger 
River. A 30 km dirt road is then taken, which leads to the 
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SAMIrA HILL MINE 
PrODuCtION StAtIStICS
Parameter 2010 2009 2008

Gold ounces produced 51,300 56,900 69,700

Ore processed (tonnes) 1,207,500 1,505,900 1,521,400

Head grade (g/t) 1.79 1.62 1.80

Recovery (%) 72 74 79

Cash operating cost per 
ounce produced 708 665 572
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town of Kiniero and the mine site. Both cities are serviced 
by regular flights to Europe and other African countries. 

Infrastructure
The infrastructures are comprised of a crusher, two ball 
mills and a 1,800 tonne per day CIL plant. The office 
building, workshop and warehouses are located close to the 
mill. About one kilometer to the southeast, in the direc-
tion of the village of Kiniero, the Corporation established a 
living camp for expatriates and senior staff. Power is from 
diesel generators. 

History
Earlier exploration work led to the issuance of the Jean 
Gobelé mining permit to SEMAFO Guinée in December 
2000 and to the execution of a 10 year mining agreement in 
April 2002 with the Government of Guinea. Further to the 
mining agreement, the Corporation was awarded the Jean 
Gobelé concession comprised of the existing Jean Gobelé 
mining permit as well as a new exploration permit known 
as the Jean Gobelé exploration permit, covering a territory 
surrounding the mining permit. As a result of the concession 
and despite the provisions of the Guinean mining code, the 
Corporation has the right to apply for renewal of its Jean 
Gobelé exploration permit without having to retrocede any 
territory originally granted. 

Construction of the infrastructures of the Kiniero Mine 
started in March 2001. The mill and infrastructures were 
built at lower costs than the original budget of $12,400,000. 
Commercial production started in April 2002, with the first 
gold ingot poured on April 25, 2002. As a result of the com-
plete buy-back of its hedging program related to the Kiniero 
Mine gold production in 2005, the Corporation is now sel-
ling its production at spot market prices. 

Following the start-up of the Kiniero Mine, the Corpora-
tion continued exploration in the area in order to increase 
mineral resources and reserves. SEMAFO Guinée applied 
for, and was granted on April 26, 2004, the additional Jean 
Gobelé (Blocs Est-Ouest) gold exploration permit covering 
property located on the east and west side of the Jean Go-
belé exploration permit. 

Following geological challenges encountered at the 
Kiniero Mine in 2007, a geological review was performed 
and confirmed the presence of larger structures in the Ouest 
Balan deposit, which had been previously discovered as a 
result of the exploration performed by the Corporation on its 
Jean Gobelé exploration permit. Accordingly, the Corpora-
tion decided to gradually shift its mining operations from 
the current pits to focus on the Ouest Balan deposit as it 
appeared that the Ouest Balan deposit would constitute the 
most profitable deposit to mine. The Corporation applied 

for an extension to its existing mining permit, in order to 
mine the Ouest Balan deposit and as a result, a second mi-
ning permit was issued to SEMAFO Guinée, on January 10, 
2008, for a period of 10 years. In 2008, the Ouest Balan A 
deposit was mined while Ouest Balan B+C discovery was 
drilled and upgraded into reserves. The latter deposit was in 
commercial production between early 2009 and the end of 
2010. 

Geology
At the local scale, rocks hosting Kiniero’s deposits are 
composed of pillowed mafic lava piles, breccias and dykes 
or sills intercalated with finely banded tuff beds of some 
20 meters or less. All these units are striking EW and are 
steeply dipping toward the north. No regional planar struc-
tural features are visible. In the Jean and Gobelé area, the 
mineralization is mostly hosted within the pillow lava units. 
At Sabali-East, Zone C and Ouest Balan, the main hosting 
lithology is a volcanicastic breccia. 

Pillow lavas morphology and absence of sedimentary 
features in tuffs suggest a rather deep water environment 
(more than 2 km depth). The Gobelé D deposit features 
wide volcanic tubes (pillows), amyboïdal breccias and 
abundance of chlorite suggesting the proximity with a vol-
canic center, which maintained high temperatures favoura-
ble to mineralization. 

The tropical climate of western Africa has produced 
intense meteoritic alteration resulting in the development of 
a near-surface saprolitic zone (also sometimes referred to 
ferralitic alteration and oxidation zone). Saprolite is a multi-
coloured soft material, which results from the kaolinization 
of the feldspars from of the original volcanic rock. In the 
saprolite, iron sulphides are also generally transformed into 

M I N E R A L  P R O P E R T I E S  A N D  P R O J E C T S



5 4 S E M A F O  I n c .

iron oxides or hydroxides hence the generally yellow-brown 
color of the mineralized saprolite. 

Mineralization
The Kiniero gold mineralization is associated to quartz and 
sulphides veins and veinlets. In the saprolite, the sulphides 
have been oxidized into black oxides and hydroxides with 
no indication of significant changes in the proportion of 
sulphides as they are progressively oxidized from fresh rock 
to saprolite. 

Exploration and Development
Following the start-up of the Kiniero Mine, the Corporation 
had continued exploration programs in the area in order to 
increase mineral resources and reserves.  Minimal explora-
tion was conducted at Kiniero in 2010. 

An 11,200 m RC exploration program was established 
and is on-going in 2011, designed to identify and upgrade 
proximal mineralized zones identified in 2009. In addition, 
a 16,000 m of RC and 4,000 m of core drilling program was 
approved in order to provide a better understanding of the 
mineralization below the existing Secteur Gobelé A (SGA) 
pits. These areas remain poorly explored at depth and recent 
testing appears to show potential for large, lower grade 
mineralization which could be quickly added to the known 
reserves/resource.

Mining Operations
All mining operations are realized by open pit method. Like 
in many oxidized ore deposits, the Kiniero open pits have 
been generally exploited without drill & blast, permitting 
low overall production costs with high waste to ore ratios. 
When going down in the direction of the fresh rock drilling 
and blasting was sometimes required. 

recoverability
The recovery rates at the plant vary from 93% for oxide ore 
to 80% for sulphide ore. 

The past mill recoveries shown in the table below are 
very satisfactory for these ore types. It has been estima-

ted that the future mill recoveries in the economic studies 
should be 93%, 88% and 80% respectively for oxidized, 
saprock and sulphide ores. 

Production
During 2010, the Kiniero Mine processed 469,900 tonnes 
of ore at an average grade of 1.99 g/t, to produce 30,100 
ounces of gold at cash operating costs of $624 per ounce. 
Cash operating costs per ounce may include certain cash 
costs incurred in prior periods such as stockpiling and may 
exclude certain cash costs incurred in the current period that 
relate to future production. 

Since its start-up and up until December 31, 2010, the 
Kiniero Mine produced a total of 379,300 ounces of gold by 
processing a total of 4,324,900 tonnes of ore at an average 
grade of 3.01 g/t and an average recovery rate of 91 %. 

 The table below left presents the gold production sta-
tistics of the Kiniero Mine for the periods indicated. The 
Kiniero Mine is owned and operated by SEMAFO Guinée 
in which the Corporation owns an 85% equity interest. 

Mineral reserve and resource Estimates 
and Anticipated Mine Life
As at December 31, 2010 the total proven and probable 
mineral reserves were of 1,207,100 tonnes at a grade of 
3.86 g/t Au containing 150,000 ounces of gold, using a gold 
price of $1,100, representing approximately 4 years of mine 
life. The total measured and indicated mineral resources 
are estimated at 9,910,300 tonnes at a grade of 2.01 g/t Au 
containing 640,200 ounces of gold. 

Environment
Under the mining agreement with the Republic of Gui-

nea, the Corporation is obliged to minimize the environmen-
tal impact of mining activities and is required to rehabilitate 
the mine site once the mine permanently ceases operation. A 
baseline program monitors environmental parameters, inclu-
ding seasonal differences in climatic data, water quality for 
surface and groundwater and groundwater levels. 

The Corporation ensures that disturbance to the environ-
ment is minimal. An biannual independent environmental 
audit of the Kiniero Mine is conducted, focusing in parti-
cular on the environmental management system, community 
relations and closure/rehabilitation. Furthermore, the grant 
of the new West-Balan mining permit imposed additio-
nal obligations whereby the Corporation has to set aside 
specified amounts for site rehabilitation. Accordingly, a 
complete rehabilitation and mine closure plan was prepared 
in 2008. This plan was developed by Socrege, a specialized 
consulting firm from Burkina Faso, in collaboration with 
the Corporation’s Environmental Manager. A provision of 
$0.07 per tonne (waste and ore) is allowed in the economic 
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KINIErO MINE 
PrODuCtION StAtIStICS
Parameter 2010 2009 2008

Gold ounces produced 30,100 32,000 51,700

Ore processed (tonnes) 469,900 492,200 558,900

Head grade (g/t) 1.99 2.34 3.24

Recovery (%) 93 89 91

Cash operating cost per 
ounce produced 624 584 421
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analysis for site rehabilitation purposes. 
The two principal environmental concerns are the poten-

tial for the contamination of surface and groundwater re-
sources, particularly with cyanide, and the rehabilitation of 
the tailing dams and waste dumps. The Corporation believes 
that these issues are currently being adequately addressed. 
Ditches around the tailing pond were dig in order to collect 
and redirect rain water from the hillsides down to a natural 
creek. The treatment plant and the tailing dams are managed 
as a closed system, with water flow being strictly control-
led and recycled. Potential spillage of contaminated process 
water inside the plant is contained in concrete bounded area, 
from where the water is pumped back into the tailing box 
sending sludge to tailing dams. The tailing dam is fenced 
and access to the area is controlled. There are adequate 
facilities for all mineral processing requirements, including 
waste disposal, on site. 

Community development has been an important issue at 
the Kiniero Mine. Many voluntary activities for local com-
munities and villages were realized throughout the year. 
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selecTed consolidaTed 
financial informaTion

SEMAFO’s financial year ends on December 31. The Corporation prepares its financial statements in accordance with Ca-
nadian generally accepted accounting principles(“Canadian GAAP”) as set out in the Handbook of the Canadian Institute 
of Chartered Accountants (“CICA Handbook”). In 2010, the CICA Handbook was revised to incorporate International 
Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), and require publicly accountable enterprises to apply such standards effective for 
years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. Accordingly, the Corporation commenced reporting on this basis in its 2011 
interim consolidated financial statements. In the following sections, the term “GAAP” refers to Canadian GAAP before the 
adoption of IFRS. SEMAFO uses USD as functional and reporting currency. Certain Canadian GAAP figures have been 
reclassified to conform to our IFRS financial statements presentation, Detailed information regarding  these reclassifications 
and the effects of the Corporation’s transition to IFRS can be found in the section ”Transition to IFRS” on page 77 of this 
Prospectus.

The financial information presented below has been derived from the Corporation’s unaudited financial statements for 
the specific interim reporting periods, and the audited annual financial statements for the specific years, except for the 
financial information for the six-month period ended June 30, 2010 (which has been derived from the Corporation’s interim 
consolidated financial statement for the six-month period ended June 30, 2011), and for the financial year 2010 (which has 
been derived from the Corporation’s interim consolidated financial statement for the six-month perioded ended June 30, 
2011 regarding income statement and balance sheet items, and the annual financial statement for 2010 regarding cash flow 
items).

The Key figures and Production statistics presented below has been derived from the Corporation’s MD&A for each of  
the specific interim/annual reporting periods, except for the other selected financial information in accordance with IFRS 
for the six-month period ended June 30, 2010 (which has been derived from the MD&A for the six-month period ended June 
30, 2011), and the information regarding Operating cash flow per share (a non-GAAP measure) for the six-month period 
ended June 30, 2010 (which has been derived from the MD&A for the six-month period ended June 30, 2011).

The selected consolidated financial information presented below should be read in conjunction with all of the 
Corporation’s financial statements and related documents referred to above, which are incorporated in this prospectus by 
reference, see section “Information Incorporated by Reference in this Prospectus” on page 75.

S E L E C T E D  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  I N F O R M AT I O N
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SELECtED CONSOLIDAtED FINANCIAL INFOrMAtION

Expressed in thousands of u.S. dollars, except 
amounts per ounce and per tonne

Six-month 
period 
ended

June 30, 
2011 
IFrS

Six-month period 
ended June 30, 2010

2010 2009 2008

IFrS GAAP1 IFrS GAAP1 GAAP GAAP

Consolidated statement of income in summary
Revenues - Gold sales 179,765 150,660 150,660 323,275 323,275 240,788 169,911 
Cost of operations 113,805 96,024 96,024 198,525 198,525 179,883 136,803 
Operating income 65,960 54,636 54,636 124,750 124,750 60,905 33,108 
Income before income taxes 63,595 53,287 53,374 125,028 125,202 54,380 41,817 
Net income for the period 53,243 42,667 47,436 103,235 104,998 43,505 39,529 
Attributable to:

Equity shareholders of the Corporation 48,800 41,710 47,436 100,459 103,246 43,505 39,529 
Non-controll ing interests 4,443 957 -   2,776 1,752 -   -   

Consolidated statement of financial position in summary
Current assets 318,099 258,543 258,543 304,400 304,400 137,231 82,457 
Non-current assets 331,410 254,187 246,837 287,470 277,670 224,525 232,216 
Total Assets 649,509 512,730 505,380 591,870 582,070 361,756 314,673 
Current l iabilt ies 74,583 54,542 54,542 72,844 72,844 57,485 66,253 
Non-current l iabil i t ies 11,580 22,479 20,605 12,236 13,038 31,608 54,100 
Total Liabil it ies 86,163 77,021 75,147 85,080 85,882 89,093 120,353 
Equity

Shareholders' Equity 553,949 432,574 430,233 501,836 494,436 272,663 194,320 
Non-controll ing interests 9,397 3,135 -   4,954 1,752 -   -   

Total Equity 563,346 435,709 430,233 506,790 496,188 272,663 194,320 
Total Equity and Liabil it ies 649,509 512,730 505,380 591,870 582,070 361,756 314,673 

Consolidated statement of cash flow in summary
Cash flow from operating activit ies 2 74,508 66,580 66,580 147,498 147,451 92,147 56,339 
Cash flow from financing activit ies (6,502) 97,744 97,744 94,937 94,937 3,550 13,983 
Cash flow from investing activit ies (59,303) (43,854) (43,854) (96,741) (96,741) (49,674) (66,985)
Change in cash and cash equivalents during the period 2,261 116,486 116,486 157,958 157,958 39,039 (6,602)
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of period 220,439 62,481 62,481 62,481 62,481 23,442 30,044 
Cash and cash equivalents - end of period 222,700 178,967 178,967 220,439 220,439 62,481 23,442 

Key ratios and per share data
Revenue growth3 19% 39% 39% 34% 34% 42% 129%
Operating margin3 37% 36% 36% 39% 39% 25% 19%
Profit margin3 35% 35% 35% 39% 39% 23% 25%
Equity ratio3 87% 85% 85% 86% 85% 75% 62%
Basic net income per share 0.18 0.16 0.19 0.38 0.39 0.18 0.19 
Diluted net income per share 0.17 0.16 0.18 0.37 0.38 0.18 0.19 
Operating cash flow per share4 0.27 0.26 0.26 0.56 0.56 0.38 0.26 

Production statistics
Gold ounces produced 123,800 134,100 134,100 261,100 261,100 242,400 195,400 
Gold ounces sold 122,800 129,200 129,200 260,800 260,800 243,800 198,000 
Average realized sell ing price (per ounce) 1,464 1,166 1,166 1,240 1,240 988 858 
Cash operating cost (per ounce produced)5 584 441 441 466 466 463 461 
Cash operating cost (per tonne processed)5 35 32 32 33 33 33 33 
Total cash cost (per ounce sold)6 657 490 490 517 517 510 508 
Total cash margin (per ounce sold)7 807 676 676 723 723 478 350 

1) Certain Canadian GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to our IFRS financial statements presentation.
2) Cash flow from operating activit ies excludes changes in non-cash working capital items.
3) The key ratios are non-GAAP financial performance measures under IFRS and GAAP, and have been defined as follows: revenue growth is the change in revenues between the current period and the same 
    period the previous year; operating margin is operating income in relation to revenues; profit margin is income before income taxes in relation to revenues; and equity ratio is total equity in relation to total 
    assets.
4) Operating cash flow per share is a non-GAAP financial performance measure with no standard definit ion under IFRS. See the “Non-GAAP financial performance measures’’ section of the MD&A for Q2 2011
5) Cash operating cost is a non-GAAP financial performance measure with no standard definit ion under IFRS and is calculated using ounces produced and tonnes processed. See the “Non-GAAP financial 
    performance measures’’ section of the MD&A for Q2 2011
6) Total cash cost is a non-GAAP financial performance measure with no standard definit ion under IFRS and represents the mining operating expenses and government royalties per ounce sold.
7) Total cash margin is a non-GAAP financial performance measure with no standard definit ion under IFRS and is calculated using the average realized sell ing price and the total cash cost.
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operaTing and financial review

Consolidated results
the six-month period ended June 30, 2011 
compared to the six-month period ended 
June 30, 2010 (IFrS basis)
During the first six months of 2011, gold sales amounted 
to $179,765,000 compared to $150,660,000 for the same 
period last year. The 19% increase is attributable to a higher 
average realized selling price.

The 21% increase in operating income is due to higher 
total cash margins when compared to the same period last 
year.

Net income amounted to $53,243,000 for the first six 
months of 2011, compared to $42,667,000 for the first six 
months of 2010. The variation is mainly due to the improve-
ment in operating income as previously noted.

2010 compared to 2009 (GAAP basis)
For the year ended December 31, 2010, our gold sales in-
creased by 34% to $323,275,000 compared to $240,788,000 
for the corresponding period in 2009. The improvement is 
a direct result of our higher average realized price of gold, 
which remained superior to the average London Gold Fix, 
as well as an increase in ounces sold resulting from higher 
production at the Mana Mine.

Our operating income increased by 112% over 2009. 
This increase is a direct result of higher gold sales,

as explained above, combined with our costs contain-
ment efforts, resulting in stable consolidated cash operating 
cost per ounce produced and per tonne processed.

The income tax expense increase of $9,329,000 is mainly 
due to the increase in taxable income for our

subsidiary located in Burkina Faso.
A non-controlling interest charge of $1,752,000 was 

recorded in the fourth quarter of 2010. This
amount pertains to the ownership of SEMAFO BF., 

our subsidiary in Burkina Faso, 10% of which belongs to 
the Government of Burkina Faso. Their ownership in the 

subsidiary entitles the Government of Burkina Faso to 10% 
of SEMAFO BF’s net income once the subsidiary’s retained 
earnings attained the initial capital investment, which oc-
curred in the fourth quarter. The $1,752,000 will be payable 
only after SEMAFO has recovered advances disbursed to 
the subsidiary totaling $74,357,000 as at December 31, 
2010.

Our net income improved by 137%, an increase of 
$59,741,000 over 2009 mainly due to an increase in ope-
rating income, while our cash flows from operating activi-
ties reached $147,451,000 as a result of higher operating 
income.

2009 compared to 2008
For the year ended December 31, 2009, we recorded gold 
sales of $240,788,000 compared to $169,911,000 for 2008. 
Results reflect increased sales, augmented production at 
the Mana Mine, which began its commercial production in 
April 2008 and 15% higher average realized gold price.

Our operating income greatly improved reaching 
$60,905,000 compared to $33,108,000 for 2008. This 
increase is a direct result of higher production and a higher 
average realized gold price.

Net income totaled $43,505,000 compared to 
$39,529,000 for 2008. 2009 earnings include a gain on 
settlement of advances payable totalling $3,537,000 while 
earnings reported in 2008 included a gain on disposal of our 
uranium subsidiary in the amount of $17,849,000. Con-
sequently, our adjusted net income totaling $39,968,000 
almost doubled when compared with 2008.

2008 compared to 2007
For the year ended December 31, 2008, gold sales total-
led $169,911,000 compared to $74,070,000 for 2007. This 
129% increase is due to the 22% increase in the average sel-
ling price of gold and the 88% increase in gold ounces sold. 
This latter increase is mainly due to the commencement of 

O P E R AT I N G  A N D  F I N A N C I A L  R E v I E W

OPErAtING INCOME By SEGMENt

Expressed in thousands of u.S. dollars

Six-month 
period ended 
June 30, 2011

Six-month 
period ended 

June 30, 2010 2010 2009 2008

IFrS IFrS GAAP1 GAAP GAAP
Mana Mine, Burkina Faso 71,802 51,831 122,592 62,738 18,878 

Samira Hil l Mine, Niger 5,580 9,928 11,646 5,381 8,213 

Kiniero Mine, Guinea 546 519 6,351 2,267 13,509 

Corporate and others (11,968) (7,642) (11,716) (9,481) (7,492)

total 65,960 54,636 128,873 60,905 33,108 

1) These figures have not been reclassified to conform with IFRS classification
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commercial production at the Mana mine on April 1st, 2008 
and increased production at Kiniero.

Operating income greatly improved reaching 
$33,108,000 compared to an operating loss of $5,022,000 
for 2007. This improved operating income is primarily due 
to increased gold sales and to a decrease in operating costs 
per ounce.

Net income reached $39,529,000 or $0.19 per share 
compared to a net loss of $23,110,000 or ($0.12) per share 
for 2007. This increase is mainly due to a higher operating 
income. This increase also takes into consideration the gain 
on disposal of our uranium subsidiary in the amount of 
$17,849,000 and the decrease of $12,846,000 in unrealized 
losses following the change to the fair value of derivative 
financial instruments.

Mining Operations
Mana, Burkina Faso
The six-month period ended June 30, 2011 
compared to the six-month period ended 
June 30, 2010 (IFRS basis)
For the six-month period ended June 30, 2011, a total of 
1,087,500 tonnes of ore and 5,910,000 tonnes of waste 
material were extracted from the Wona and Nyafé pits, 
resulting in a stripping ratio of 5.4:1. In addition, 1,579,000 
tonnes of waste material were extracted from the Wona pit 
during the pre-stripping phase. This compares to 943,100 
tonnes of ore and 4,677,400 tonnes of waste for the same 
period in 2010, which resulted in a stripping ratio of 5:1.

The 27% increase in ore processed is the direct result of 
improved throughput following the completion of the plant 
expansions. Higher throughput, achieved despite processing 
harder ore in the first six months of 2011, also contributed to 
a 7% increase in gold ounces produced.

The decrease in head grade is a direct result of the in-
cremental throughput of ore sourced in higher percentages 
from the Wona pit, which has a lower grade than Nyafé.

Our cash operating cost per tonne processed increased 
from $33 in 2010 to $38 in 2011. This variation is mainly 
due to the increased cost of fuel and reagents as well as the 
amount of drilling and blasting required. Our cash operating 
cost per ounce produced increased as a result of a higher 
cash operating cost per tonne processed and the lower head 
grade of ore processed.

The corporate social responsibility expenses relates to 
SEMAFO Energy whose purpose is to increase electricity 
generation in our host countries.

2010 compared to 2009 (GAAP basis)
In 2010, a total of 1,910,200 tonnes of ore and 10,210,000 
tonnes of waste material were extracted resulting in a 
stripping ratio of 5.3:1. In addition, 558,000 tonnes of 

waste material were extracted from the Wona pit during the 
pre-stripping phase. This compares to 1,533,300 tonnes of 
ore and 9,919,800 tonnes of waste material for the same 
period in 2009, which resulted in a stripping ratio of 6.5:1. 
The 25% increase in ore mined is the result of a lower strip 
ratio and the commissioning of additional mining equip-
ment during the year. The new equipment was added to 
accommodate the plant expansion and increase in open pit 
reserves announced in June 2010. The decrease in strip ratio 
is mainly attributable to mining lower elevations with better 
strip at Wona and Nyafé compared to 2009.

The 39% increase in ore processed is a direct result of 
higher throughput following the completion of Phase I and 
II of the plant expansion.

The 6% decrease in head grade is a direct result of the 
incremental throughput of lower grade ore related to our 
higher processing capacity.

The recovery rate decreased as a result of the processing 
of a higher ratio of transitional ore in 2010 as opposed to 
the higher oxide ratio of ore in 2009, combined with the re-
duced leach time following the completion of phase I of the 
plant expansion. This temporary situation, anticipated for 
2010, was rectified in the fourth quarter with the success-
ful completion of Phase III of the plant expansion, which 
increased leach time and plant recovery.

The 17% increase in ounces produced is due to increased 
plant throughput.

Our cash operating cost per tonne processed decreased to 
$34, compared to $39 in 2009. This improvement is mainly 
due to increased throughput, lower strip ratio and a lower 
fuel price.

During the first eleven months of 2010, at our Mana 
Mine in Burkina Faso, the Corporation was subject to a 
royalty rate of 3%, which was calculated using the retail 
market value of gold ounces sold at the time of shipment. In 
December 2010, the Government of Burkina Faso appro-
ved a new graduated royalty rate schedule based on the 
spot price of gold on the date of delivery. Under the new 
regime, gold spot prices lower or equal to $1,000 per ounce 
are subject to royalty fees of 3%, a 4% rate applies for spot 
prices between $1,000 and $1,300 per ounce, and a 5% 
royalty rate is levied on all shipments with a gold spot price 
greater than $1,300 per ounce. The new decree has been in 
effect since December 1, 2010. Government royalties of 
$7,273,000 were paid in 2010 compared to $4,518,000 in 
2009 in Burkina Faso.

The depreciation per ounce sold decreased due to the 
increase in reserves in the second quarter of 2010.

2009 compared to 2008
In 2009, we extracted a total of 1,533,300 tonnes of ore and 
9,919,800 tonnes of waste material, resulting in a stripping 
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ratio of 6.5:1. In addition, 179,400 tonnes of waste material 
were extracted from the Filon 67 pit during the pre-stripping 
phase. Comparatively, 902,100 tonnes of ore and 9,111,400 
tonnes of waste were mined in 2008 for a stripping ratio 
of 10:1. The decrease in the stripping ratio is explained by 
the fact that, in order to optimize production, 2009 mining 
activities focused on the Wona pit as opposed to the Nyafé 
pit in 2008.

The significant increase in ore processed is the direct 

result of the plant start-up that took place in February 2008, 
as well as the commissioning of the larger ball mill in the 
third quarter of 2008.

The variation in head grade is directly related to the 
source of the ore. In 2009, mining activities focused on the 
Wona pit where more than 90% of the ore was sourced. The 
Wona pit has a lower grade ore than the Nyafé pit. In 2008, 
70% of the ore processed was sourced from the Wona pit.

The 107% increase in production is mainly due to in-

O P E R AT I N G  A N D  F I N A N C I A L  R E v I E W

MANA, BurKINA FASO: OPErAtING DAtA
Six-month 

period ended 
June 30, 2011

Six-month 
period ended 

June 30, 2010 2010 2009 2008

Ore mined (tonnes) 1,087,500 943,100 1,910,200 1,533,300 902,100

Ore processed (tonnes) 1,212,000 955,700 1,947,800 1,401,700 773,700

Head grade (g/t) 2.74 3.38 3.29 3.50 3.62

Recovery (%) 89 89 88 95 93

Gold ounces produced 93,000 87,100 179,700 153,500 74,000

Gold ounces sold 93,300 85,500 180,300 152,000 73,900

MANA, BurKINA FASO: FINANCIAL DAtA

Expressed in thousands of u.S. dollars

Six-month 
period ended 
June 30, 2011

Six-month 
period ended 

June 30, 2010 2010 2009 2008

IFrS IFrS GAAP GAAP GAAP
Revenues - Gold sales 136,584 99,706 224,109 150,304 61,982

Mining operating expenses (excluding go-
vernment royalties) 45,771 31,159 67,585 55,947 28,823

Government royalties 6,256 2,983 7,273 4,518 1,864

Depreciation 11,664 13,145 24,831 25,622 11,722

Administrative and other costs 1,091 588 1,828 1,479 695

Segment operating income 71,802 51,831 122,592 62,738 18,878

MANA, BurKINA FASO: StAtIStICS

uSD

Six-month 
period ended 
June 30, 2011

Six-month 
period ended 

June 30, 2010 2010 2009 2008

Average realized sell ing price (per ounce) 1,464 1,166 1,243 989 839

Cash operating cost (per ounce produced)1 486 358 370 364 384

Cash operating cost (per tonne processed)2 38 33 34 39 41

Total cash cost (per ounce sold)2 558 399 415 398 415

Depreciation (per ounce sold)3 125 154 138 169 159

1) Cash operating cost is a non-GAAP measure with no standard definit ion under IFRS and is calculated using ounces produced and tonnes processed. See the 
    “Non-GAAP financial performance measures” section of the MD&A for Q2 2011.

2) Total cash cost is a non-GAAP financial performance measure with no standard definit ion under IFRS and represents the mining operating expenses and 
    government royalties per ounce sold.

3) Depreciation per ounce sold is a non-GAAP financial performance measure with no standard definit ion under IFRS and represents the depreciation expense 
    per ounce sold.
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creased throughput. 
In 2009, we improved our cash operating cost to $364 

per ounce produced or $39 per tonne processed. This 
compares to $384 per ounce produced or $41 per tonne 
processed in 2008. This improvement is attributable to a 
lower strip ratio, a stronger volume of ore processed and a 
decrease in reagent consumption following process optimi-
zation.

2008: First year of production
The year 2008 represented a series of achievements for the 
Mana project.

 • Start-up of the plant on February 15th with the 2,000 
tonne-per-day ball mill.

 • First gold pour on March 31st.
 • Commercial production declared as at April 1st, 2008 
after a very smooth commissioning period.

 • First quarter of production exceeded expectations with a 
gold production of 17,200 ounces.

 • Commissioning of the 4,000 tonne-per-day ball mill 
during the third quarter and the attainment of the design 
capacity only one month after the commissioning.

 • Second quarter of production of 26,800 ounces.
 • Solid third quarter of production with a gold production 
of 29,900 ounces for a total production for the year of 
74,000 ounces.

For the year ended December 31, 2008, a total of 902,100 
tonnes of ore and 9,111,400 tonnes of waste material were 
extracted from the Wona and Nyafé pits, resulting in a strip-
ping ratio of 10:1.

During the year 2008, the Corporation processed 773,700 
tonnes of ore at an average grade of 3.62 g/t.

Cash operating cost for the year was $384 per ounce. 
Detailed engineering studies to increase plant capacity were 
completed.

Samira Hill, Niger
The six-month period ended June 30, 2011 
compared to the six-month period ended 
June 30, 2010 (IFRS basis)
During the first six months of 2011, 522,300 tonnes of ore 
and 1,692,000 tonnes of waste material were  extracted 
from the Libiri North-West and Samira Main pits, resul-
ting in a strip ratio of 3.2:1. As a result of the pre-stripping 
phase of the Samira Main pit, an additional 1,900,000 
tonnes of waste material were extracted. In addition, a total 
of 346,000 tonnes were extracted during the pre-stripping 
phase of the Libiri area. For the corresponding period in 
2010, 824,300 tonnes of ore and 1,486,300 tonnes of waste 
material were extracted, for a stripping ratio of 1.8:1. In 

addition, 1,490,500 tonnes of waste material were extracted 
from the Boulon Jounga and Long Tom pits during the pre-
stripping phase.

The decrease in head grade is due to the processing of 
ore primarily sourced from the Libiri North-West pit and 
from stockpiles in 2011, compared to higher grades from the 
Boulon Jounga pit during the same period in 2010.

As previously explained, recovery increased as a result 
of the processing of oxide ore in 2011 compared to transitio-
nal ore in 2010.

The decrease in gold ounces produced is a direct result of 
the lower head grade of oxide ore processed from the Libiri 
North-West pit.

The increase in cash operating cost per ounce is mainly 
due to the processing of lower-grade ore.

2010 compared to 2009 (GAAP basis)
During the year ended December 31, 2010, 913,800 tonnes 
of ore and 1,612,000 tonnes of waste material were extrac-
ted primarily from the Boundary and Boulon Jounga pits, 
resulting in a strip ratio of 2:1. In addition, 4,579,000 tonnes 
of waste material were extracted from the Samira Main pit, 
Boundary South and Libiri pits during the pre-stripping 
phase. For the corresponding period in 2009, 1,389,400 
tonnes of ore and 5,230,300 tonnes of waste material were 
extracted from the Long Tom and Boulon Jounga pits for a 
stripping ratio of 4:1. In addition, 625,800 tonnes of waste 
material had been extracted from the Boulon Jounga, Long 
Tom and Boundary pits during the pre-stripping phase. The 
decrease in ore mined is due to the focus on pre-stripping 
work in the Samira Main pit, which as at December 31, 
2010 was approximately 65% complete.

Throughput decreased as a result of processing harder 
ore sourced from Boundary and Boulon Jounga pits as op-
posed to the processing of mainly saprolite ore sourced from 
the Long Tom and Boundary pits in 2009.

The increase in head grade is due to the processing of ore 
sourced from the Boulon Jounga pit compared to the Long 
Tom and Boundary pits in 2009.

The decrease in gold production is mainly the result 
of reduced throughput from the processing of harder ore. 
Considering the nature of current reserves, we are presently 
examining various options to increase throughput and are 
focusing exploration activities on oxide zones.

Our cash operating cost per ounce produced increased to 
$708 due to a higher cash operating cost per tonne pro-
cessed. This increase, from $26 to $30 per tonne proces-
sed during the year, is mainly due to higher energy costs 
resulting from lower availability from the National power 
grid combined with an increase in reagent consumption 
associated with the processing of a higher ratio of sulphides 
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compared to 2009.
The depreciation per ounce sold increased following the 

amortization calculated using the declining balance method 
coupled with the reduction in ounces sold.

2009 compared to 2008
During the year ended December 31, 2009, we extracted 
1,389,400 tonnes of ore and 5,230,300 tonnes of waste 
material, resulting in a stripping ratio of 4:1. In addition, 

625,800 tonnes of waste material were extracted from the 
Boulon Jounga, Long Tom and Boundary pits during the 
pre-stripping phase. Comparatively in 2008, 1,418,100 
tonnes of ore and 4,505,700 tonnes of waste material were 
extracted, for a stripping ratio of 4:1.

The grade decrease in 2009 is the result of processing ore 
mainly sourced from the Long Tom and Boundary pits and 
the use of stockpiled ore, compared to the Samira and Libiri 
pits in 2008. As a result, we produced less gold in 2009 than 

O P E R AT I N G  A N D  F I N A N C I A L  R E v I E W

SAMIrA HILL, NIGEr: OPErAtING DAtA
Six-month 

period ended 
June 30, 2011

Six-month 
period ended 

June 30, 2010 2010 2009 2008

Ore mined (tonnes) 522,300 824,300 913,800 1,389,400 1,418,100

Ore processed (tonnes) 622,000 602,600 1,207,500 1,505,900 1,521,400

Head grade (g/t) 1.24 2.01 1.79 1.62 1.80

Recovery (%) 81 77 72 74 79

Gold ounces produced 20,400 31,100 51,300 56,900 69,700

Gold ounces sold 19,900 28,900 50,500 59,100 71,000

SAMIrA HILL, NIGEr: FINANCIAL DAtA

Expressed in thousands of u.S. dollars

Six-month 
period ended 
June 30, 2011

Six-month 
period ended 

June 30, 2010 2010 2009 2008

IFrS IFrS GAAP GAAP GAAP
Revenues - Gold sales 29,105 33,833 62,154 58,300 61,634

Mining operating expenses (excluding go-
vernment royalties) 17,107 16,499 35,676 39,573 40,936

Government royalties 1,620 1,885 3,456 3,243 3,417

Depreciation 3,953 4,671 9,247 8,222 7,495

Administrative and other costs 845 850 2,129 1,881 1,573

Segment operating income 5,580 9,928 11,646 5,381 8,213

SAMIrA HILL, NIGEr: StAtIStICS

uSD

Six-month 
period ended 
June 30, 2011

Six-month 
period ended 

June 30, 2010 2010 2009 2008

Average realized sell ing price (per ounce) 1,463 1,171 1,231 986 868

Cash operating cost (per ounce produced)1 838 566 708 665 572

Cash operating cost (per tonne processed)1 27 28 30 26 26

Total cash cost (per ounce sold)2 941 636 775 724 625

Depreciation (per ounce sold)3 199 162 183 139 106

1) Cash operating cost is a non-GAAP measure with no standard definit ion under IFRS and is calculated using ounces produced and tonnes processed. See the 
    “Non-GAAP financial performance measures” section of the MD&A for Q2 2011.

2) Total cash cost is a non-GAAP financial performance measure with no standard definit ion under IFRS and represents the mining operating expenses and 
    government royalties per ounce sold.

3) Depreciation per ounce sold is a non-GAAP financial performance measure with no standard definit ion under IFRS and represents the depreciation expense 
    per ounce sold.
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in 2008.
The decreased recovery rate is mainly due to the proces-

sing of transition ore from stockpiles.
Cost containment measures enabled us to maintain our 

cash operating cost at $26 per tonne.
The depreciation per ounce sold increased following the 

amortization calculated using the declining balance method 
coupled with the reduction in ounces sold.

Kiniero, Guinea
The six-month period ended June 30, 2011 
compared to the six-month period ended 
June 30, 2010 (IFRS basis)
The 49% decrease in ore mined is mainly the result of drill-
and-blast operations required to mine the Gobelé A pit.

The 19% decrease in throughput is a direct result of 
harder ore processed from the Gobelé A pit.

As previously noted, the decrease in head grade is the 

O P E R AT I N G  A N D  F I N A N C I A L  R E v I E W

KINIErO, GuINEA: OPErAtING DAtA
Six-month 

period ended 
June 30, 2011

Six-month 
period ended 

June 30, 2010 2010 2009 2008

Ore mined (tonnes) 156,700 306,600 510,900 456,800 573,300

Ore processed (tonnes) 216,600 266,600 469,900 492,200 558,900

Head grade (g/t) 1.55 1.76 1.99 2.34 3.24

Recovery (%) 93 91 93 89 91

Gold ounces produced 10,400 15,900 30,100 32,000 51,700

Gold ounces sold 9,600 14,800 30,000 32,700 53,100

KINIErO, GuINEA: FINANCIAL DAtA

Expressed in thousands of u.S. dollars

Six-month 
period ended 
June 30, 2011

Six-month 
period ended 

June 30, 2010 2010 2009 2008

IFrS IFrS GAAP GAAP GAAP
Revenues - Gold sales 14,076 17,121 37,012 32,184 46,295

Mining operating expenses (excluding go-
vernment royalties) 9,202 9,868 18,883 19,275 23,124

Government royalties 773 926 1,983 1,709 2,512

Depreciation 2,148 4,734 7,646 6,872 6,099

Administrative and other costs 1,407 1,074 2,149 2,061 1,051

Segment operating income 546 519 6,351 2,267 13,509

KINIErO, GuINEA: StAtIStICS

uSD

Six-month 
period ended 
June 30, 2011

Six-month 
period ended 

June 30, 2010 2010 2009 2008

Average realized sell ing price (per ounce) 1,466 1,157 1,234 984 872

Cash operating cost (per ounce produced)1 967 649 624 584 421

Cash operating cost (per tonne processed)1 44 33 37 40 39

Total cash cost (per ounce sold)2 1,039 729 696 642 483

Depreciation (per ounce sold)3 224 320 255 210 115

1) Cash operating cost is a non-GAAP measure with no standard definit ion under IFRS and is calculated using ounces produced and tonnes processed. See the 
    “Non-GAAP financial performance measures” section of the MD&A for Q2 2011.

2) Total cash cost is a non-GAAP financial performance measure with no standard definit ion under IFRS and represents the mining operating expenses and 
    government royalties per ounce sold.

3) Depreciation per ounce sold is a non-GAAP financial performance measure with no standard definit ion under IFRS and represents the depreciation expense 
    per ounce sold.
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result of the processing of lower-grade ore
sourced from the Gobelé A pit and stockpiles compared to 
the West Balan BC pit in 2010.

The decrease in gold ounces produced is a result of redu-
ced throughput and lower head grade.

The increase in cash operating cost per tonne processed 
is mainly due to higher fuel costs and increased strip ratio. 
The cash operating cost per ounce increase is a result of a 
higher per tonne cost and lower head grade.

2010 compared to 2009 (GAAP basis)
During the year ended December 31, 2010, 510,900 tonnes 
of ore and 3,407,000 tonnes of waste material were ex-
tracted, for a strip ratio of 7:1. In addition, 676,000 tonnes 
of waste material were extracted from the West Balan and 
Banfara area pits during the pre-stripping phase. For the 
corresponding period in 2009, 456,800 tonnes of ore and 
3,471,400 tonnes of waste material were extracted, for a 
strip ratio of 8:1.

The 15% decrease in head grade is mainly due to the 
mixture of ore sourced from the bottom of the West Balan 
pit and lower grade material from stockpiles. The higher 
recovery rate is attributable to a higher percentage of oxide 
ore sourced from stockpiles.

The slight decrease in gold ounces produced and the 
7% increase in cash operating cost per ounce produced are 
direct results of the processing of lower grade ore.

Although we continue to monitor the current geopolitical 
situation in Guinea, warranted investments will be made in 
order to maintain plant throughput.

Administration costs include a bad debt provision 
expense totaling $1,290,000 for taxes receivable (VAT) 
($1,392,000 in 2009).

2009 compared to 2008
During the year ended December 31, 2009, 456,800 tonnes 
of ore and 3,471,400 tonnes of waste material were ex-
tracted, compared to 573,300 tonnes of ore and 4,578,000 
tonnes of waste material during the corresponding period in 
2008. Our stripping ratio remained stable at 8:1. In addition, 
963,100 tonnes of waste material were extracted during the 
stripping of West Balan BC pit.

The 12% decrease in throughput is mainly due to the 
processing of harder ore sourced from pits at depth. 

The 28% decrease in grade is mainly due to the proces-
sing of ore from the West Balan BC pit, which has lower 
grade than the West Balan A pit mined in 2008, and the 
processing of stockpiled ore.

The decrease in ounces produced and the increase in cash 
operating cost per ounce are mainly due to the processing of 
lower grade ore. This set-back can be rectified by additional 
investments in the Gobelé A and the Sabali pits which have 

a five year mine life. Both pits require high stripping at the 
commencement of mining in order to access higher-grade 
zones. However, due to the current situation in the country, 
we have decided to suspend any additional cash investment 
for this property. In 2010, we will extract ore from the West 
Balan BC pit. In addition, there is a nine-month supply of 
low-grade ore available for processing.

During 2009, we accumulated a total of $1,392,000 in 
tax receivable (VAT). As established by the Tax Regula-
tions, this tax must be paid by companies and is subse-
quently reimbursed by the Republic of Guinea. However, 
since tax reimbursements have not been received and due to 
the current situation in the country, we have expensed this 
amount in administration costs.

The depreciation per ounce sold significantly increased 
further to the reassessment of the useful life of the mining 
equipment. The change in the estimated useful life resulted 
in a $776,000 increase in depreciation expenses.

Other Items
the six-month period ended June 30, 2011 
compared to the six-month period ended 
June 30, 2010
General and Administrative Expenses
Corporate expenses totalled $12,289,000 for the six-month 
period ended June 30,2011 compared to $8,008,000 for the 
same period in 2010. The increase is consistent with our 
efforts to sustain growth, particularly our human resources 
pertaining to technical support for exploration and operatio-
nal activities as well as increased public/investor relations 
activities.

Our corporate social responsibility expenses relates 
to amounts invested to support SEMAFO Energy, whose 
purpose is to increase electricity generation in our host 
countries.

Finance Costs
The finance costs for the six-month period ended June 30, 
2011 amounted to $1,327,000, a decrease of 40% compared 
to the same period in 2010. Finance costs include interest 
on the long-term debt of $616,000 ($1,539,000 in 2010). 
The variance from the comparative period in 2010 is due 
to long-term debt repayments made during the past twelve 
months. Our $20,000,000 bank loan was fully repaid during 
the third quarter of 2010 and the remaining portion of our 
$45,000,000 term facility will be fully repaid in 2011.

Stock-Based Compensation
Our first semester stock-based compensation expense 
includes a $2,315,000 charge related to our stock option 
plans and $599,000 for our new Restricted Share Unit Plan 
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(“Unit Plan”) implemented during the first semester of 
2011. The increase of our stock option plans expense for the 
first six months of 2011 to $2,315,000, from $2,069,000 for 
the same period in 2010 is due to the reassessment of our 
estimates towards forfeiture rates offset by a decrease in the 
number of options granted further the implementation of the 
new Unit Plan.

Income Tax Expenses
The income tax expense results from higher taxable income 
realized at the Mana Mine, which is subject to a tax rate of 
17.5%. Although our income before income taxes increased 
by 19%, our income tax expense decreased by 3% for the 
first semester of 2011 compared to the corresponding period 
in 2010 due to deferred income tax recovery to reflect the 
impact of foreign exchange movements on our foreign non-
monetary assets which must be recognized under IFRS.

Net Income Attributable to Non-Controlling 
Interests (NCIs)
The Government of Burkina Faso is entitled to 10% of 
SEMAFO BF’s net income once the subsidiary’s retained 
earnings surpassed the initial capital investment. As this 
situation occurred during the fourth quarter of 2010, the 
Government of Burkina Faso was not entitled to a portion 
of our net income during the first six months of 2010. The 
fluctuation in the NCIs of our other two subsidiaries located 
in Niger and Guinea is a direct result of the variation in their 
local net income for the periods.

The net income attributable to non-controlling interests 
for the first semester of 2011 was $4,443,000 compared to 
$957,000 for the same period during 2010.

2010 compared to 2009
Administration
Administration expenses totaled $17,145,000 in 2010 
compared to $14,367,000 in 2009. The increase is consis-
tent with our efforts to sustain growth, particularly human 
resources pertaining to technical support for exploration and 
operations activities as well as increased public and investor 
relations activities.

Change in Fair Value of Derivative Financial 
Instruments
Pursuant to the increase in gold prices in 2010, a loss of 
$145,000 on derivative financial instruments (gold sales 
contracts, gold purchase contracts and put options) was 
recorded (reducing the fair value of our put options to nil), 
compared to a loss of $2,383,000 for 2009. 

Since July 1, 2009, the change to the fair value of deri-
vative financial instruments relates solely to the put options 

as we closed out our hedging program (gold sales and gold 
purchase contracts) in June 2009. Accordingly, we have 
since benefited from upward trend in the market price of 
gold.

Charitable Donations
For year ended December 31, 2010, SEMAFO donated 
a total of $1,068,000 to Fondation SEMAFO, a nonpro-
fit organization established in 2008 ($722,000 in 2009). 
Our objective is to continue our corporate philanthropy 
program by providing support to Fondation SEMAFO in 
their projects with donations reaching up to two percent 
of SEMAFO’s previous year net income. During the year, 
Fondation SEMAFO was active in our host countries with 
efforts including the implementation of sustainable develop-
ment projects, the construction of schools and the distribu-
tion of cereals to famine-strickened villages.

Interest on Long-Term Debt
The interest on long-term debt totaled $2,728,000 in 2010 
compared to $4,947,000 for 2009. The decrease results from 
the long-term debt repayments made during the last twelve 
months. Our $20,000,000 bank loan was fully repaid during 
the third quarter. The remaining portion of our term facility 
of $45,000,000 will be fully repaid in 2011.

Stock-Based Compensation
The higher stock-based compensation expense is due to the 
higher cost per option granted due to a rise in the value of 
our share.

Gain on Settlement of Advances Payable
In June 2009, the Corporation acquired from Etruscan 
Resources Inc. their minority interest in the subsidiary 
operating the Samira Hill mine located in Niger. The Cor-
poration now holds an 80% interest in the subsidiary with 
the balance held by the government of Niger. Etruscan’s 
40% participation in the operating subsidiary, comprised of 
preferred shares, loans and common shares, was purchased 
for $3,000,000 along with a 1.5% net smelter royalty. The 
royalty comes into effect after which time the mine has pro-
duced 750,000 ounces, calculated as from July 1, 2009. The 
Corporation has been granted a right of first refusal should 
Etruscan decide to sell this royalty. This transaction led to a 
gain on settlement of advances payable of $3,537,000.

Foreign Exchange Gain / Loss
In 2010, the appreciation of the US dollar in the face of the 
Euro as well as in comparison to the local currencies in our 
host countries generated a gain of $3,923,000 to the income 
statement.
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Income Tax Expenses
Our income tax expense totaled $20,204,000 during 2010 
compared to $10,875,000 in 2009. The increase is mainly a 
result of higher taxable income realized at the Mana Mine in 
Burkina Faso. Taxable income at the Mana Mine is subject 
to a tax rate of 17.5%. 

We received, from Burkina Faso tax authorities, at the 
end of the first quarter of 2010, a tax assessment for the 
years 2007 and 2008 of $13,800,000 plus an additional 
$14,400,000 in penalties. During the fourth quarter of 2010, 
SEMAFO received confirmation that Burkina Faso tax 
authorities dismissed the 2007-2008 tax assessment and 
penalties issued to the Corporation. SEMAFO paid a total 
of $770,000 in lieu of the original amounts of $28,200,000. 
The amount owing was paid out and recorded as a tax 
expense in the fourth quarter 2010, bringing this matter to a 
close for all parties.

Non-Controlling Interests 
A non-controlling interest charge of $1,752,000 was recor-
ded in the fourth quarter of 2010. This amount pertains to 
the ownership of SEMAFO BF., our subsidiary in Burkina 
Faso, 10% of which belongs to the Government of Burkina 
Faso. Their ownership in the subsidiary entitles the Govern-
ment of Burkina Faso to 10% of SEMAFO BF’s net income 
once the subsidiary’s retained earnings attained the initial 
capital investment, which occurred in the fourth quarter. 
The $1,752,000 will be payable only after SEMAFO has 
recovered advances disbursed to the subsidiary totaling 
$74,357,000 as at December 31, 2010.

2009 compared to 2008
Administration
Administration expenses totaled $14,367,000 in 2009 
compared to $10,250,000 in 2008. The increase is primarily 
attributable to our continuing efforts to strengthen our admi-
nistrative team in order to support our expanding operations 
and to a bad debt provision of $1,392,000 for tax receiva-
bles (VAT) in Guinea.

Change in Fair Value of Derivative Financial 
Instruments
Pursuant to the increase in gold prices in 2009, a loss of 
$2,383,000 on derivative financial instruments (gold sales 
contracts, gold purchase contracts and put options) was 
recorded, compared to a loss of $5,077,000 for 2008. 

Since July 1, 2009, the change to the fair value of deri-
vative financial instruments relates solely to the put options 
as we closed out our hedging program (gold sales and gold 
purchase contracts) in June 2009. Accordingly, we have 
since benefited from any upward trend in the market price 
of gold.

Interest on Long-Term Debt
The interest on long-term debt totalled $4,947,000 in 2009 
compared to $4,621,000 in 2008, representing an increase 
of $326,000. The increase is mainly due to the interest on 
the Mana mine $45,000,000 term facility that is no longer 
capitalised since the commencement of commercial produc-
tion on April 1, 2008.

Charitable Donations
Community engagement is a cornerstone of our commit-
ment to responsible mining. In 2009, through our proud 
support of Fondation SEMAFO, a non-profit organization 
established in 2008, we donated $722,000. Amongst various 
initiatives, Fondation SEMAFO inaugurated canteens in 
several local schools, availing some 600 children to a lunch 
program. Health care centers providing local inhabitants 
with access to vaccinations, medical consultations and 
childbirth facilities were also instituted. Fondation SEMA-
FO also supported the population of Burkina Faso and Niger 
with much needed financial and moral support following 
September’s devastating floods.

Write-down of Mining Assets
During 2009, we revaluated our mining portfolio and wrote-
down $827,000 representing the deferred exploration costs 
related to the Datambi project.

Gain on settlement of Advances Payable
On July 22, 2009 SEMAFO acquired from a subsidiary of 
Etruscan Resources Inc. (“Etruscan”) its minority interest in 
the Samira Hill Mine located in Niger. Etruscan’s 40% par-
ticipation, comprised of preferred shares, loans and common 
shares, was purchased for $3,000,000 and a 1.5% net smel-
ter royalty. The royalty comes into effect only after such 
time that the mine has produced 750,000 ounces, calculated 
from July 1, 2009. This transaction resulted in a non-cash 
gain on settlement of advances payable of $3,537,000.

Gain on Disposal of Investment in Subsidiaries
In February 2008, SEMAFO completed a transaction with 
Govi High Power Exploration Inc. (“GoviEx”) aimed at 
combining the companies’ interests in uranium mining 
projects (Energy – Projects). As part of this transaction, the 
Corporation sold all of its shares in its subsidiary SEMAFO 
Energy (Barbados) Limited in consideration of approxima-
tely 12% of GoviEx’s outstanding shares at the transac-
tion date. This transaction resulted in a non-cash gain of 
$17,849,000 in 2008.

Loss on Disposal of Portfolio Investments
During the year 2008, the Corporation recorded a loss on 
disposal of portfolio investments of $317,000
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following the disposal of shares in a publicly traded com-
pany for a cash consideration of $702,000. The
Corporation received those shares in 2005 following the 
disposal of an exploration property in Ghana.

Cash Flow
the six-month period ended June 30, 2011 
compared to the six-month period ended 
June 30, 2010
Operating
Our primary ongoing source of liquidity is operating cash 
flow. Despite an 5% decrease in ounces sold, operating 
activities, before working capital items, generated cash 
flows of $74,508,000 in the first semester of 2011, reflecting 
the growing cash margins with the rise in average realized 
selling price. Working capital items required liquidities of 
$4,445,000 during the first six months of 2011 mainly due 
to higher trade receivables from gold sales combined with 
higher inventories and a decrease in income taxes payable, 
as we paid $19,650,000 to the Government of Burkina Faso 
for our 2010 annual corporate income tax. In 2011, our cor-
porate income tax will be paid in three separate installments 
(July, October and January) instead of one annual payment.

Financing
During the first semester of 2011, we made reimbursements 
totalling $7,500,000 on our long-term debt compared to 
$10,321,000 during the corresponding period in 2010. This 
variation is due to the full repayment of our $20,000,000 
bank loan during the third quarter of 2010. Our $45,000,000 
term facility will be fully repaid in 2011.

On June 4, 2010, we closed a public offering at $6.55 
(CAD $6.95) per common share, which resulted in an is-
suance of 17,250,000 common shares for gross proceeds of 
$113,018,000 (CAD $119,887,500). Share issue expenses 
related to this public offering amounted to $6,311,000.

A total of 425,000 options were exercised during the first 
six months of 2011 under the Original Plan for a cash consi-
deration of $998,000. In 2010, for the same period, a total of 
641,000 options were exercised under the Original Plan for 
a cash consideration of $1,358,000.

Investing
During this semester of 2011, we made investments of 
$58,998,000 in property, plant and equipment compared to 
$43,854,000 in 2010.

Investments represented exploration expenditures 
amounting to $24,617,000, expansion costs at the Mana 
Mine totalling $4,252,000, the purchase of mining equip-
ment totalling $10,370,000, capitalized stripping costs 
of $7,796,000, as well as sustainable capital expenditu-

res in the amount of $11,963,000. In 2010, liquidities of 
$43,854,000 were invested as follows: $6,903,000 in 
exploration expenditures, $12,438,000 for the expansion 
of the Mana Mine, $13,035,000 for the mining equipment, 
stripping costs of $3,366,000 as well as sustainable capital 
expenditures in the amount of $8,112,000.

2010 compared to 2009
Operating
Operating activities, before working capital items, generated 
cash flows of $147,451,000 in 2010, reflecting the increase 
in production and ounces sold combined with a higher 
realized price of gold. During the same period in 2009, the 
operating activities generated liquidities of $92,147,000. 
Working capital items contributed to an increase in liqui-
dities of $12,311,000 in 2010 due to higher income taxes 
payable and reduced accounts receivable, compensated by 
an increase in inventories. Reduced accounts receivable in-
cluded VAT reimbursements received from the Government 
of Burkina Faso in the amount of $4,945,000.

Financing
During 2010, we reimbursed $20,065,000 of our long-
term debt compared to $26,951,000 during 2009. Our 
$20,000,000 bank loan was fully repaid during the third 
quarter of 2010 and the $45,000,000 term facility will be 
fully repaid in 2011.

On June 4, 2010, we closed a public offering at $6.55 
(CAD $6.95) per common share, which resulted in an is-
suance of 17,250,000 common shares for gross proceeds of 
$113,018,000 (CAD $119,887,500). Share issue expenses 
related to this public offering amounted to $6,311,000.

On June 23, 2009, the Corporation closed a public 
offering of 17,850,000 common shares at $1.97 (CAD 
$2.27) per share, for gross proceeds of $35,237,000 (CAD 
$40,519,500). Share issue expenses related to this public 
offering totaled $2,212,000.

A total of 2,325,250 options were exercised during 2010 
for a cash consideration of $4,695,000. In 2009, a total of 
306,500 options were exercised for a cash consideration of 
$476,000.

All 1,800,000 warrants were exercised on July 21, 2010, 
for gross proceeds of $3,600,000 (CAD $3,800,000).

Investing
During 2010, we made investments of $96,741,000 in 
property, plant and equipment compared to $35,084,000 in 
2009.

Investments represented exploration expenditures 
amounting to $23,445,000, expansion costs at the Mana 
Mine totaling $17,960,000, purchase of mining equip-
ment totaling $25,505,000, capitalized stripping costs of 
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$12,342,000, as well as sustainable capital expenditu-
res in the amount of $17,492,000. In 2009, liquidities 
of $35,084,000 were invested as follows: $9,714,000 in 
exploration expenditures, $10,096,000 for the expansion of 
the Mana Mine, $2,220,000 for the finalization of the Mana 
project, as well as sustainable capital expenditures in the 
amount of $13,054,000.

2009 compared to 2008
Operating
In 2009, cash provided from operating activities totaled 
$92,147,000. The increase of $35,808,000 over 2008 was 
due primarily to increased operating income resulting from 
higher average realized gold price and increased sales. Wor-
king capital items required liquidities of $6,984,000 due to 
the main following factors: increased inventory in stockpiles 
and supplies at the Mana mine due to our expansion project, 
income tax payable totaling $5,019,000 in Burkina Faso and 
increased accounts receivable. 

Financing
SEMAFO reimbursed $26,951,000 of its long-term debt 
during 2009 including a prepayment of $3,750,000 origi-
nally due on December 31, 2010. In 2008, $7,768,000 of 
our long-term debt was reimbursed.

We settled our advances payable to a minority interest by 
acquiring Etruscan’s 40% participation in the Samira Hill 
mine for a cash consideration of $3,000,000. The company 
now holds an 80% interest in the mine with the balance held 
by the Government of Niger.

On June 23, 2009, the Corporation closed a public 
offering of 17,850,000 common shares at $1.97 (CAD 
$2.27) per share for gross proceeds of $35,237,000 (CAD 
$40,519,500). Share issue expenses related to this public 
offering totaled $2,212,000.

Investing
During 2009, we made investments of $35,084,000 in 
property, plant and equipment compared to $41,093,000 in 
2008.

These investments represent exploration expenditures 
totaling $9,714,000, the expansion costs at the Mana Mine 
totaling $10,096,000, as well as sustainable capital expen-
ditures in the amount of $13,054,000 including development 
costs, additional gensets and tailing dam increase. Finally, 
liquidities of $2,220,000 were invested in the finalization 
of the Mana project during 2009 compared to $24,571,000 
in 2008. In 2008, investments consisted of exploration 
expenditures totaling $6,317,000, a $612,000 investment 
in SEMAFO Energy, the acquisition of mining equipment 
in the amount of $1,834,000, as well as sustaining capital 
expenditures in the amount of $7,759,000.

In the first six months of 2009, we closed out our hed-
ging program proceeding to the settlement of gold sales 
contracts representing 26,000 ounces for a total amount of 
$15,483,000 compared to $29,844,000 in 2008.

We were required to maintain a cash balance of 
$1,250,000 in a distinct account until the complete reim-
bursement of a $12,500,000 loan. The loan was completely 
reimbursed in June 2009 and accordingly, the $1,250,000 
cash amount became available without restriction.

To maintain its permits, the Corporation is required to 
make payments into a trust account for environmental reha-
bilitation purposes. A $357,000 payment was made in 2009.

Consolidated Statement of Financial 
Position
As at June 30, 2011 compared to 
December 31, 2010 (IFrS basis) 
As at June 30, 2011, our total assets amounted to 
$649,509,000 compared to $591,870,000 as at Decem-
ber 31, 2010. We held cash and cash equivalents of 
$222,700,000, compared to $220,439,000 as at December 
31, 2010. We still hold $4,712,000 in restricted accounts 
according to conditions associated with our loans and for 
environmental rehabilitation purposes. The slight increase 
in cash from year-end of 2010 is the result of our strong 
operating cash flows, which exceeded investments made in 
our extensive exploration program and for the purchase of 
mining equipment.

2010 compared to 2009 (GAAP basis)
As at December 31, 2010, our total assets amounted to 
$582,070,000, compared to $361,756,000 as at December 
31, 2009.

As at December 31, 2010, we held cash of $220,439,000, 
compared to $62,481,000 as at December 31, 2009. This 
increase is a result of higher cash flows from operating 
activities combined with proceeds from the public offering 
closed in June 2010. In addition, we still hold $4,407,000 in 
restricted accounts according to conditions associated with 
our loans and for environmental rehabilitation purposes. 
The remaining portion of our asset base is primarily compri-
sed of property, plant and equipment, reflecting the capital 
intensive nature of our business. The carrying value of our 
property, plant and equipment increased to $257,413,000 
as at December 31, 2010 compared to $200,375,000 as at 
December 31, 2009.

Total liabilities as at December 31, 2010 remained stable 
when compared to 2009, as our reimbursements totaling 
$20,065,000 made on our long-term debt were compensated 
in large part by an increase of $16,212,000 in income taxes 
payable.
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A non-controlling interest charge of $1,752,000 was 
recorded in the fourth quarter of 2010. This amount pertains 
to the ownership of SEMAFO BF, our subsidiary in Burkina 
Faso, 10% of which belongs to the Government of Burkina 
Faso. Their ownership in the subsidiary entitles the Govern-
ment of Burkina Faso to 10% of SEMAFO BF.’s net income 
once the subsidiary’s retained earnings attained the initial 
capital investment, which occurred in the fourth quarter. 
The $1,752,000 will be payable only after SEMAFO has 
recovered advances disbursed to the subsidiary totaling 
$74,357,000 as at December 31, 2010.

Share capital increased to $452,542,000 as at Decem-
ber 31, 2010, from $329,759,000 as at December 31, 2009 
further to the June 4, 2010 public offering of 17,250,000 
common shares for gross proceeds of $113,018,000 (CAD 
$119,887,500).

2009 compared to 2008
The Corporation’s total assets amounted to $361,756,000 
as at December 31, 2009, compared to $314,673,000 as at 
December 31, 2008.

As at December 31, 2009, SEMAFO held cash and cash 
equivalents of $62,481,000 compared to $23,442,000 as 
at December 31, 2008. In addition, we held $4,407,000 
($5,300,000 in 2008) in restricted accounts according to 
conditions associated to our loans and to environmental re-
habilitation purposes. The remaining variation in the current 
assets results mainly from higher inventory due to increased 
stockpiles, and the acquisition of mining equipment spare 
parts and additional inventory supplies to prepare for the 
Mana Mine expansion.

The decrease in liabilities is mainly explained by repay-
ments of long-term debt and advances payable and by the 
settlement of financial instruments settled in 2009.

Share capital increased to $329,759,000 as at Decem-
ber 31, 2009 from $293,910,000 as at December 31, 2008 
further to the June 23, 2009 public offering of 17,850,000 
common shares for gross proceeds of $35,237,000 (CAD 
$40,519,500).
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Capitalization and Net Indebtedness
The following tables set out the Corporation’s capitalization 
and net indebtedness as at June 30, 2011, on an actual basis 
based on the Corporation’s unaudited interim financial state-
ments for the six-month period ended June 30, 2011, which 

has been prepared in accordance with IFRS. 
The information below should be read together with the 

sections “Selected Consolidated Financial Information”, 
“Operating and Financial Review”, the Corporation’s audi-
ted annual financial statements for the years 2008, 2009 and 

capiTal sTrucTure, indebTed-
ness and relaTed informaTion

C A P I TA L  S T R U C T U R E ,  I N D E B T E D N E S S  A N D  R E L AT E D  I N F O R M AT I O N

SHArEHOLDErS’ EQuIty AND DEBt CAPItAL
Expressed in thousands of u.S. dollars June 30, 2011

Current debt

Guaranteed -   

Secured 7,437 

Unguaranteed / unsecured -   

total current debt 7,437 

Non-current debt (excluding current portion of long-term debt)
Guaranteed and secured -   

Unguaranteed / unsecured -   

total non-current debt (excluding current portion of long-term debt) -   

Shareholders' equity
Share capital 453,858 

Contributed surplus 10,050 

Accumulated other comprehensive income 8,480 

Retained earnings 81,561 

Shareholders' equity 553,949 

tOtAL EQuIty AND DEBt 561,386 

NEt INtErESt-BEArING INDEBtEDNESS
Expressed in thousands of u.S. dollars June 30, 2011

A. Cash 165,700 

B. Cash equivalents 57,000 

C. Trading securit ies -   

D. Liquidity (A+B+C) 222,700 

E. Current interest-bearing receivables -   

F. Current bank debt -   

G. Current portion of non-current debt 7,437 

H. Other current interest-bearing debt -   

I. total current interest-bearing debt (F+G+H) 7,437 

J. Net current interest-bearing indebtedness (+) / Net current interest-bearing assets (-) (I-E-D) (215,263)

K. Non-current bank loans -   

L. Bonds issued -   

M. Other non-current loans -   

N. Non-current interest-bearing indebtedness (K+L+M) -   

O. NEt INtErESt-BEArING INDEBtEDNESS (+) / NEt INtErESt-BEArING ASSEtS (-) (J+N) (215,263)
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2010, and the unaudited interim financial statements for the 
six-month period ended June 30, 2011, which all have been 
incorporated in this prospectus by reference, see “Informa-
tion incorporated by reference in this prospectus”, page 102.

As at June 30, 2011, SEMAFO’s shareholders’ equity to-
taled $553.9 million. SEMAFO’s interest bearing liabilities 
amounted to $7.4 million.

As at June 30, 2011, SEMAFO had $222.7 million in 
cash and short-term deposits.

Financial Position
As at June 30, 2011, we maintain a strong financial position 
with $222,700,000 in cash and cash equivalents. 

Working Capital
The Corporation’s working capital is, in the opinion of the 
Corporation, sufficient for the Corporation’s requirements 
for a period of twelve months. Such requirements relate 
primarily to the following activities:

 • Exploration programs
 • Mana plant expansion projects 
 • Purchase of additional new mining equipments
 • Development of the Wona underground deposit
 • Payment of income tax installments
 • Long-term debt reimbursement

The Corporations’s working capital is defined as 
SEMAFO’s ability to access cash and other available liquid 
resources in order to meet its liabilities as they fall due.

Cash and cash equivalents
As at June 30, 2011, the Corporation’s cash and cash equi-
valents consisted of the following:

Cash equivalents is composed of two 60-day zero cou-
pon $20,000,000 bank deposits bearing interest at a rate 
of 0.24% per annum and maturing on July 25, 2011 
and August 23, 2011, as well as a 273-day zero coupon 
$17,000,000 bank deposit bearing interests at a rate of 
0.12% per annum and maturing on October 17, 2011. De-
spite an investment period of over 90 days, the $17,000,000 
bank deposit is deemed a highly liquid cash equivalent item 

as it can be redeemed any time without penalties.

trade and other receivables
As at June 30, 2011, the Corporation’s trade and other recei-
vables consisted of the following:

Trade receivables relate to gold shipments not yet collec-
ted. They are non-interest bearing and are generally settled 
within 15 days after the day of the shipment.

Inventories
As at June 30, 2011, the Corporation’s inventories consisted 
of the following:

The cost of inventory that was charged to expenses repre-
sents mostly mining operation expenses and essentially all 
of the depreciation of property, plant and equipment.

Property, Plant and Equipment
As at June 30, 2011, the Corporation’s property, plant and 
equipment consisted of the following, as presented in the 
table on the following page:

C A P I TA L  S T R U C T U R E ,  I N D E B T E D N E S S  A N D  R E L AT E D  I N F O R M AT I O N

CASH AND CASH EQuIVALENtS
Expressed in thousands of u.S. dollars

Cash 165,700 

Cash equivalents 57,000 

222,700 

trADE AND OtHEr rECEIVABLES
Expressed in thousands of u.S. dollars

Gold Trade receivables 3,880 

Other receivables 7,381 

11,261 

INVENtOrIES
Expressed in thousands of u.S. dollars

Doré bars 3,313 

Gold in circuit 6,316 

Stockpiles 5,237 

Supplies and spare parts 58,136 

73,002 
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As from April 1, 2010, the Corporation reassessed the ex-
pected operating life of one mine. This is a change to the ac-
counting estimate resulting from new information and, the-
refore, requires prospective application from April 1, 2010. 
Since the quantities of reserves and resources significantly 
differ from the previous base used, this resulted in reducing 
the amortization expense for 2010. The amortization base is 
updated on an annual basis based on the technical report in 
compliance with National Instrument 43-101 Standards of 
Disclosure for Mineral Projects. 

Long-term Debt
As at June 30, 2011, the Corporation’s long-term debt con-
sisted of the following:

Advances Payable
As at June 30, 2011, the Corporation’s advances payable 
consisted of the following:

The Republic of Niger has a 20% ownership interest in a 
subsidiary of the Corporation and is a related party. Under 
the mining agreement, the Republic of Niger is entitled to 
receive a reimbursement for its exploration costs previously 
incurred on the Samira Hill project. These costs will be 
repaid from the operating surplus of the subsidiary, the 
owner of the Samira Hill permit. The $3,007,000 advance is 
non interest bearing and has a fair value of $2,007,000 as of 
June 30, 2011.

Provisions
As at June 30, 2011, the Corporation’s provisions consisted 
of the following:

C A P I TA L  S T R U C T U R E ,  I N D E B T E D N E S S  A N D  R E L AT E D  I N F O R M AT I O N

ADVANCES PAyABLE
Expressed in thousands of u.S. dollars

Advance payable to the Republic of Niger, non-
interest bearing 2,007 

PrOPErty, PLANt AND EQuIPMENt

Expressed in 
thousands of 
u.S. dollars Cost

Accu-
mulated 

depre-
ciation

Net book 
amount

Assets 
not being 
deprecia-

ted*

Property, plant 
and equipment

Property 
acquisit ion 
costs, defer-
red explo-
ration and 
development 
costs 220,632 (96,388) 124,244 -   
Buildings and 
equipment 
related to mi-
ning produc-
tion 161,310 (53,802) 107,508 10,590 
Mining equip-
ment 63,632 (19,025) 44,607 7,194 
Roll ing stock, 
communi-
cation and 
computer 
equipment 13,020 (7,609) 5,411 842 
Stripping 
costs 23,871 (4,593) 19,278 -   

total property, 
plant and equip-
ment 482,465 (181,417) 301,048 18,626 

*Assets not being depreciated include crit ical spare parts not installed as well 
as assets under construction or in transit.

LONG-tErM DEBt
Expressed in thousands of u.S. dollars

Term facil i ty of $45,000,000 (1) 7,500 

Long-term debt 7,500 

Deferred transaction costs (63)
Long-term debt, net of deferred transaction 
costs 7,437 

Current portion of long-term debt 7,437 

Long-term portion of long-term debt -   

(1) Bearing interest at 7.62% payable quarterly, principal repayable in twelve 
equal quarterly installments starting March 31, 2009. The facil i ty is secured 
by a pledge of shares of a subsidiary and a pledge of assets.The facil i ty is 
also secured by pledges and assignments of bank accounts, inter company 
advances and other intangibles. The Corporation is required to maintain a 
cash balance of $3,750,000 in a distinct account unti l the full repayment of 
the term facil i ty.

PrOVISIONS
Expressed in thousands of u.S. dollars

Asset retirement obligations 7,638 

Restricted share units 599 

Balance - end of year 8,237 
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Financial Instruments
Put Options
In 2007, the Corporation implemented a 55,000 ounce gold 
price put protection program for the Mana Mine, a requi-
rement under its $45,000,000 debt facility. As at June 30, 
2011, put options for 22,500 ounces are still outstanding and 
will expire in 2011. Consequently, the entire production is 
available to be sold at spot price and is fully exposed to any 
upward increase in the gold price with the downward price 
protected at $600 for all 22,500 ounces outstanding.

Financial risk Factors
Foreign Exchange risk
The operations of the Corporation in West Africa are subject 
to currency fluctuations and such fluctuations may materi-
ally affect the financial position and results of the Corpo-
ration. Gold is currently sold in US dollars and although 
the majority of the costs of the Corporation are also in US 
dollars, certain costs are incurred in other currencies. The 
appreciation of non-US dollar currencies against the US 
dollar can increase the cost of exploration and production in 
US dollar terms. The Corporation does not use derivatives 
to mitigate its exposure to foreign currency risk.

The Corporation’s balance sheet contains balances of 
cash on hand and restricted cash, accounts receivable as 
well as accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and long- 
term debt in currencies other than its reporting currency. 
The Corporation is thus exposed to a foreign exchange risk. 
The balances in currencies are as follows as at December 
31, 2010:

Assuming that all other variables are constant, a variation of 
10% in the Canadian dollar exchange rate would generate 
an impact of $964,000 on net income for the year ended De-
cember 31, 2010. A variation of 10% in the Euro exchange 
rate would generate an impact of $803,000 on net income 
for the year ended December 31, 2010.

Credit risk
Financial instruments that potentially subject the Corpo-
ration to credit risk consist of cash, restricted cash and 
accounts receivable. The Corporation offsets these risks 
by depositing its cash, including restricted cash, with high 
credit quality financial institutions. The Corporation only 
transacts with a highly rated counterparty for the sale of 
gold. In addition, the Corporation has receivables from dif-
ferent Governments in West Africa and receivable from a 
sales agent. As of December 31, 2010, receivables from the 
government of Burkina Faso total $4,576,000 ($4,955,000 
in 2009).

Liquidity risk
The following are the contractual maturities of the 
Corporation’s financial liabilities as at December 31, 2010:

The Corporation’s growth is financed through a combination 
of cash on hand, cash flows from operations, borrowing, 
and the issuance of equity. One of management’s primary 
goals is to maintain an optimal level of liquidity through the 
active management of assets and liabilities, as well as cash 
flows.

Contractual Obligations and 
Commitments
Purchase Obligations
As at June 30, 2011, our purchase commitments related to 
the Mana plant expansion and the purchase of our new mi-
ning fleet totalled $5,466,000 and $3,300,000, respectively.

royalties and Development taxes
The Corporation is subject to a royalty of 5.5% of the 
market value of gold ounces sold originating from the 
Samira Hill mine payable to the Republic of Niger. In 
2010, Government royalties amounting to $3,456,000 were 
paid (2009 – $3,243,000) to the Government of Niger. The 
Corporation is subject to a royalty of 5% and of the market 
value of gold ounces sold originating from the Kiniero mine 
payable to the Republic of Guinea. In addition, the Corpora-
tion has to invest 0.4% of its gold sales in local develop-
ment projects. In 2010, Government royalties amounting to 

C A P I TA L  S T R U C T U R E ,  I N D E B T E D N E S S  A N D  R E L AT E D  I N F O R M AT I O N

FOrEIGN EXCHANGE rISK
Expressed in 
thousands CAD Eur GNF

Cash on hand and 
restricted cash 14,522 13,910 2,333,236 

Accounts recei-
vable 482 3,863 -   

Accounts payable 
and accrued liabi-
l i t ies (4,452) (11,175) (12,556,412)

Long-term debt -   -   -   

10,552 6,598 (10,223,176)

uSD Equivalents 10,609 8,836 (1,680)

LIQuIDIty rISK

Expressed in thousands 
of u.S. dollars

Between 
0 and 6 
months

Between 
7 and 12 
months

Between 
1 and 4 

years

Accounts payable and 
accrued liabil i t ies 36,599 190 -   

Long-term debt 7,996 7,716 -   

44,595 7,906 -   
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$1,983,000 were paid (2009 – $1,709,000) to the Governe-
ment of Guinea.

During the first eleven months of 2010, at our Mana 
Mine in Burkina Faso, the Corporation was subject to a 
royalty rate of 3%, which was calculated using the retail 
market value of gold ounces sold at the time of shipment. In 
December 2010, the Government of Burkina Faso approved 
a new graduated royalty rate schedule based on the spot 
price of gold on the date of delivery. Under the new regime, 
gold spot prices lower or equal to $1,000 per ounce are sub-
ject to royalty fees of 3%, a 4% rate applies for spot prices 
between $1,000 and $1,300 per ounce, and a 5% royalty rate 
is applied on all shipments with a gold spot price greater 
than $1,300 per ounce. The new decree has been in effect 
since December 1, 2010. In 2010, Government royalties 
amounting to $7,273,000 were paid (2009 – $4,518,000) to 
the Government of Burkina Faso.

Further the acquisition from Etruscan Resources Inc. of 
their minority interest in the subsidiary operating the Samira 
Hill mine located in Niger, the Corporation is subject to a 
1.5% net smelter royalty. The royalty comes into effect after 
which time the mine has produced 750,000 ounces, calcula-
ted as from July 1, 2009. Since July 1, 2009, the Samira Hill 
mine produced 77,100 ounces. The Corporation has been 
granted a right of first refusal should Etruscan decides to 
sell this royalty.

Payments to Maintain Mining rights
In the normal course of business, in order to obtain and 
maintain all the advantages of the Corporation’s permits, 
SEMAFO must commit to invest a specific amount in 
exploration and development on the permits during their 
validity period. Moreover, we must make annual payments 
in order to maintain certain property titles.

taxation
the Mana Mine
SEMAFO BF’s industrial and commercial profits will be 
taxed at the rate of 17.5% while repatriated dividends are 
subject to a 6.5% withholding tax.

the Samira Hill Mine
In accordance with the mining agreements between the 
Republic of Niger, AGMDC and SML, the latter is subject 
to the payment of a fixed royalty of 5.5 % calculated on the 
value of each gold delivery, as assessed using the market 
price of gold at the time of delivery. 

The mining agreements also exempted SML from paying 
taxes on its industrial and commercial profits for a period 
of five years (not applicable to royalty payments) ending 
December 31, 2009. SML has therefore become subject to 

the tax of 30 % on its industrial and commercial profit. 

the Kiniero Mine
In accordance with the mining agreement between the 
Republic of Guinea and SEMAFO Guinée, the latter is 
subject to the payment of a fixed royalty of 5% calculated 
on the value of each gold delivery, using the market price of 
gold at the time of delivery. In addition, SEMAFO Guinée 
is required to pay a local development tax corresponding to 
0.4 % of its sales. 

SEMAFO Guinée is subject to a tax of 35 % of its indu-
strial and commercial profits. 

Development after August 10, 2011
Following the release of the financial statements for the 
six-month period ended June 30, 2011 on August 10, 2011, 
SEMAFO has reported the following development:

 • On September 8, 2011, SEMAFO announced plans to 
increase the processing capacity by 6,000 tonnes per day 
at its Mana property in Burkina Faso. The expansion pro-
ject is aimed at increasing capacity at the plant to 14,000 
tpd, representing as much as an additional 120,000 gold 
ounces annually and potentially bringing Mana’s total 
production to more than 300,000 ounces per annum.

 • Following a protest by a group of local residents at its 
Kiniero Mine on Sunday, September 18, 2011, the Corpo-
ration has elected to temporarily suspend its operations as 
a precautionary measure. The Corporation cannot at this 
time ascertain when operations will resume.

C A P I TA L  S T R U C T U R E ,  I N D E B T E D N E S S  A N D  R E L AT E D  I N F O R M AT I O N
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informaTion incorporaTed by 
reference in This prospecTus

The following documents form part of the prospectus and are incorporated by reference:

I N F O R M AT I O N  R E F E R R E D  T O  I N  T H I S  P R O S P E C T U S

INFOrMAtION INCOrPOrAtED IN tHIS PrOSPECtuS By rEFErENCE
Information Dated Available at

Audited consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended 
December 31, 2008

March 23, 2009 www.semafo.com, 
www.sedar.com

Audited consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended 
December 31, 2009

March 17, 2010 www.semafo.com, 
www.sedar.com

Audited consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended 
December 31, 2010

March 16, 2011 www.semafo.com, 
www.sedar.com

Unaudited consolidated interim financial statements for the financial 
six-month period ended June 30, 2011

August 10, 2011 www.semafo.com, 
www.sedar.com

Management’s discussion and analysis of f inancial condition and 
results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2008

March 23, 2009 www.semafo.com, 
www.sedar.com

Management’s discussion and analysis of f inancial condition and 
results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2009

March 17, 2010 www.semafo.com, 
www.sedar.com

Management’s discussion and analysis of f inancial condition and 
results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2010

March 16, 2011 www.semafo.com, 
www.sedar.com

Management’s discussion and analysis of f inancial condition and re-
sults of operations for the six-month period ended June 30, 2011

August 10, 2011 www.semafo.com, 
www.sedar.com

Annual information form for the year ended December 31, 2010 March 22, 2011 www.semafo.com, 
www.sedar.com
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consenT from The eXTernal 
audiTor

Below is the external auditor’s consent regarding the auditor’s reports included in the historical financial statements incorpo-
rated by reference in this prospectus.

C O N S E N T  F R O M  T H E  E X T E R N A L  A U D I T O R

AUDITOR'S CONSENT 

In accordance with Canadian Generally Accepted Auditing Standards, Canadian Institute 
of Chartered Accountants section 7110, Auditor involvement with Offering Documents 
of Public and Private Entities, we consent to the use of our report dated March 15, 2011 
to the Shareholders of SEMAFO Inc. on the consolidated balance sheets as at December 
31, 2010 and 2009 and the consolidated statements of operations, comprehensive 
income, retained earnings and cash flows for the years then ended, of our report dated 
March 15, 2010 to the Shareholders of SEMAFO Inc. on the consolidated balance sheets 
as at December 31, 2009 and 2008 and the consolidated statements of operations, 
comprehensive income, deficit and cash flows for the years then ended, and of our report 
dated March 17, 2009 to the Shareholders of SEMAFO Inc. on the consolidated balance 
sheets as at December 31, 2008 and 2007 and the consolidated statements of operations, 
deficit and comprehensive income, and cash flows for the years then ended incorporated 
by reference in the prospectus prepared in conjunction with the contemplated secondary 
listing of common shares of SEMAFO Inc. on NASDAQ OMX Stockholm AB.

[signed PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP] 

Chartered Accountants 

Montreal, Canada 
September 28, 2011 

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP/s.r.l./s.e.n.c.r.l. 
1250 René-Lévesque Boulevard West, Suite 2800, Montréal, Quebec, Canada H3B 2G4 
T: +1 514 205 5000, F: +1 514 876 1502, www.pwc.com/ca 

 “PwC” refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP/s.r.l./s.e.n.c.r.l., an Ontario limited liability partnership, which is a member firm of PricewaterhouseCoopers 
International Limited, each member firm of which is a separate legal entity. 
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TransiTion To ifrs

Exemptions and exceptions from full 
retrospective application elected by the 
Corporation
In preparing the condensed interim consolidated financial 
statements for the six-month period ended June 30, 2011 in 
accordance with IFRS 1, the Corporation has applied man-
datory transition exceptions and the following exemptions 
from full retrospective application of IFRS:

 • IFRS 3 Business Combination election: This election 
allows the Corporation to adopt IFRS 3(R) prospectively 
from the date of transition. The impact of this exemption 
is that all prior business combinations will continue to be 
accounted for as they were under Canadian GAAP.

 • Leases election: The exemption provided in IFRS 1 from 
the full retrospective application of IFRS Interpretations 
Committee 4 (IFRIC 4) has been applied to determine 
whether an arrangement existing as at January 1, 2010 
contains a lease based on the facts and circumstances 
existing at that date. An additional exemption is availa-
ble to the Corporation that, under Canadian GAAP, has 
already made an assessment as to whether an arrangement 
contains a lease, provided their previous conclusion is 
consistent with the criteria within IAS 17, and IFRIC 4.

 • The Corporation has elected to apply the exemption from 
full retrospective application of decommissioning provi-
sions as allowed under IFRS 1. As such, the Corporation 
has re-measured the provisions as at January 1, 2010 
under IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Con-
tingent Assets, and estimated the amount to be included in 
the cost of the related asset by discounting the liability to 
the date at which the liability first arose. The Corporation 
did this using best estimate of the historical risk-adjusted 
discount rates, and recalculated the accumulated depre-
ciation, depletion and depreciation under IFRS up to the 
transition date. No transition adjustment was recorded.

 • The Corporation elected under IFRS 1 not to apply IFRS 
2, Share-based Payments, to all equity instruments of 
share-based payments that had vested at the transition 
date. Further, the Corporation elected not to apply IFRS 2 

for all cash-settled share-based payments that were settled 
before the transition date.

 • The Corporation elected to apply IAS 23 Borrowing 
Costs prospectively from the date of transition, therefore 
the accounting of borrowing costs prior to the transition 
date was not reassessed in the opening IFRS consolidated 
statement of financial position.

 • Non-controlling interest: According to this exception the 
Corporation must, prospectively from the date of transi-
tion to IFRSs, attributed the Corporation’s total compre-
hensive income to the shareholders of the Corporation as 
well as to the non-controlling interests even if this results 
in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance.

 • Estimates: Hindsight is not used to create or revise 
estimates. The estimates previously made by the manage-
ment of the Corporation under Canadian GAAP were not 
revised for application of IFRS except where necessary to 
reflect any difference in accounting policies.

reconciliation of IFrS and Canadian 
GAAP
IFRS employs a conceptual framework that is similar to 
Canadian GAAP. However, significant differences ex-
ist in certain matters of recognition, measurement and 
disclosure. While adoption of IFRS has not changed the 
Corporation’s actual cash flows, it has resulted in chan-
ges to the Corporation’s reported financial position and 
statement of income. In order to allow the users of the 
financial statements to better understand these changes, the 
Corporation’s Canadian GAAP consolidated statements of 
operations for the year ended December 31, 2010 and the 
three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2010 as well as 
the statements of financial position as at January 1, 2010, 
June 30, 2010 and December 31, 2010 have been reconciled 
to IFRS, with the resulting differences explained. The con-
solidated statement of cash flows for these periods have not 
been reconciled as they were not impacted by the transition 
to IFRS.

The Corporation’s transition date to IFRS was January 1, 2010. The Corporation prepared its opening IFRS consolidated 
statement of financial position at that date.

T R A N S I T I O N  T O  I F R S
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T R A N S I T I O N  T O  I F R S

CONSOLIDAtED StAtEMENt OF FINANCIAL POSItION

Expressed in thousands 
of u.S. dollars ref

January 1, 2010 June 30, 2010 December 31, 2010

Cdn 
GAAP 
basis

Effect of 
transi-
tion to 

IFrS
IFrS 

basis

Cdn 
GAAP 
basis

Effect of 
transi-
tion to 

IFrS
IFrS 

basis

Cdn 
GAAP 
basis

Effect of 
transi-
tion to 

IFrS
IFrS 

basis
Assets

Total current assets 137,231 -   137,231 258,543 -   258,543 304,400 -   304,400 

Restricted cash 4,407 -   4,407 4,407 -   4,407 657 -   657 
Property, plant and equip-
ment 200,375 -   200,375 222,786 -   222,786 257,413 -   257,413 
Investment and other 
non-current assets a 19,743 7,350 27,093 19,644 7,350 26,994 19,600 9,800 29,400 

total assets 361,756 7,350 369,106 505,380 7,350 512,730 582,070 9,800 591,870 

Liabilities

Total current l iabil i t ies 57,485 -   57,485 54,542 -   54,542 72,844 -   72,844 

Long-term debt 15,612 -   15,612 8,004 -   8,004 -   -   -   

Advances payable b 3,007 (1,270) 1,737 3,007 (1,183) 1,824 3,007 (1,096) 1,911 

Provisions 5,879 -   5,879 6,437 -   6,437 7,008 -   7,008 
Deferred income tax 
l iabil i t ies c 7,110 (1,625) 5,485 3,157 3,057 6,214 3,023 294 3,317 

total liabilities 89,093 (2,895) 86,198 75,147 1,874 77,021 85,882 (802) 85,080 

Equity

Share capital 329,759 -   329,759 444,526 -   444,526 452,542 -   452,542 

Contributed surplus 5,998 -   5,998 7,676 -   7,676 8,053 -   8,053 
Accumulated other com-
prehensive income a -   6,360 6,360 -   6,360 6,360 -   8,480 8,480 
Retained earnings (de-
ficit) d (63,094) 3,885 (59,209) (21,969) (4,019) (25,988) 33,841 (1,080) 32,761 

total equity 272,663 10,245 282,908 430,233 2,341 432,574 494,436 7,400 501,836 

Non-controlling inte-
rests e -   -   -   -   3,135 3,135 1,752 3,202 4,954 

total equity and liabi-
lities 361,756 7,350 369,106 505,380 7,350 512,730 582,070 9,800 591,870 

CONSOLIDAtED StAtEMENt OF OPErAtIONS

Expressed in thousands of 
u.S. dollars ref

Six-month period ended June 30, 2010 For the year ended December 31, 2010

Cdn GAAP 
basis

Effect of 
transition to 

IFrS IFrS basis
Cdn GAAP 

basis

Effect of 
transition to 

IFrS IFrS basis
Revenue - Gold sales 150,660 -   150,660 323,275 -   323,275 

Operating income f, g 54,636 -   54,636 124,750 -   124,750 

Finance income h (50) -   (50) (136) -   (136)

Finance costs i 2,124 87 2,211 3,607 174 3,781 

Foreign exchange gain (812) -   (812) (3,923) -   (3,923)

Income tax expense (recovery) j 5,938 4,682 10,620 20,204 1,589 21,793 

Net income for the period k 47,436 (4,769) 42,667 104,998 (1,763) 103,235 
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Presented below is the list of all references above in tables 
indicating IFRS transition impacts and explanation on the 
changes at transition date, as at June 30, 2010 and for the 
six-month period then ended June 30, 2010, and as at De-
cember 31, 2010 and for the year then ended.

IFrS adjustments to the consolidated state-
ment of financial position
a) Investments and other non-current assets

Under IFRS, the non-quoted equity investment in GoviEx 
Uranium Inc. (“GoviEx”) is a financial instrument classified 
as an available-for-sale financial asset, which must be mea-
sured at fair value. The Corporation estimates the fair value 
of the investment in GoviEx using the most recent available 
information on this private equity investment. Accordingly, 
this investment is classified as a level 3 financial instrument 
according to our fair value hierarchy as it is not based on 

observable market data. Should the most recent available 
information not be deemed appropriate to adequately deter-
mine the fair value of the investment in GoviEx, manage-
ment determines the fair value of this investment through 
the application of a market approach utilizing the average 
variation of the share price calculated from guideline public 
companies or stock market index for a given period. Con-
sequently, the Corporation is exposed to equity price risk 
because of its investment held and classified on the conso-
lidated statement of financial position as available-for-sale. 
Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial 
instrument varies due to equity market changes. A variation 
of ± 10 % of the non-quoted equity investment in GoviEx 
as December 31, 2010, would result in an estimated effect 
in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income of 
$2,500,000 (net of tax) for the year ended December 31, 
2010. Based on our estimates determined using the market 
approach valuation technique, the investment is recorded 
at its fair value of $26,950,000 in our opening consolidated 
statement of financial position. The $7,350,000 latent gain 
on the increase in the value of this investment is recorded as 
part of other comprehensive income, net of deferred income 
taxes of $990,000 (see note d), for a total of $6,360,000. 
During the third quarter of 2010, the fair value of the 
investment increased by $2,450,000 (excluding tax impact 
of $330,000) to $29,400,000 and the $9,800,000 cumulative 
latent gain on the increase in the value of this investment 
was recorded as part of other comprehensive income, net of 
cumulative deferred income taxes of $1,320,000 (see note 
d), for a total of $8,480,000.

b) Advance payable

T R A N S I T I O N  T O  I F R S

INVEStMENtS AND OtHEr 
NON-CurrENt ASSEtS

Expressed in thousands 
of u.S. dollars

As at 
January 
1, 2010

As at 
June 30, 

2010

As at De-
cember 31, 

2010

Fair value of derivatives 
f inancial instruments 143 44 -   

Investment in GoviEx, at 
cost 19,600 19,600 19,600 

Canadian GAAP, as 
reported 19,743 19,644 19,600 

Impact of measuring the 
investment in GoviEx at 
fair value 7,350 7,350 9,800 

Fair value of derivatives 
f inancial instruments 143 44 -   

Investment in GoviEx, at 
cost 26,950 26,950 29,400 

IFRS basis 27,093 26,994 29,400 

ACCuMuLAtED OtHEr 
COMPrEHENSIVE INCOME

Expressed in thousands 
of u.S. dollars

As at 
January 
1, 2010

As at 
June 30, 

2010

As at De-
cember 31, 

2010

Canadian GAAP, as 
reported -   -   -   

Impact of measuring the 
investment in GoviEx at 
fair value (net of tax) 6,360 6,360 8,480 

IFRS basis 6,360 6,360 8,480 

ADVANCE PAyABLE

Expressed in thousands 
of u.S. dollars

As at 
January 
1, 2010

As at 
June 30, 

2010

As at De-
cember 31, 

2010

Canadian GAAP, as 
reported 3,007 3,007 3,007 

Impact of measuring the 
advance at its amortized 
cost1 (1,270) (1,270) (1,270)

Accretion expense for 
Advance payable to the 
Republic of Niger -   87 174 

IFRS basis 1,737 1,824 1,911 

1) Under IFRS, the advance from the Republic of Niger has to be measured
    at its amortized cost using the original effective interest rate method. The
    amortized cost calculated under IFRS amounted to $1,737,000 in our 
    opening consolidated statement of f inancial position, resulting in a 
    $1,270,000 (see note d) increase in opening shareholders’ equity and 
    corresponding decrease in l iabil i ty.
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c) Deferred income tax liabilities

Upon application of IFRS standards, a deferred tax liability 
(asset) must be recognized for exchange gains and losses 
relating to foreign non-monetary assets and liabilities that 
are re-measured into the functional currency using historical 
exchange rates. This GAAP difference resulted into a reduc-
tion of $1,625,000 in deferred tax liability and an adjust-
ment to opening deficit at transition date. We also recorded 
an increase in deferred tax liabilities of $2,883,000 for the 
second quarter of 2010 ($4,682,000 for the six-month pe-
riod ended June 30, 2010), a decrease of $3,296,000 during 
the third quarter of 2010 and an increase of $533,000 during 
the last quarter of 2010 for a total net increase of $1,919,000 
at the end of the year ended on December 31, 2010 as a 
result of the foreign exchange rate effective at the end of 
these periods.

d) Retained earnings (Deficit) 

e) Non-Controlling interest

Under IFRS, the amended IAS 27 requires that total 
comprehensive income be attributed to the equity sha-
reholders of the Corporation and to the non-controlling 
interests (“NCIs”), even if this results in the NCIs having 
a deficit balance to equity. The standard also prevents the 
reallocation of previous losses to NCI, if these losses were 
previously attributed to the equity of the shareholders of 
the Corporation. The standard requires prospective applica-
tion of the amendment from the date of transition, which 
is January 1, 2010 for SEMAFO. Accordingly, despite the 
fact that the subsidiaries located in Niger and Guinea have 
negative equity, and that the NCIs are not entitled to any 
earnings until the equity becomes positive, NCIs had to be 
recorded starting January 1, 2010. Under IFRS, the NCIs’ 
share of the net assets of subsidiaries is included in equity 
and their share of the comprehensive income of subsidiaries 
is allocated directly to equity. Under Canadian GAAP, NCIs 
were presented as a separate item between liabilities and 
equity in the consolidated statement of financial position 
and the NCIs’ share of income and comprehensive income 
were deducted in calculating net income and comprehensive 
income of the entity. Accordingly, NCIs have been reclas-
sified to equity.

T R A N S I T I O N  T O  I F R S

DEFErrED INCOME tAX LIABILItIES

Expressed in thousands 
of u.S. dollars

As at 
January 
1, 2010

As at 
June 30, 

2010

As at De-
cember 31, 

2010

Canadian GAAP, as 
reported 7,110 3,157 3,023 

Recognition of exchange 
gain on foreign non-mo-
netary assets (1,625) 3,057 294 

IFRS basis 5,485 6,214 3,317 

rEtAINED EArNINGS (DEFICIt)

Expressed in thousands 
of u.S. dollars

As at 
January 
1, 2010

As at 
June 30, 

2010

As at De-
cember 31, 

2010

Canadian GAAP, as 
reported (63,094) (21,969) 33,841 

Impact of measuring the 
investment in GoviEx at 
fair value (note a) 990 990 1,320 

Impact of measuring the 
advance at its amortized 
cost (note b) 1,270 1,270 1,270 

Recognition of exchange 
gain on foreign non-mo-
netary assets (note c) 1,625 (3,057) (294)

Attribution of non-con-
troll ing interests (note e) -   (3,135) (3,202)

Accretion expense for 
the advance payable to 
the Republic of Niger 
(note b) -   (87) (174)

IFRS basis (59,209) (25,988) 32,761 

Total variation 3,885 (4,019) (1,080)

NON-CONtrOLLING INtErESt

Expressed in thou-
sands of u.S. dollars

Mana, 
Burkina 

Faso
SML, 
Niger

Kiniero, 
Guinea total

As at January 1, 2010 -   -   -   -   

Share of net income 
(loss) -   680 (511) 169 

Share of transactions 
in subsidiaries'  equity -   1,792 386 2,178 

As at March 31, 2010 -   2,472 (125) 2,347 

Share of net income 
(loss) -   1,183 (395) 788 

As at June 30, 2010 -   3,655 (520) 3,135 

Share of net income 
(loss) 1,752 52 15 1,819 

As at December 31, 
2010 1,752 3,707 (505) 4,954 
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IFrS adjustments to the consolidated 
income statement
f) Mining operations expenses

Under IFRS, Government royalties are presented as part of 
“Mining operation expenses”.

g) General and administrative

Under IFRS, charitable donations are presented as part of 
“General and administrative expenses”.

h) Finance income

Under IFRS, “Finance income” and “Finance costs” are 
presented separately on a gross basis.

i) Finance costs

T R A N S I T I O N  T O  I F R S

MINING OPErAtION EXPENSES

Expressed in thousands 
of u.S. dollars

three-
month 
period 
ended 

June 30, 
2010

Six-
month 
period 
ended 

June 30, 
2010

year ended 
December 

31, 2010

Canadian GAAP, as 
reported 30,411 57,526 122,144 

Reclassification of go-
vernment royalties 3,260 5,794 12,712 

Canadian GAAP, as ad-
justed for IFRS format 33,671 63,320 134,856 

GENErAL AND ADMINIStrAtIVE

Expressed in thousands 
of u.S. dollars

three-
month 
period 
ended 

June 30, 
2010

Six-
month 
period 
ended 

June 30, 
2010

year ended 
December 

31, 2010

Canadian GAAP, as 
reported 4,460 7,429 17,145 

Charitable donations - 
Fondation SEMAFO 252 579 1,068 

Canadian GAAP, as ad-
justed for IFRS format 4,712 8,008 18,213 

FINANCE INCOME

Expressed in thousands 
of u.S. dollars

three-
month 
period 
ended 

June 30, 
2010

Six-
month 
period 
ended 

June 30, 
2010

year ended 
December 

31, 2010

Canadian GAAP, as 
reported -   -   -   

Interest, banking fees 
and other income (gross) (27) (50) (136)

Canadian GAAP, as ad-
justed for IFRS format (27) (50) (136)

FINANCE COStS

Expressed in thousands 
of u.S. dollars

three-
month 
period 
ended 

June 30, 
2010

Six-
month 
period 
ended 

June 30, 
2010

year ended 
December 

31, 2010

Canadian GAAP, as 
reported -   -   -   

Interest on long term 
debt 694 1,539 2,728 

Interest, banking fees 
and other income 
(gross)1 250 250 264 

Accretion expense of as-
set retirement obligation2 117 235 470 

Change in the fair value 
of derivative financial 
instruments2 50 100 145 

Canadian GAAP, as ad-
justed for IFRS format 1,111 2,124 3,607 

Accretion expense for 
the Advance payable to 
the Republic of Niger3 44 87 174

IFRS basis 1,155 2,211 3,781 

1) Under IFRS, “Finance income” and “Finance costs” are presented 
   separately on a gross basis. 

2) For IFRS purposes, accretion expenses and change in fair value of 
    derivative financial instruments are combined to interest expense and are 
    presented as “Finance costs”.

3) Consult reference b) for explanations on the accretion expense for the 
    advance payable to Republic of Niger.
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j) Deferred tax expense (recovery)

k) Net income for the period

i) Other comprehensive income

T R A N S I T I O N  T O  I F R S

DEFErrED tAX EXPENSE (rECOVEry)

Expressed in thousands 
of u.S. dollars

three-
month 
period 
ended 

June 30, 
2010

Six-
month 
period 
ended 

June 30, 
2010

year ended 
December 

31, 2010

Canadian GAAP, as 
reported (3,762) (3,953) (3,572)

Recognition of exchange 
gain on foreign non-mo-
netary assets (note c) 2,883 4,682 1,919 

Deferred income tax 
recovery on latent gain of 
GoviEx (note a) -   -   (330)

IFRS basis (879) 729 (1,983)

NEt INCOME FOr tHE PErIOD

Expressed in thousands 
of u.S. dollars

three-
month 
period 
ended 

June 30, 
2010

Six-
month 
period 
ended 

June 30, 
2010

year ended 
December 

31, 2010

Canadian GAAP, as 
reported 33,631 47,436 103,246 

Non-controll ing interests 
(note e) -   -   1,752 

Canadian GAAP, as ad-
justed under IFRS format 33,631 47,436 104,998 

Recognition of exchange 
gain on foreign non-mo-
netary assets (note c) (2,883) (4,682) (1,919)

Deferred income tax 
recovery on latent gain of 
GoviEx (note a) -   -   330 

Accretion expense for 
the advance payable to 
the Republic of Niger 
(note i) (44) (87) (174)

IFRS basis 30,704 42,667 103,235 

Total variation (2,927) (4,769) (1,763)

OtHEr COMPrEHENSIVE INCOME

Expressed in thousands 
of u.S. dollars

three-
month 
period 
ended 

June 30, 
2010

Six-
month 
period 
ended 

June 30, 
2010

year ended 
December 

31, 2010

Canadian GAAP, as 
reported -   -   -   

Impact of measuring the 
investment in GoviEx 
at fair value (net of tax) 
(note a) -   -   2,120 

IFRS basis -   -   2,120 
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share capiTal, shareholders 
and relaTed informaTion

Authorized Capital
The authorized capital of SEMAFO consists of an unlimited 
number of common shares, an unlimited number of Class 
“A” preferred shares (the “Class A Shares”) and an unli-
mited number of Class “B” preferred shares (the “Class B 
Shares”) of which, as at August 31, 2011, 272,788,185 com-
mon shares and no Class A Shares, nor Class B Shares were 
outstanding. The Shares are denominated in CAD.

For further information on the rights attached to the 
Shares, see section “Constitutive Documents and Legal 
Comparison”.

Changes in the Share Capital
The changes in the Corporation’s share capital from January 
1, 2008 to August 31, 2011 are outlined in the table below, 
expressed in USD in accordance with the financial reporting 
of SEMAFO.

Shareholders
The Shares are traded on the TSX, and consequently share 
ownership of individuals changes regularly. The Shares are 
cleared through the electronic securities system operated by 
CDS Clearing and Depository Services Inc. Only holdings 
above ten per cent of the shares and securities held by 
persons holding an insider position in SEMAFO, inclu-
ding members of the Corporation’s Board of Directors and 

Named Executive Officers, are notifiable under Canadian 
law. According to the regulatory filings under these rules, as 
of August 31, 2011, the Corporation had only one share-
holder with a holding exceeding ten percent of all Shares. 
For information about the share ownership balances of the 
members of the Corporation’s Board of Directors and the 
Named Executive Officers, see “Board of Directors, Named 
Executive Officers and External Auditor”.

Principal Shareholder
As of June 30, 2011, Sentry Select Capital Corp. (the ”Prin-
cipal Shareholder”) directly or indirectly held 34,086,900 
Shares, corresponding to approximately 12.5 percent of all 
Shares outstanding. 

This holding means that the Principal Shareholder has a 
significant influence over the Corporation and can thus af-
fect issues which are subject to voting at a general meeting, 
for example election of the Board of Directors. The Princi-
pal Shareholder may also be able to prevent or obstruct the 
Corporation from being acquired through a public take-over 
offering. 

Dividends
Dividend Policy
The Corporation has never paid dividends. The gold mining 
industry is capital intensive and the Corporation’s profits 

S H A R E  C A P I TA L ,  S H A R E H O L D E R S  A N D  R E L AT E D  I N F O R M AT I O N

CHANGES IN tHE SHArE CAPItAL
year Event Number of Shares Amount uSD 

(in thousands)

2008 Balance - beginning of year 213,465,935 273,622 

Issued 19,205,000 18,782 

Issued for exercises of options 35,500 51 

Balance - end of year 232,706,435 292,455 
2009 Balance - beginning of year 232,706,435 292,455 

Issued 17,850,000 35,237 

Issued for exercises of options 306,500 612 

Balance - end of year 250,862,935 328,304 
2010 Balance - beginning of year 250,862,935 328,304 

Issued 17,250,000 113,018 

Issued for exercises of options 2,325,250 6,165 

Issued for exercises of warrants 1,800,000 5,055 

Balance - end of year 272,238,185 452,542 
2011 Balance - beginning of year 272,238,185 452,542 

Issued -   -   

Issued for exercises of options 550,000 1,509 

Balance - as at August 31, 2011 272,788,185 454,051 
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may need to be accumulated and used for the purposes of 
the Corporation’s operations. Hence, there can be no as-
surance that the Corporation will pay any dividends to its 
shareholders in the future. 

If the Corporation would in the future pay dividends, any 
decision to pay dividends on the Shares may be dependent 
upon obtaining any required consents from its lenders, the 
financial requirements of the Corporation to finance future 
growth, the financial condition of the Corporation and other 
factors which the Board of Directors of the Corporation may 
consider appropriate in the circumstances.

For more information see section “Constitutive Docu-
ments and Legal Comparison – Dividends”.

Dividends under Applicable Law
Dividends are declared and paid at the discretion of the 
Board of Directors. There are no fixed dates for dividends. 
Entitlement to dividend belongs to anyone who is registered 
as a shareholder of the relevant share class on the dividend 
record date resolved by the Board of Directors. Under the 
law applicable to the Corporation, the payment of dividends 
is prohibited if there are reasonable grounds for believing 

that the Corporation is, or would after payment be, unable to 
pay its liabilities as they become due.

Administration of Dividends
If the Corporation would change its policy and in the future 
pay dividends in respect of the Shares, for shareholders 
holding Shares that are traded on the TSX, payment of 
dividends will be administered by the Corporation’s transfer 
agent Computershare Trust Corporation of Canada, 1500 
University Street, 7th Floor, Montreal, Québec, H3A 3S8, 
telephone:+1 (514) 982 7888, fax: +1 (514) 982 7635. For 
shareholders holding Shares to be listed on NASDAQ OMX 
Stockholm, the Corporation intends to administer payment 
of dividends through Euroclear Sweden. However, the 
methodology for providing payment of dividends through 
Euroclear Sweden has not yet been established and no agre-
ement with Euroclear Sweden regarding administration of 
dividend has been entered into. The lack of agreement with 
Euroclear Sweden does not deprive holders of Shares to be 
listed on NASDAQ OMX Stockholm of the right to receive 
dividend, but may cause delays and other problems in rela-
tion to the administration of the dividend.

S H A R E  C A P I TA L ,  S H A R E H O L D E R S  A N D  R E L AT E D  I N F O R M AT I O N

SEMAFO SHArE PrICE DEVELOPMENt JAN 1, 2009–AuG 31, 2011
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Other Information regarding Dividends
If a holder of Shares cannot be reached, the shareholder’s 
claim on the Corporation regarding the dividend amount 
remains and is restricted only by rules on the period of limi-
tation. The period of limitation is three years from the date 
of declaration of the dividend. When the period of limitation 
ends, the right to dividends will be extinct and the dividend 
amount will revert to the Corporation. There are no restric-
tions on payments of dividends or special procedures for 
shareholders resident in Sweden or Canada or, as far as the 
Corporation is aware of, in any other country.

Market for the Shares
The Shares are listed on the TSX under the symbol “SMF”. 
Effective at the opening of markets on December 21, 2009 
SEMAFO was added to the S&P/TSX Composite Index.

The share price development from January 1, 2008 to 
August 31, 2011 is shown in the graph on the previous page. 

Stock Option Plan
The Corporation has two option plans for its employees, of-
ficers, consultants and directors and those of its subsidiaries; 
the Stock Option Plan (the “Original Plan”) and the 2010 
Stock Option Plan (the “2010 Plan”). The Original Plan 
provides for the grant, free of charge, of non-transferable 
options for the subscription of Shares. Each option entitles 
the holder, upon exercise, to one new Share. The Board of 
Directors of the Corporation has the authority to select those 
employees, officers, consultants and directors to whom 
options will be granted, to determine the terms, limits, res-
trictions and conditions of the grants of options, to interpret 
the Original Plan and to make all decisions relating thereto, 
save and except for amendments that require shareholder 
approval. The option exercise price shall not be lower than 
the closing price of the Corporation’s Shares on the TSX 
on the last trading day before the day on which the option 
is granted. The number of options that may be issued to a 

person pursuant to the Original Plan cannot exceed, at all 
times, 5% of the issued and outstanding shares. The option 
price is payable in full at the time the option is exercised. 
The options may be exercised during the option period 
determined by the Board of Directors, which may vary, but 
will not exceed ten years from the date of grant. Should the 
holder resign or terminate its employment or service, all 
unvested options of the holder shall become null and void.

The Corporation’s shareholders adopted the 2010 Plan at 
the 2010 annual general and special meeting of the share-
holders. The 2010 Plan is similar to the Original Plan, but 
provides, among other things, for a five year option term 
instead of the 10-year option term provided under the Ori-
ginal Plan.  Since the adoption by SEMAFO’s shareholders 
of the 2010 Plan, no further options have been granted nor 
will be granted under the Original Plan. In total, the Plans 
are limited to the issue a number of options that entitles to 
16,000,000 Shares. Of this number, 4,751,912 Shares had 
been issued as at August 31, 2011 due to the exercise of 
options, leaving a balance of 11,248,088 Shares available 
under the Plans. Of the number of Shares available under 
the Plans, the Corporation had as at August 31, 2011 issued 
options allowing for the subscription of 9,492,750 Shares. 
Options entitling to 1,755,338 Shares remain at the Board of 
Director’s disposal for future grants.

Shareholder rights Plan
The Board adopted on March 15, 2011 a shareholder rights 
plan (the “Rights Plan”) that is designed to provide share-
holders and the Board with adequate time to consider and 
evaluate any unsolicited bid made for SEMAFO and to pro-
vide the Board with adequate time to identify, develop and 
negotiate value-enhancing alternatives, if considered app-
ropriate, to any such unsolicited bid. Shareholder approval 
for the Rights Plan was obtained at the Corporation’s annual 
and special meeting of shareholders held on May 10, 2011. 
The Rights Plan has been accepted by the TSX and became 

S H A R E  C A P I TA L ,  S H A R E H O L D E R S  A N D  R E L AT E D  I N F O R M AT I O N

StOCK OPtIONS OutStANDING AND EXErCISABLE AS At AuGuSt 31, 2011
Outstanding stock options Options exercisable

range of exercise 
prices (uSD)

Options out-
standing (in 
thousands)

Average resi-
dual life span (in 

years)

Weighted average 
exercise price 

(uSD)

Quantity exerci-
sable (in thou-

sands)

Weighted average 
exercise price 

(uSD)

$0.95 to $1.40 1,630 5.89 1.31 1,230 1.32

$1.43 to $1.73 1,168 6.28 1.57 880 1.57

$1.82 to $2.07 2,386 7.35 2.05 1,436 2.04

$2.21 to $2.91 1,770 5.94 2.45 1,195 2.47

$4.04 to $10.91 2,539 7.87 5.09 764 4.42

total 9,493 6.84 2.75 5,505 2.23
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effective as of March 15, 2011. Under the Rights Plan, one 
right (“Right”) is attached to each Share outstanding on 
March 15, 2011 or issued thereafter.

The Rights Plan encourages a potential acquirer who 
makes a take-over bid for SEMAFO to proceed either by 
way of a so-called permitted bid, meeting certain minimum 
requirements designed to promote fairness, or with the 
concurrence of the Board. A permitted bid is defined as a 
take-over bid made by way of a take-over bid circular that, 
among other things, remains open for a minimum of 60 days 
and requires that it be accepted by more than 50% of the 
Shares held by independent shareholders. 

The Rights Plan is initially not dilutive, but will be trig-
gered by an acquisition, other than pursuant to a permitted 
bid, of 20% or more of the Shares or by the commencement 
of a take-over bid that is not a permitted bid. In such case, 
assuming that the Rights Plan is not waived by the Board, 
the Rights Plan provides that the holders of the Rights, other 
than the acquiring person , will be able to purchase ad-
ditional Shares from SEMAFO at a significant discount to 
market price, thus exposing the acquiring person to substan-
tial dilution of its holdings. In the event the Rights Plan is 
triggered, holders of Rights that do not exercise their Rights 
may suffer substantial dilution. 

The Rights Plan is similar to other rights plans adopted 
by many other Canadian corporations. The Rights Plan 
will terminate at the termination of the annual meeting of 
SEMAFO shareholders in 2014.

S H A R E  C A P I TA L ,  S H A R E H O L D E R S  A N D  R E L AT E D  I N F O R M AT I O N
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corporaTe governance

Swedish Corporate Governance
Swedish companies listed on NASDAQ OMX Stockholm 
are required to comply with the mandatory corporate 
governance rules included in the Swedish Companies Act 
and NASDAQ OMX Stockholm’s Rule Book for Issuers. 
Moreover, the Swedish Code of Corporate Governance (the 
“Swedish Code”) is applicable to all Swedish companies 
listed on NASDAQ OMX Stockholm. The Swedish Code 
specifies norms for good corporate governance at a higher 
and more detailed level than the statutory regulation. As the 
individual norms in the Swedish Code are not mandatory, 
companies may deviate from them. In case of a deviation, 
the company must report such deviation in its corporate 
governance report, describe the company’s own solution 
and explain the reason for the deviation (the “comply or 
explain” principle).

SEMAFO is not required to comply with the corporate 
governance rules of the Swedish Companies Act or of the 
Swedish Code of Corporate Governance. However, as 
further described below, the Corporation recognizes the 
importance of corporate governance and complies with the 
Canadian corporate governance principles. For a descrip-
tion of the major differences between the Swedish Code and 
the Canadian corporate governance principles, see section 
“Constitutive Documents and Legal Comparison”.

Canadian Corporate Governance
In June 2005, securities regulatory authorities in Canada 
adopted corporate governance guidelines which deal with 
matters such as the constitution and independence of 
corporate boards, the effectiveness and education of board 
members and other items dealing with sound corporate 
governance practices. The Board of Directors believes that 
the Corporation’s corporate governance practices have been, 
and continue to be, in compliance with applicable Canadian 
principles in all material aspects. Further details regarding 
corporate governance are set forth in section “Constitutive 
Documents and Legal Comparison”.

Board of Directors
The Board of Directors of SEMAFO is responsible for the 
stewardship of the Corporation and for supervising the ma-
nagement of its business and affairs. In fulfilling its duties, 
the Board oversees the Corporation’s strategic planning, 
its operations and the risks it is facing. The Board is also 
responsible for implementing policies and systems aimed 
at increasing accountability, ensuring compliance with laws 
and with auditing and accounting principles, respect of the 
business conduct standards in all countries in which the 
Corporation operates as well as ensuring the integrity of the 
Corporation’s internal controls, information and financial 

management systems. The Board further oversees the 
Corporation’s approach to corporate governance, environ-
mental and sustainable development and material transac-
tions outside the ordinary course of business.

Members of the Board of Directors are nominated by the 
Board of Directors upon the recommendation of the Human 
Resources and Corporate Governance Committee (the “HR-
CGC”) and are elected by the annual general meeting.

In accordance with the Articles of the Corporation, the 
Board is composed of a minimum of one Director and of a 
maximum of 15 Directors. A majority of the members of the 
Board of Directors shall be Independent Directors as pres-
cribed by the Canadian Securities Administrators. Five of 
seven current members of the Board of Directors are inde-
pendent, namely: Terence F. Bowles, Pierre Claver Damiba, 
John LeBoutillier, Gilles Masson and Lawrence McBrearty.

The Chairman of the Board shall be an independent 
Director or, as the case may be, an independent Director 
shall be appointed as Lead Director. Jean Lamarre chairs the 
Board. Mr. Lamarre is also a member of the management 
team and is hence not independent. Mr. John LeBoutillier, 
being an independent Director has been appointed as Lead 
Director. 

The Chairman of the Board ensures leadership of the 
Board, chairs and sets the agenda for all Board meetings, 
with the Lead Director as the case may be, coordinates the 
fulfillment of the Board’s mandate and assures good infor-
mation flow through the Board.

The Lead Director chairs Board meetings in the absence 
of the Chairman of the Board and, with the Chairman of the 
Board, coordinates the fulfillment of the Board’s mandate 
and assures good information flow through the Board as 
well as chairs in camera sessions.

The Board meets at least five times a year at locations, 
dates and times it determines. Independent Directors meet in 
camera after each regularly scheduled meeting of the Board. 
The Chairman of the Board may convene a meeting at any 
time. The table on the following page sets forth the number 
of Board and committee meetings held and attendance by 
the members of the Board of Directors for the most recently 
completed financial year, ended December 31, 2010.

The Corporation’s secretary acts as Board secretary. 
Before each Board meeting, the secretary distributes the 
agenda and the information required for discussion and 
decision-making purposes. The secretary records the minu-
tes of each Board meeting in a register kept for this purpose.

The Board quorum is the majority of the Directors. 
Subject to the quorum being reached, the Board makes its 
decisions by a majority of the votes cast by the attending 
Directors.

The Board has developed written position descriptions 
for the President and Chief Executive Officer. Pursuant to 

C O R P O R AT E  G O v E R N A N C E
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his position description, the President and Chief Execu-
tive Officer is responsible for providing overall leadership 
to SEMAFO. He is responsible for the preparation of the 
strategic business plan as well as managing the relationship 
with the Board. Among his other tasks, the President and 
Chief Executive Officer also assumes a leadership role in 
our public, investor and governmental relations.

In fulfilling its duties, the Board may from time to time 
establish committees of the Board, delegate responsibilities 
to and appoint Board members of, as well as a Chair to, 
each such committee. The Board’s current committees are 
the Audit Committee (the “AC”), the HRCGC, and the En-
vironmental, Health & Safety and Sustainable Development 
Committee (the “EHSSDC”).

Every year, the members of the Board of Directors are 
asked to sign the code of business conduct and ethics for the 
Directors. The Board has also adopted corporate policies 
addressed to employees, officers, Directors and consultants. 
These various policies also include a code of business con-
duct and ethics for employees.

The Board shall assess on an annual basis its own effi-
ciency as well as that of each Board Committee. The Board 
may request the HRCGC to assist the Board in this regard.

Audit Committee
The role of the AC of SEMAFO is to assist the Board of 
Directors in managing principal business risks, the integrity 
of the Corporation’s internal control, information and finan-
cial management systems and the establishment of policies 
and systems aimed at increasing accountability, ensuring 
compliance with applicable laws and with auditing and ac-
counting principles.

The AC does not have the mandate of planning or con-
ducting a financial audit, nor is it responsible for determi-
ning whether the financial statements are complete and fully 

reflect the Corporation’s situation or whether accounting 
principles applicable to the Corporation have actually been 
applied. In these respects, after having carried out the veri-
fications dictated by the circumstances, and having ensured 
the existence of adequate internal controls, the AC relies on 
the accounting and financial expertise of the President and 
Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer of 
the Corporation who are responsible for the integrity of the 
information submitted to the AC and to the Board.

The independent auditor is responsible for auditing the 
Corporation’s accounts. He or she reports the result of the 
audit directly to the AC.

In fulfilling its duties as regards financial reporting, the 
AC reviews and recommends to the Board for approval 
financial reports and earnings press releases, reviews the 
results of the independent audit firm’s reviews and audit and 
reviews the disclosure controls relating to the Corporation’s 
public disclosure of financial information.

Moreover, the AC evaluates and recommend to the Board 
an independent audit firm to be appointed by the sharehol-
ders, review the scope of the annual audit engagement of 
the independent audit firm elected by the shareholders and 
approve all non-audit engagements of the independent audit 
firm.

The current members of the AC are Mr. Gilles Masson, 
Chair, Mr. Terence F. Bowles and Mr. Pierre Claver Da-
miba.

Each member of the AC is financially literate, which 
means that he has the ability to read and understand a set 
of financial statements that present a breadth and level of 
complexity of accounting issues that are generally compa-
rable to the breadth and complexity of the issues that can 
reasonably be expected to be raised by the Corporation’s 
financial statements. 

C O R P O R AT E  G O v E R N A N C E

BOArD AND COMMIttEE MEEtINGS AttENDANCE 2010
Director Board meetings 

attended
Committee meetings 

attended
total meetings 

attended1
total meetings 

attended1

Bryan A. Coates2 8 of 8 5 of 5 13 of 13 100%
Pierre Claver Damiba3 7 of 8 4 of 4 11 of 12 92%

Jean Lamarre 8 of 8 2 of 2 10 of 10 100%

Benoit La Salle 8 of 8 N/A 8 of 8 100%

John LeBoutil l ier 8 of 8 2 of 2 10 of 10 100%

Gilles Masson 8 of 8 5 of 5 13 of 13 100%

Lawrence McBrearty 8 of 8 9 of 9 17 of 17 100%

1) In 2010, there were eight Board meetings, f ive Audit Committee meetings, two HRCGC meetings and two EHSSDC meetings.

2) Mr. Coates retired from the Board at the May 10, 2011 annual and special meeting of shareholders.

3) Mr. Damiba, who lives in Burkina Faso, was precluded from participating in one Board meeting due to telecommunication problems.
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External Auditor Service Fees
The table below shows the fees billed by the external audi-
tor in each of the last two financial years.

Human resources and Corporate 
Governance Committee
The role of the HRCGC is to assist the Board of Directors 
in its oversight of matters relating to human resources, the 
Corporation’s approach to corporate governance and poli-
cies and systems for public disclosure of material informa-
tion.

In fulfilling its duties, the HRCGC reviews the compen-
sation of the Board members and Named Executive Officers 
as well as the efficiency of the Board and its committees. 
The HRCGC further introduces new Board members to 
their role and the Corporation’s business as well as provides 
Board members with continuing education opportunities.

Moreover, the HRCGC develops, reviews and recom-
mends to the Board for approval the Corporation’s corpo-
rate governance principles, processes and policies. It also 
reviews and recommends to the Board for approval the 
Management Proxy Circular prepared in connection with 
shareholders’ meetings

The HRCGC is composed of at least three Corporation 
Directors appointed by the Board for a mandate of one year 
or for any other period set by the Board. All members of the 
HRCGC shall be Independent Directors as prescribed by the 
Canadian Securities Administrators and determined by the 
Board. The HRCGC currently consists of John LeBoutillier, 
Chair, Gilles Masson and Lawrence McBrearty.

The HRCGC meets at least twice a year at the locations, 
dates and times it determines. 

Environment, Health and Safety, and 
Sustainable Development Committee
The role of the EHSSDC of SEMAFO is to assist the Board 
of Directors in its oversight of the implementation of poli-
cies aimed at positioning the Corporation as a responsible 
mining company in environmental, health and safety and 
sustainable development matters in the countries in which it 
operates.

In fulfilling its duties the EHSSDC reviews and recom-
mends to the Board for approval the Corporation’s environ-
mental policy, reviews periodically a report on the environ-
mental developments at each of the Corporation’s mining 
sites, reports to the Board on any material environmental 
incident at any of the Corporation’s mining sites and ensures 
that periodical environmental audits are performed at each 
mining site.

Moreover the EHSSDC reviews and recommends to 
the Board for approval the Corporation’s health and safety 
policy, reviews periodically a report on the health and safety 
developments at each of the Corporation’s mining sites and 
reports to the Board on any material health and safety inci-
dent at any of the Corporation’s mining sites.

The EHSSDC reviews and recommends to the Board of 
Directors for approval the Corporation’s annual sustainable 
development report.

The EHSSDC is composed of at least three Corporation 
Directors appointed by the Board for a mandate of one year 
or for any other period set by the Board. The EHSSDC cur-
rently consists of Lawrence McBrearty, Chair, Pierre Claver 
Damiba and Jean Lamarre.

The EHSSDC meets at least twice a year at the locations, 
dates and times it determines. To the extent possible, the 
EHSSDC meets in Africa once a year to observe on the 
Corporation’s mining sites the various components of its 
mandate.

C O R P O R AT E  G O v E R N A N C E

EXtErNAL AuDItOr SErVICE FEES
Expressed in thousands of CAD 
dollars 2010 2009

Audit Fees1 283 218 

Audit-Related Fees2 369 114 

All Other Fees3 6 16 

Total Fees 659 348 

1) “Audit Fees” include the aggregate professional fees paid to the auditors 
    for the audit of the Corporation’s audited annual f inancial statements and 
    other regulatory audit services;

2) “Audit-Related Fees” include the aggregate professional fees paid to  
    the auditors for the provision of accounting and financial reporting 
    services relating to the Corporation’s public offering by prospectus and 
    assurance and advisory services for the International Financial Reporting 
    Standards obligations and conversions;

3) “All Other Fees” essentially include translation fees.
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board of direcTors, named eXecuTive 
officers and eXTernal audiTor

the Board of Directors
Jean Lamarre
Born 1953
Executive Chairman of the Board since 2008 and Director 
since 1997
Other assignments: President of 2856166 Canada Inc. and 
Director of Télé-Québec, Pointe-à-Callières, Mispro Inc., 
Groupe Delom Inc., Mechtronix World Inc., SNCA.SA, 
Mango Industrie du Cuivre Inc., CQVB, Le Devoir Inc., 
Klox Technologies Inc., Prognomix Inc., Société de déve-
loppement Angus, Sovar Inc., GoviEx Uranium Inc. and 
Windiga.SA. Independent member of the Review Commit-
tee of Investors Group Investment Management LTD 
Previous assignments in the past five years: Director of 
Medical Intelligence Technologies Inc., Mango Cooper In-
dustries, Pebercan Inc., CEIM, Sixtron, Vaperma and Forces 
Avenir
Holdings: 115,000 Shares and 710,000 options1

Not independent (Executive Chairman of the Board)2

Benoit La Salle 
Born 1955 
President since 1995, Chief Executive Officer since 1997 
and Director since 1994
Other assignments: Director of 20-20 Technologies Inc.
Previous assignments in the past five years: None
Holdings: 1,336,900 Shares and 2,650,000 options1

Not independent (President and Chief Executive Officer)2

terence F. Bowles
Born 1949
Director since 2011
Other assignments: President and Chief Executive Officer of 
The St. Lawrence Seaway Management Corporation
Previous assignments in the past five years: President and 
Chief Executive Officer of Iron Ore Company of Canada
Holdings: 0 Shares and 23,800 options1

Independent2

Lawrence McBrearty
Born 1943
Director since 2009
Other assignments: Labor relations consultant
Previous assignments in the past five years: Director of WCI 
Steel Inc. and Mango Cooper Industries
Holdings: 88,892 Shares and 102,800 options1

Independent2

1 I nformation on the holdings of Shares and options are correct as of August 
31, 2011. More information regarding SEMAFO’s Stock Option Plan is 
found in section “Share Capital, Shareholders and Related Information”

2  Independent within the meaning set out in Canadian legislation in that they 
are free from any interest which could reasonably interfere with their exer-
cise of independent judgment as Directors of the Corporation.

John LeBoutillier
Born 1944
Director since 2006, Lead Director since 2008
Other assignments: Chairman of Industrial Alliance, Insu-
rance and Financial Services Inc. and Director of Mazarin 
Inc., Asbestos Corporation Limited and Stornoway Di-
amond Corporation
Previous assignments in the past five years: Director of 
Shermag Inc., McWatter Mining Inc., and Roctest Ltd.
Holdings: 20,000 Shares and 232,800 options1

Independent2

Pierre Claver Damiba 
Born 1937
Director since 2009
Other assignments: Director of Banque Régionale de Soli-
darité (BRS-Burkina Faso), director of Coris Bank Interna-
tional, International consultant
Previous assignments in the past five years: Minister of 
Economic Planning, Public Works, Industry and Mines of 
Burkina Faso, First Executive Director of the Caisse Natio-
nale de Dépôt et d’Investissement, First Executive Chair-
man of the Banque Ouest Africaine de Développement in 
Lomé (Togo), African Adviser for the International Finance 
Corporation of the World Bank in Washington, Regional 
Director of the United Nations Development Program
Holdings: 47,000 Shares and 115,800 options1

Independent2

Gilles Masson
Born 1946
Director since 2006
Other assignments: Director of Malaga Inc., Royal Nickel 
Corporation and Eacom Timber Corporation
Previous assignments in the past five years: None
Holdings: 55,000 Shares and 187,800 options1

Independent2

Named Executive Officers
Benoit La Salle
President and Chief Executive Officer
For more information see “The Board of Directors” section 
above.

Benoit Desormeaux
Executive Vice-President & Chief Operating Officer
Employed since 1997 and in current positions since 2006 
and 2004 respectively
Other assignments: None
Previous assignments in the past five years: Corporate Trea-
surer, Director of Administration and Finances and Chief 

B O A R D  O F  D I R E C T O R S ,  N A M E D  E X E C U T I v E  O F F I C E R S  A N D  E X T E R N A L  A U D I T O R
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Financial Officer of the Corporation
Holdings: 172,400 Shares and 1,710,000 options1

Michel A. Crevier
Vice-President, Exploration and Mining Geology and Qua-
lified Person 
Employed since 2006 and in current position since 2011
Other assignments: None
Previous assignments in the past five years: Geology Mana-
ger, Bema Gold Corp.
Holdings: 20,000 Shares and 375,000 options1

Jean Lamarre
Executive Chairman
For more information see section “The Board of Directors” 
above.

Martin Milette
Chief Financial Officer
Employed since 2005 and in current position since 2006
Other assignments: None
Previous assignments in the past five years: Senior Mana-
ger, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP.
Holdings: 11,900 Shares and 300,000 options1

External Auditor
Effective May 10, 2011, the annual and special meeting of 
shareholders of SEMAFO reappointed Pricewaterhouse-
Coopers LLP, Canada, as External Auditor for the time until 
the next annual general meeting. PricewaterhouseCoopers 
LLP, Chartered Accountants, are independent with respect 
to SEMAFO within the meaning of the Code of Ethics of 
the Ordre des comptables agréés du Québec. Pricewater-
houseCoopers LLP has acted as Auditor of the Corporation 
since 1995.

For information on the AC, auditor fee information and 
other information regarding the auditor see “Corporate 
governance – Audit Committee”.

Other Information regarding the Board 
of Directors and Named Executive 
Officers
All members of the Board of Directors and Named Execu-
tive Officers have their address at SEMAFO Inc., 750 Mar-
cel-Laurin Boulevard, Suite 375, Saint-Laurent, Québec, 
Canada, H4M 2M4. There are no family ties between any 
members of the Board of Directors or the Named Executive 
Officers. 

All Directors serve until the end of the annual general 

1 I nformation on the holdings of Shares and options are correct as of August 
31, 2011. More information regarding SEMAFO’s Stock Option Plan is 
found in section “Share Capital, Shareholders and Related Information”

meeting 2012 or until a successor is elected or appointed.
No member of the Board of Directors or Named Execu-

tive Officer has been convicted in relation to any fraudulent 
offences for the previous five years. None of these persons 
has, in the capacity as Director or member of the manage-
ment of a company, been involved in any bankruptcy, recei-
verships or liquidation for the previous five years, except 
for Jean Lamarre and John LeBoutillier. Jean Lamarre was 
a director of Medical Intelligence Technologies Inc. which 
filed for and obtained protection under the Companies’ Cre-
ditors Arrangements Act (Canada) and subsequently made 
an assignment of its property on February 9, 2010. John Le-
Boutillier is a director of Shermag Inc. which filed for and 
obtained creditor protection under the Companies’ Creditors 
Arrangement Act (Canada) in April 2008. In August 2009, 
Shermag Inc. presented a plan of arrangement to its credi-
tors which was homologated by the Québec Superior Court 
on September 15, 2009. Since October 9, 2009, Shermag 
Inc. is no longer subject to the Companies’ Creditors Ar-
rangement Act (Canada). 

No Director or Named Executive Officer has been 
subject to any official public incrimination and/or sanction 
by a statutory or regulatory authority (including designated 
professional bodies) for the previous five years. Nor has any 
of these persons been disqualified by a court from acting as 
a member of the administrative, management or supervisory 
body of a company or from acting as the management or 
conduct of the affairs of a company for the previous five 
years.

None of the Directors or Named Executive Officers has 
any private interests that could conflict with the interests of 
the Corporation other than interests arising from the current 
holdings of Shares and/or options in the Corporation. 

Compensation, Pensions and Benefits
SEMAFO does not have a pension plan, does not loan mo-
ney to Named Executive Officers or members of the Board 
of Directors and does not pay any other kind of compensa-
tion (such as parking, car allowance, personal tax service, 
etc) to the Named Executive Officers or members of the 
Board of Directors. Non-Independent Directors do not 
receive any compensation in capacity as Board members, 
while Independent Directors are remunerated in accordance 
with what is stated in the section “Board of Directors and 
Committees” below.

Board of Directors and Committees
Mr. Jean Lamarre, the Executive Chairman of the Board, 
and Mr. Benoit La Salle, the President and Chief Executive 
Officer, are not Independent Directors and do not receive 
any compensation as Board members. 

B O A R D  O F  D I R E C T O R S ,  N A M E D  E X E C U T I v E  O F F I C E R S  A N D  E X T E R N A L  A U D I T O R
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The Independent Directors’ compensation philosophy 
is designed to attract and retain Directors who have the 
skills, experience and expertise to manage the Corporation’s 
business and affairs. To reach this objective, the Indepen-
dent Directors’ compensation philosophy includes three 
components: an annual retainer, an attendance fee and stock 
options. Directors are also entitled to the reimbursement of 
expenses incurred in attending meetings.

1. Annual Retainer
In 2010, each independent Director was entitled to an 
annual retainer of CAD $20,000. In addition, the Lead 
Director was entitled to an annual retainer of CAD $15,000, 
the Chairman of the AC was entitled to an annual retainer of 
CAD $10,000, the Chairman of the HRCGC was entitled to 
an annual retainer of CAD $5,000, and the Chairman of the 
EHSSDC was entitled to an annual retainer of CAD $5,000.

Mr. Jean Lamarre, the Executive Chairman of the Board, 
who is also a member of the EHSSDC, is not entitled to any 
additional compensation in this regard. 

2. Attendance Fee 
In 2010, each Board and committee member was entitled to 
an attendance fee of CAD $1,250 for each meeting attended.

3. Options 
In 2009, the HRCGC of SEMAFO recommended that any 
new independent Director be awarded 100,000 options upon 
becoming a member of the Board. In addition, Independent 
Directors should receive 35,000 options per year. Although 
the Board approved the recommendations of the HRCGC, 
the Board retains the discretion to grant options if, as and 
when it deems fit. However, under the 2010 Plan the total 

value of options granted to any one independent director 
during any financial year shall not exceed CAD $100,000. 

For further information about the stock option plan, see 
section “Share Capital, Shareholders and Related Informa-
tion – Stock Option Plan”. For further information about the 
options held by the Board of Directors, see section “Board 
of Directors, Named Executive Officers and External Audi-
tor – The Board of Directors”.

The table below sets out the compensation paid to each 
of the Directors in the financial year ended 31 December 
2010.

The Board has adopted guidelines regarding ownership 
of common shares by Directors. Each Director is required 
within two years following election or appointment to the 
Board (or, in the case of the Executive Chairman, five years) 
to purchase a certain number of common shares calculated 
by dividing the amount corresponding to two times his or 
her annual retainer by the trading price of the SEMAFO 
common shares on the TSX at the time of calculation.

Benefits upon Termination of Employment
None of the members of the Board of Directors is entitled to 
any benefits upon termination of their assignment.

Named Executive Officers
The executive management compensation philosophy, 
which applies to the five Named Executive Officers men-
tioned in this Prospectus, is designed to attract, retain and 
motivate the Named Executive Officers to contribute to an 
optimal organizational performance and corporate growth. 
Its objective is to reward performance while ensuring that 
the overall compensation is competitive with the gold mi-
ning industry. 

B O A R D  O F  D I R E C T O R S ,  N A M E D  E X E C U T I v E  O F F I C E R S  A N D  E X T E R N A L  A U D I T O R

tOtAL COMPENSAtION OF tHE BOArD OF DIrECtOrS IN 2010 (IN uSD)
Name Fees earned Option-based awards1 total

Bryan A. Coates2 35,204 84,296 119,501 

Pierre Claver Damiba 32,777 84,296 117,073 
Jean Lamarre3 -   -   -   
Benoit La Salle3 -   -   -   
John LeBoutil l ier 50,986 84,296 135,282 
Gilles Masson 44,916 84,296 129,212 
Lawrence McBrearty 43,702 84,296 127,998 

1) Each of Messrs. Coates, Damiba, LeBoutil l ier, Masson and McBrearty was granted options on January 12, 2010. The dollar value of the options granted on 
    January 12, 2010 for each individual is CAD $86,800. The CAD/USD foreign exchange rate used is 1.038. In determining the dollar value of these options 
    at that date, we used the Black Scholes method, with the following assumption: (a) Risk-free interest rate: 2.37%; (b) Forecasted volati l i ty: 60%; (c) Average 
    dividend per share: 0%; and (d) Expected l ife: f ive years. The fair market value per option as at January 12, 2010 was established at CAD $2.48.

2) Mr. Coates decided not to seek reelection and retired from the Board at the May 10, 2011 annual and special meeting. 

3) Mr. Lamarre, the Executive Chairman of the Board, and Mr. La Salle, the President and Chief Executive Officer, are not Independent Directors and do not 
   receive any compensation as Board members. 
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The HRCGC is responsible for developing and imple-
menting this philosophy and recommends annually to the 
Board the appropriate compensation for the Named Execu-
tive Officers. 

To reach this objective, the executive management com-
pensation philosophy includes three components; base sa-
lary, annual bonus (short-term incentive) and stock options 
(long-term incentive).

1. Base Salary  
The purpose of this component of the executive manage-
ment compensation philosophy is to ensure that the overall 
compensation of Named Executive Officers is competitive 
with the gold mining industry. The experience, seniority and 
position of the Named Executive Officers within SEMAFO 
is also taken into account and, with respect to Named 
Executive Officers other than himself and the Executive 
Chairman, the recommendations of the President and Chief 
Executive Officer. The Board makes the final determination 
of the base salary of the Named Executive Officers on the 
recommendation of the HRCGC. Messrs. Lamarre and La 
Salle are not present when their base salary is discussed and 
approved by the Independent Directors.

In 2011, the Board adopted an ownership requirement 
providing that the Chief Executive Officer must hold a num-
ber of common shares of SEMAFO with a value of at least 
two times his or her base salary. This requirement is to be 
attained within five years of becoming the Chief Executive 
Officer and must be maintained during the tenure as Chief 
Executive Officer. 

2. Annual Bonus  
Annual bonuses are payable in cash and are generally desig-
ned to reward corporate performance based on predetermi-
ned corporate objectives and performance measures. Those 
corporate objectives and performance measures are fixed at 
the beginning of each year by the Board on the recommen-
dation of the HRCGC. 

The Board, on the recommendation of the HRCGC, 
approves the annual bonus of the Named Executive Officers 
(except for the retention component of Mr. Crevier’s bonus). 
Messrs. Lamarre and La Salle are not present when their 
annual bonus is discussed and approved by the Independent 
Directors. 

The 2010 annual bonuses for the Named Executive Of-
ficers were structured to reward the achievement of corpo-
rate objectives and performance measures specifically set 
for each Named Executive Officer with the exception of Mr. 
Lamarre, the Executive Chairman of the Board. Given his 
unique situation, the Board, on the recommendation of the 
HRCGC, concluded that Mr. Lamarre’s annual bonus should 
not be based on SEMAFO’s corporate objectives or prede-

termined individual objectives but rather on the evolution of 
the Corporation’s relationships with the various governme-
ntal stakeholders in the countries where we operate. For the 
other Named Executive Officers, the following corporate 
objectives and performance measures formed the basis for 
bonus payments in 2010: 

 • annual gold production of 246,000 ounces; 
 • cash operating cost of $490 per ounce; 
 • finding 1,000,000 ounces of additional resources and 
reserves;

 • individual performance; and
 • mergers and acquisition.

In 2010, SEMAFO produced 261,100 ounces of gold at a 
cash operating cost of $466 per ounce and found 3,102,645 
ounces of resources and reserves. All of SEMAFO’s 
predetermined corporate objectives were hence exceeded. 
Furthermore, each Named Executive Officer met or ex-
ceeded his individual objectives which were assessed by 
the President and Chief Executive Officer and approved by 
the Board upon the recommendation of the HRCGC. The 
individual objectives of the President and Chief Executive 
Officer were assessed by the Board upon the recommenda-
tion of the HRCGC. However, no mergers and acquisitions 
were completed in 2010.

Generally speaking, the target bonus of the Named 
Executive Officers expressed as a percentage of base salary, 
was: 

 • for the President and Chief Executive Officer, 65%. In 
2010, his bonus was equal to 93% of his base salary; 

 • for the Executive Vice-President and Chief Operating 
Officer, 55%. In 2010, his bonus was equal to 100% of his 
base salary; 

 • for the Geology Manager and Qualified Person, 35%. In 
2010, his bonus was equal to 55% of his base salary. In 
addition, Mr. Crevier benefited from expatriate status for 
part of 2010 and was accordingly entitled to a retention 
bonus of CAD $15,634;

 • for the Executive Chairman of the Board, the annual bo-
nus is not based on meeting the corporate objectives or on 
pre-determined individual objectives. In 2010, his bonus 
was equal to 88% of his base salary; and 

 • for the Chief Financial Officer, 35%. In 2010, his bonus 
was equal to 52% of his base salary. 

SEMAFO’s corporate governance practices are evolving as 
to reflect the Corporation’s increasing growth in production 
and market capitalization. The Board, upon the recommen-
dation of the HRCGC, adopted a bonus clawback policy in 
2011 allowing the Board to clawback all or a portion of the 
annual bonus paid in the preceding 24 months in the event 
of the restatement of the financial statements as a result of 

B O A R D  O F  D I R E C T O R S ,  N A M E D  E X E C U T I v E  O F F I C E R S  A N D  E X T E R N A L  A U D I T O R
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fraud, the misappropriation of funds or illegal behavior.

3. Options and Restricted Share Units 
SEMAFO believes that employees, including Named Ex-
ecutive Officers, should have a stake in the Corporation’s 
growth. In 2010, employees who had the ability to directly 
impact the business were eligible to participate in an option 
plan for key employees, officers, directors and consultants. 
The purpose of this component of the executive manage-
ment compensation philosophy is to ensure that Named 
Executive Officers are rewarded for corporate performance 
with a focus on longer term growth.

For information about SEMAFO’s stock option plans 
(the Original Plan and the 2010 Plan), see section “Share 
Capital, Shareholders and Related Information – Stock Op-
tion Plan”. For further information about the options held 
by the Named Executive Officers, see section “Board of 
Directors, Named Executive Officers and External Auditor – 
Named Executive Officers”.

A restricted share unit plan (the “Unit Plan”) was adop-
ted by the Board of Directors effective January 1, 2011. The 
Unit Plan is a non-dilutive long-term incentive plan pursu-
ant to which restricted share units (“Units”) are granted in 
lieu of actual shares or options. No shareholder nor regu-
latory approval is required in respect of the Unit Plan. The 
Unit Plan applies to SEMAFO’s employees, officers, direc-

tors and consultants and those of SEMAFO’s subsidiaries. 
The Unit Plan is administered by the Board of Directors. 

Each Unit has a value corresponding to a debt of SEMA-
FO equal in value to one share and credited to a participant 
notional account in accordance with the Unit Plan. Pursu-
ant to the Unit Plan, provided that the applicable vesting 
conditions are met at the end of the performance cycle, the 
redemption value of a Unit is determined by multiplying the 
number of Units vested at the end of the performance cycle 
by the average closing price of SEMAFO’s shares in the last 
five trading days prior to the end of said performance cycle. 
Units granted under the Unit Plan cannot be assigned, trans-
ferred or otherwise disposed of. The Board may amend, sus-
pend or terminate the Unit Plan provided such amendment 
does not adversely affect the right of a unitholder. With the 
adoption of the Unit Plan, the Board anticipates that only In-
dependent Directors will be granted options under the 2010 
Plan while current employees, officers (including Named 
Executive Officers) and consultants will receive Units under 
the Unit Plan. As of August 31, 2011, 502,659 Units have 
been issued.

Benefits upon Termination of Employment
In 2009, the Board, upon the recommendation of the HR-
CGC, decided that it would be appropriate for SEMAFO to 
enter into a termination agreement with each of the Presi-

B O A R D  O F  D I R E C T O R S ,  N A M E D  E X E C U T I v E  O F F I C E R S  A N D  E X T E R N A L  A U D I T O R

tOtAL COMPENSAtION OF tHE NAMED EXECutIVE OFFICErS IN 2010 (IN uSD)
Name and principal position Salary Option-based 

awards1
Annual incen-

tive plan
total compen-

sation

Benoit La Salle2,3, President and Chief Executive 
Officer

392,765 1,204,234 363,798 1,960,797 

Benoit Desormeaux3, Executive Vice-President 
and Chief Operating Officer

302,127 963,387 302,127 1,567,641 

Jean Lamarre3,4, Executive Chairman 194,231 481,694 169,952 845,877 

Martin Milette3, Chief Financial Officer 196,382 240,847 103,100 540,329 

Michel A. Crevier, vice-President, Exploration and 
Mining Geology and Qualif ied Person

202,437 -   111,593 341,029 

1) On January 12, 2010, there was a grant of options to Named Executive Officers. The CAD/USD foreign exchange rate used for such grant was 1.0297.

2) Mr. La Salle does not receive any salary or annual incentive for his services. The salary and annual incentive above are fees paid to Groupe Conseils Grou 
    La Salle inc. as compensation for services rendered by Mr. La Salle as President and Chief Executive Officer; Mr. La Salle does not receive any additional 
    compensation as a director of SEMAFO. Groupe Conseils Grou La Salle inc. provides services to other companies. Mr. La Salle received 100% of the fees 
    paid to Groupe Conseils Grou La Salle inc. that are attributable to the services he provided to us. Options are held by Mr. La Salle personally.

3) Each of Messrs. La Salle, Desormeaux, Lamarre and Milette were granted options on January 12, 2010. In determining the dollar value at that date of these 
    options, we used the Black Scholes method, with the following assumptions: (a) Risk-free interest rate: 2.37%; (b) Forecasted volati l i ty: 60%; (c) Average 
    dividend per share: 0%; (d) Expected l ife: f ive years. The fair market value of each option was established at CAD $2.48.

4) Mr. Lamarre does not receive any salary or annual incentive for his services. The salary and annual incentive indicated above are fees paid to 2856166 
    Canada inc. (doing business as Lamarre Consultants) as compensation for the services rendered by Mr. Lamarre as Executive Chairman of the Board; Mr. 
    Lamarre does not receive any additional compensation as a director of SEMAFO. 2856166 Canada inc. provides services to other companies. Mr. Lamarre 
    received 100% of the fees paid to 2856166 Canada inc. that are attributable to the services he provided to us. Options are held by Mr. Lamarre personally.
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dent and Chief Executive Officer, the Executive Vice-Pre-
sident and Chief Operating Officer and the Chief Financial 
Officer. Under each agreement, the Named Executive 
Officer is entitled, only in the event that, within 18 months 
of the change of control of SEMAFO, his employment be 
terminated or the scope of responsibilities substantially 
reduced, to:

 • 24 months (30 months for the President and Chief Execu-
tive Officer) of base salary and annual bonus at target;

 • over the same period, retain insurance and other benefits; 
and

 • accelerated vesting of outstanding options.

If any of these individuals’ employments had been ter-
minated on December 31, 2010, the President and Chief 
Executive Officer would have received approximately CAD 
$9,691,274, the Executive Vice-President and Chief Opera-
ting Officer approximately CAD $7,010,600 and the Chief 
Financial Officer approximately CAD $1,975,731. These 
amounts assume that all unvested options had been exerci-
sed and the underlying common shares sold on December 
31, 2010, at the closing market price of SEMAFO’s com-
mon shares on that date (CAD $10.75).

B O A R D  O F  D I R E C T O R S ,  N A M E D  E X E C U T I v E  O F F I C E R S  A N D  E X T E R N A L  A U D I T O R
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supplemenTary informaTion

Shareholders’ Agreements
To the best of the Corporation’s knowledge, there are not 
any shareholders’ agreements between the shareholders in 
SEMAFO. Furthermore, the Corporation is not aware of any 
other agreements or similar arrangements which may in the 
future result in a change of control of the Corporation.

transactions with related Parties
No Director or Named Executive Officer of the Corpora-
tion, no person that beneficially owns or controls or directs, 
directly or indirectly, more than ten percent (10%) of any 
class or series of outstanding voting securities of the Corpo-
ration, and no associate or affiliate of any such persons, has 
a material interest in any transaction within the three most 
recently completed financial years or during the current 
financial year that has materially affected or will materially 
affect the Corporation or one of its subsidiaries.

Legal and Arbitration Proceedings
SEMAFO has not in the past 12 months been involved in 
any governmental, legal or arbitrational proceedings which 
have had, or may have, significant effect on SEMAFO’s 
financial position or profitability, nor is SEMAFO aware of 
any such pending or threatened proceeding.

Material Agreements
With the exception of the agreements summarized below, 
there are no material contracts (other than contracts entered 
into in the ordinary course of business) of the Corporation 
or its subsidiaries entered into within the two most recently 
completed financial years, or other contracts (other than 
contracts entered into in the ordinary course of business) 
entered into by the Corporation or any of its subsidiaries 
which contain any material entitlement or obligation cur-
rently in force:

 • The Rights Agreement entered into on March 15, 2011 
between the Corporation and Computershare Trust 
Company of Canada, as Rights Agent, giving effect to the 
Rights Plan which is further described in section “Share 
Capital, Shareholders and Related Information – Share-
holder Rights Plan”.

 • The Underwriting Agreement entered into in May, 2010 
between SEMAFO and certain underwriters in connection 
with the offering of 15,000,000 Shares. The underwriters 
were paid a cash commission equal to 5% of the aggre-
gate purchase price paid by the underwriters to SEMAFO 
for the Shares. SEMAFO further granted the underwriters 
an option to purchase up to an additional 2,250,000 Sha-
res, which was exercised in full.

 • The Mining Agreement dated October 2, 2007 between 
Burkina Faso and SEMAFO BF respecting the exploita-

tion of gold deposits.
 • The Mining Agreement dated April 2, 2002 between the 
Republic of Guinea and SEMAFO Guinée with respect 
to the research and development of the gold deposits of 
Kiniero

 • The Mining Agreement dated August 16, 1995 between 
the Republic of Niger and Ashanti Goldfield Company 
Limited (duly transferred to AGMDC) with respect to the 
Saoura permit; and

 • The Mining Agreement dated August 22, 1995 between 
the Republic of Niger and Hansa Geomin Consult GmbH 
(duly transferred to AGMDC) with respect to the Tiawa 
permit. 

Each Mining Agreement referred to above provides for cer-
tain rights and obligations of both parties thereto regarding 
mining exploration and operations activities in the relevant 
country, including with respect to the license process, appli-
cable tax regime, payment of royalties and other fees as well 
as the sale of doré. The Mining Agreements are quite similar 
to the Mining Code of a given country applicable at the time 
of the execution of the Mining Agreement.

Financial Agreements
For financial agreements and arrangements, see section “Ca-
pital Structure, Indebtedness and Related Information”.

Documents on Display
For the life of this prospectus, the following documents 
may be inspected at the Corporation’s head office, or copies 
thereof requested by sending a written request to SEMAFO 
Inc., 750 Marcel-Laurin Boulevard, Suite 375, Saint Lau-
rent, Québec, Canada, H4M 2M4: The Corporation’s Artic-
les of Incorporation and by-laws, the Corporation’s histori-
cal financial information for the financial years 2008-2010, 
which has been made public, and all other documents and 
reports which are included or referred to in this prospectus, 
directly or by reference, in part or completely. Historical 
financial information, which has been made public, is also 
available in electronic form at the Corporation’s website at 
www.semafo.com and at SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

L E G A L  M AT T E R S  A N D  S U P P L E M E N TA R Y  I N F O R M AT I O N
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The following is a summary of the rights of shareholders in SEMAFO based upon current Québec legislation and the 
Corporation’s current Articles of Incorporation and by-laws. It also sets out certain differences between Québec corporate 
law and Canadian corporate governance principles compared to Swedish corporate law and the Swedish Code, with the 
aim to highlight material differences in shareholders’ rights. It should be noted that SEMAFO is not required to comply 
with the corporate governance rules of the Swedish Companies Act or of the Swedish Code. The summary is of a general 
nature only. It does not claim to give an exhaustive account of the aforementioned corporate documents, nor of all potenti-
ally relevant differences between Québec and Swedish law or corporate governance requirements, material or not. Further 
important information is provided in sections “Corporate Governance” and “Share Capital, Shareholders and Related 
Information”.

General
The full corporate name of the Corporation is SEMAFO Inc., being a Québec incorporation. The head office is located 
at 750 Marcel-Laurin Boulevard, Suite 375, Saint Laurent, Québec, Canada, H4M 2M4, telephone: +1 (514) 744-4408. 
SEMAFO was incorporated under the Companies Act (Québec) and is currently governed by the Québec Business Corpo-
rations Act (the “QBCA”). SEMAFO is the result of the amalgamation, effective January 31, 1994 of SEG Exploration Inc. 
and Orimar Resources Inc. The Corporation changed its name from SEG Exploration Inc. to “West Africa Mining Explora-
tion Corporation Inc.”, as indicated in the certificate and articles of amendment dated June 21, 1995. West Africa Mining 
Exploration Corporation Inc. further changed its name to its current name “SEMAFO Inc.” pursuant to a certificate and 
articles of amendment dated May 13, 1997. “SEMAFO” is the acronym of “Société d’exploration minière d’Afrique de 
l’Ouest”, the French version of the Corporation’s former name.

SEMAFO’s corporation number is 1140137978. Following the amalgamation, the Articles of Incorporation have been 
amended on three occasions. In addition to the QBCA, the legal form of the Corporation is governed by its Articles of 
Incorporation (the “Articles”) and its by-laws. While the Articles set out the principal rules of the Corporation, such as type 
of corporation and the name and business of the corporation, more detailed provisions are set out in the by-laws. As the Cor-
poration is incorporated under Québec law, Swedish corporate law (i.e. the Swedish Companies Act) does not apply to it.

the Business of SEMAFO
Canada
The Articles do not restrict the business that the Corporation 
can carry on.

Shares
Canada
The Shares have been issued in accordance with the Compa-
nies Act (Québec). The capital structure of the Corporation 
is composed of an unlimited number of common shares 
(referred to as “Shares” in this prospectus) and of an unli-
mited number of Class “A” and Class “B” preferred shares, 
all without nominal or par value. As of August 31, 2011, 
272,788,185 common shares and no Class “A”, nor Class 
“B” preferred shares were issued and outstanding as fully 
paid and non assessable.

Sweden
Under Swedish corporate law, the objectives of a corpora-
tion must be set out in the Articles of Association. These 
objectives set out the limits which the corporation can 
operate within.

Sweden
Under Swedish corporate law, a corporation may issue dif-
ferent classes of shares provided that such classes of shares 
are specified in a company’s Articles of Association and that 
the maximum number of shares in the Articles of Associa-
tion are not exceeded.
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rights, Benefits and Limitations 
Attached to the Shares
Voting rights
Canada
A shareholder may vote all the shares owned or represented 
by him, unless otherwise prescribed in the Corporation’s 
Articles, by-laws. Holders of the Shares are entitled to one 
vote for each common share held at all meetings of share-
holders of the Corporation. Holders of Class “A” and Class 
“B” preferred shares are not entitled to vote their shares.

Shareholder Meetings
Canada
An annual meeting of the shareholders must be held within 
six months from the end of the Corporation’s fiscal year. 
The purpose of an annual shareholder meeting is, among 
other things, to elect the members of the Board, examine the 
audited Financial Statements and the auditor’s report for the 
last completed fiscal year, appoint the shareholders’ auditors 
and authorize the Board of Directors to fix their compensa-
tion as well as any other matters which must be addressed 
by the shareholders pursuant to the various corporate laws 
and regulations applicable to the Corporation.

Special meetings may according to the Corporation’s 
by-laws be called at any time by the Chairman of the Board, 
the President, the Secretary or by two directors. In addi-
tion, pursuant to the Corporation’s by-laws, a shareholder 
holding 10 percent or more of the value of the Shares may 
request the Board of Directors to call a special meeting of 
shareholders.

Unless all shareholders agree or the Corporation’s 
Articles provide otherwise (which is not the case), share-
holders meetings are to take place in Québec. There are no 
obligations according to law for the Corporation’s Directors 
or Chief Executive Officer to attend shareholder meetings. 
Shareholders’ meetings are chaired by the Chairman of the 
Board of Directors.

Notices
Canada
Notice of the time and place of a shareholders’ meeting 
shall be given by mail not less than 21 days and not more 
than 60 days before the meeting to each shareholder who at 
the close of business on the record date (as further described 
below) for such meeting is entered in the securities register 
as shareholder. To ensure timely voting of proxies, proxy 
circulars shall be distributed within the same period of time. 
The notice of meeting must specify the time and place of the 
meeting of shareholders as well as the business to be trans-
acted. It must also specify a time preceding the meeting by 
not more than 48 hours (excluding Saturdays and holidays) 

Sweden
Under the Swedish Companies Act, different classes of sha-
res may have different voting rights. No share may however 
have a voting right which exceeds the voting rights of any 
other share by more than ten times.

Sweden
Under the Swedish Companies Act, shareholder meetings 
shall be held in the city where the Board of Directors holds 
its office. Moreover, the Swedish Code stipulates that the 
Chairman of the Board of Directors together with a quo-
rum of directors, as well as the Chief Executive Officer, 
shall attend shareholders’ meetings. The Chairman of the 
shareholders’ meeting shall be nominated by the nomina-
tion committee and elected by the shareholders’ meeting. 
The minutes of a shareholders’ meeting shall be available 
on the company’s website no later than two weeks after the 
meeting.

Sweden
Under the Swedish Companies Act, a general meeting of 
shareholders must be preceded by a notice. The notice of the 
annual general meeting of shareholders must be issued no 
sooner than six weeks and no later than four weeks before 
the date of an annual general meeting. In general, notice 
of other extraordinary general meetings must be issued no 
sooner than six weeks and no later than three weeks before 
the meeting. Public limited companies must always notify 
shareholders of a general meeting by advertisement in the 
Swedish Official Gazette and on the company’s website. 
Subject to its Articles of Association, the company must 
either publish the full notice in a daily newspaper with 
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before which the Corporation must receive the proxies of 
the shareholders who wish to be represented by proxy. The 
notice of meeting must state the business on the agenda 
in sufficient detail to permit the shareholders to form a 
reasoned judgment on it, and contain the text of any special 
resolution that requires approval by at least two thirds of the 
votes cast at a shareholders’ meeting by the shareholders 
entitled to vote on the resolution.

record Date
Canada
The right to receive notice of and vote at a shareholders’ 
meeting will vest in any person who is a shareholder at the 
record date for notice of the meeting, which is a date set by 
the Board of Directors between 21 to 60 days before the 
date of the meeting. 

Canadian securities laws also permit the Corporation 
to set a record date for voting, which is typically the same 
date as the record date for notice. Notice of record date shall 
be given not less than 25 days prior such record date, by 
newspaper advertisements in Québec and to all depositories, 
securities regulatory authorities and exchanges on which its 
securities are listed.

Voting at Shareholder Meetings
Canada
Shareholders’ can vote their Shares by mail, telephone, in-
ternet, in person at the meeting or by appointing somebody 
as proxyholder to attend the meeting and vote the shares on 
behalf of the shareholder. Shareholders with nominee held 
shares must contact their nominee to find out how the share-
holder can attend the meeting in person and if the nominee 
has any voting instructions for the appointment of proxyhol-
ders. A proxy must be in writing executed by the sharehol-
der and must conform with other applicable securities rules. 
The Board of Directors may specify in the notice calling the 
shareholders’ meeting preceding the meeting by not more 
than 48 hours (excluding Saturdays and holidays) before 
which the Corporation must receive the proxies of the share-
holders who wish to be represented by proxy. A proxyholder 
may hold the proxies of several shareholders. A proxy shall 
be valid only at the meeting in respect of which it was given 
or any adjournment thereof.

Issue of Shares
Canada
Under the QBCA, shares may be issued at such times and to 
such persons and consideration as the Board may deter-
mine, provided that there are no pre-emption rights in the 
company’s articles of association or by-laws (which is not 
the case in the Corporation’s Articles, see below). However, 
the TSX requires shareholder approval for the listing of 

nation-wide circulation or a short form message containing 
information regarding the notice and where it can be found. 
The notice shall include an agenda listing each item that the 
meeting is to resolve upon. Pursuant to the Swedish Code, a 
company shall, as soon as the time and venue of a share-
holders’ meeting have been decided, and no later than in 
conjunction with the third quarter report, post such informa-
tion on the company’s website.

Sweden
Under the Swedish Companies Act, in order for a sharehol-
der in a company to participate in a shareholders’ meeting, 
the holder must have his shares registered in his own name 
in the shareholders’ register kept by the CSD on the fifth 
business day prior to the date of the shareholders’ meeting. 
Shareholders must also, if provided for in the Articles of 
Association, give notice of their intention to attend the sha-
reholders’ meeting.

Sweden
Under the Swedish Companies Act, shareholders of record 
as of the record date are entitled to vote at a general meeting 
(in person or by appointing a proxyholder). Shareholders 
who have their shares registered through a nominee and 
wish to exercise their voting rights at a general meeting 
must request to be temporary registered as a shareholder of 
record at the record date.

Sweden
Under the Swedish Companies Act, resolutions on new sha-
re issues are passed by the shareholders’ meeting. A share-
holders’ meeting may also authorize the Board of Directors 
to issue new shares, provided that the authorization is within 
the limits of the number of shares and share capital set out 
in the company’s Articles of Association. Further, the Board 
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newly issued shares representing more than 25% of the then 
issued and outstanding common shares. 

Pre-emption rights
Canada
Shareholders do not have pre-emption rights to newly is-
sued Shares, unless otherwise provided in the Articles or 
by-laws. The Articles and by-laws of the Corporation do not 
contain any such provision and the Board of Directors may 
issue Shares at such times, on such terms and conditions, to 
such persons and for such consideration as the Board sees 
fit. Irrespective of any such provisions in the Articles, no 
pre-emptive rights exist in respect of shares issued for con-
sideration other than money, as a share dividend or pursuant 
to the exercise of conversion privileges, options or rights 
previously granted by the corporation. 

Dividends
Canada
Under the QBCA, dividends are paid if, as and when de-
clared by the Board of Directors. It is common practice in 
Canada for dividends, if any, to be declared and paid on a 
quarterly basis. There are hence no fixed dates for dividends 
and the profits may instead be accumulated and used for the 
purposes of the Corporation. Under the laws applicable to 
the Corporation, the payment of dividends is prohibited if 
there are reasonable grounds for believing that the Corpo-
ration is, or would after the payment be, unable to pay its 
liabilities as they become due. The Corporation has never 
paid dividends. The gold mining industry is capital intensive 
and the Corporation’s profits may need to be accumulated 
and used for the purposes of the Corporation’s operations. 
Hence, there can be no assurance that the Corporation will 
pay any dividends to its shareholders in the future. 

If the Corporation would in the future pay dividends, any 
decision to pay dividends on the Shares may be dependent 
upon obtaining any required consents from its lenders, the 
financial requirements of the Corporation to finance future 
growth, the financial condition of the Corporation and other 
factors which the Board of Directors of the Corporation may 
consider appropriate in the circumstances. For further infor-
mation on dividends, see information on the Corporation’s 
dividend policy in section  “Share Capital, Shareholders and 
related information –  Dividend policy”.

Distribution of Assets on Liquidation
Canada
Holders of the Corporation’s common shares are, subject to 
any rights attaching to the Class “A” and Class “B” prefer-

of Directors may resolve to issue new shares without such 
authorization, provided that the resolution is conditioned 
upon the shareholders’ approval and within the limits of the 
number of shares and share capital set out in the company’s 
Articles of Association.

Sweden
Under the Swedish Companies Act, shareholders of any 
class of shares have a pre-emption right (Sw. företrädesrätt) 
to subscribe for shares issued of any class in proportion to 
their shareholdings. Pre-emption right to subscribe does not 
apply in respect of shares issued for consideration other than 
cash or of shares issued pursuant to convertible debentures 
or warrants previously granted by the company. The pre-
emption right to subscribe for new shares may also be set 
aside by a resolution passed by two thirds of the votes cast 
and shares represented at the shareholders’ meeting resol-
ving upon the issue.

Sweden
Under the Swedish Companies Act, only a shareholders’ 
meeting may authorize the payment of dividends. A reso-
lution to pay dividends may, with some exceptions, not 
exceed the amount recommended by the Board of Directors. 
Dividends may only be made if, after the payment of the 
dividend, there is sufficient coverage for the company’s 
restricted equity and the payment of dividends are justi-
fied, taking into consideration the equity required for the 
type of operations, the company’s need for consolidation 
and liquidity as well as the company’s financial position in 
general. Each person who is listed as a shareholder in the 
printout of the entire share register as of the record date for 
the dividend (usually the third business day following the 
shareholders’ meeting) will be entitled to receive the divi-
dend distribution. Dividends are normally distributed to the 
shareholders through Euroclear Sweden.

Sweden
Under the Swedish Companies Act, all shares carry equal 
rights in a liquidation unless otherwise provided in the 
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red shares, if any, entitled to receive the remaining property 
of the Corporation in the event of the voluntary or involun-
tary liquidation, dissolution, winding-up or other distribu-
tion of assets of the Corporation. Pursuant to the Articles, 
each Class A and each Class B Share shall entitle to a distri-
bution of CAD $0.33 and of CAD $0.12, respectively.

Certain Extraordinary Corporate Actions
Canada
Under the QBCA, certain extraordinary corporate actions, 
such as certain amalgamations, continuances and sales, 
leases or exchanges of all or substantially all of the property 
of a company other than in the ordinary course of business, 
and other extraordinary corporate actions such as liqui-
dations and dissolutions, are required to be approved by 
special resolution by the shareholders, requiring a majority 
of at least 2/3 of the votes cast.

restrictions on Changes of Control
Canada
Under Canadian law, the Board of Directors may adopt a 
shareholder rights plan (known as poison pills, a mechanism 
allowing the Board of Directors to have sufficient time to 
seek alternatives in the event of an unsolicitated takeover 
bid), which may have an effect of delaying, deferring or 
preventing a change of control of the Corporation. Further-
more, the acquisition by non-Canadians of the control of a 
Canadian business may be subject to review pursuant to the 
Investment Canada Act.

A shareholder rights plan has been adopted by the Board 
of SEMAFO effective as from March 15, 2011. For an 
outline of the plan, see section “Share Capital, Shareholders 
and Related Information – Shareholder Rights Plan”.

redemption Provisions
Canada
The QBCA provides, subject to the Articles of a company, 
that a company may purchase or otherwise redeem any 
redeemable shares issued by it at prices not exceeding the 
redemption price stated in the Articles or calculated accor-
ding to a formula stated in the Articles. A company shall not 
make any payment to purchase or redeem any redeemable 
shares issued by if there are reasonable grounds for belie-
ving that the company is, or would after payment be, unable 
to pay its liabilities as they become due.

Articles of Association of the company.

Sweden
Under the Swedish Companies Act, a merger requires a 
resolution passed at a shareholders meeting. The number 
of votes required for a valid resolution depends on the type 
of companies involved, however not less than two-thirds 
of the votes cast and the shares represented at the meeting. 
A liquidation requires a resolution passed at a shareholders 
meeting supported by more than half of the votes cast, 
unless otherwise provided in the Articles of Association of 
the company. A material change of the operations conducted 
by the company may require a change of the company’s ob-
jects and purposes in the Article of Association, see section 
”Amendment to the Articles or By-Laws” below.

Sweden
Not applicable

Sweden
Under the Swedish Companies Act, a listed company may 
purchase a maximum of ten per cent of all outstanding 
shares in the company provided that a shareholders meeting 
has resolved upon this with a qualified majority. A sharehol-
ders’ meeting may also resolve upon the redemption of the 
company’s shares. 
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Amendments to the Articles or By-Laws
Canada
The rights of the shareholders can be changed by way of 
amending or repealing the Articles and/or by-laws of the 
Corporation. Under the QBCA, an amendment to the Ar-
ticles of a company generally requires approval by special 
resolution by the shareholders. A special resolution is a 
resolution passed by a majority of not less than two-thirds 
of the votes cast by the shareholders who voted in respect 
of that resolution. However, pursuant to the Articles of the 
Corporation, any amendments of the Articles must be appro-
ved by at least 75% in value of the outstanding Shares. The 
Board of Directors may amend or repeal the by-laws of the 
Corporation effective at the date of the Board’s resolution. 
In such case, the Board of Directors is normally required 
under the QBCA to submit the amendment or repeal to the 
shareholders at the next meeting of shareholders, and the 
shareholders may confirm, reject or amend the amendment 
or repeal by an ordinary resolution. An ordinary resolution 
is a resolution passed by a majority of the votes cast by 
shareholders entitled to vote on the resolution. A resolution 
would cease to be effective at the close of the shareholders’ 
meeting if it is rejected or not submitted to the shareholders. 
However, by-law amendments relating to procedural matters 
with respect to shareholders’ meetings take effect only once 
they have received shareholder approval.

Directors and the Board of Directors
Number of Directors
Canada
Under the laws applicable to the Corporation, a public 
company must have no fewer than three Board members, 
at least two of whom are not officers or employees of the 
corporation or its affiliates. According to the Articles, the 
Corporation shall have a minimum of one Director and a 
maximum of 15 Directors. Within that range, the number 
of Directors is fixed by resolution of the Board of Directors 
from time to time. There are currently seven Directors. 
There are no restrictions as to Directors also being members 
of the executive management of the Corporation. According 
to Canadian corporate governance principles, more than half 
of the directors should be independent of the Corporation.

Nomination, Appointment and removal of 
Directors
Canada
As further described in the section “Corporate Governance”, 
the HRCGC is responsible for proposing to the Board 
nominees to the position of Director. The directors are then 

Sweden
Under the Swedish Companies Act, an alteration of the 
Articles of Association requires a resolution passed at a 
shareholders meeting. The number of votes required for a 
valid resolution depends on the type of alteration, however, 
not less than two-thirds of the votes cast and of the shares 
represented at the meeting. The Board of Directors is not 
allowed to make amendments to the Articles of Association.

Sweden
Under the Swedish Companies Act, a public company shall 
have a Board of Directors consisting of at least three Board 
members. More than half of the directors shall be resident 
within the European Economic Area (unless otherwise 
approved by the companies registration office). The actual 
number of Board members shall be determined by a share-
holders’ meeting, within the limits set out in the company’s 
Articles of Association. Under the Swedish Code, not more 
than one Director may also be a senior executive of the 
relevant company or a subsidiary. The Swedish Code inclu-
des certain independence requirements for the Directors, 
according to which more than 50 % of the Directors shall be 
independent of the company and two out of these shall also 
be independent of major shareholders.

Sweden
Under Swedish law, the Board of Directors shall, except 
for any employee representatives, be elected by the an-
nual general meeting of shareholders, unless the Articles of 
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nominated by the Board of Directors and elected at the 
shareholder meeting. 

Election of Directors takes place on shareholders’ mee-
tings by ordinary resolution. Pursuant to the Corporation’s 
majority voting policy adopted by the Board of Directors, a 
nominated director will be considered not to have received 
the support of the shareholders where he or she receives 
more “withheld” than “for” votes at the shareholders’ mee-
ting, even though duly elected as a matter of corporate law. 
Such nominee shall forthwith submit to the Board of Direc-
tors his or her resignation. The HRCGC will then assess all 
circumstances relating to this situation and, as the case may 
be, recommend to the Board of Directors whether to accept 
the resignation of the nominee.

Shareholders may also remove any Director, by way of 
an ordinary resolution at a special meeting of shareholders 
called for such purpose. The vacancy created by such remo-
val may under certain circumstances be filled at the same 
meeting or, if not, by the Board. The Chairman of the Board 
of Directors is appointed by the Board of Directors. 

Powers of the Board of Directors and 
Delegation of the Board of Directors’ 
Powers
Canada
The Board of Directors is responsible for the stewardship of 
the Corporation and for supervising the management of its 
business and affairs. The Board of Directors may from time 
to time delegate to a committee all or any of the powers 
conferred on the Board of Directors. Further, the Board of 
Directors may appoint a Chief Executive Officer.

remuneration
Canada
The Corporation has an obligation to disclose the process 
for determination of compensation to the directors and 
officers. There are no requirements to the effect that the sha-
reholders’ meeting shall determine guidelines for director 
fees or executive compensation, nor are there any guidance 
or requirements stipulated by legislation as regards variable 
executive compensation. However, the Board of Directors 

Association provide otherwise. The members of the Board 
of Directors are usually elected for the period until the end 
of the next annual general meeting of shareholders, unless 
a longer term of up to four financial years is set out in the 
Articles. It is possible for a Board member to be re-elected 
for a new term of office.

Companies to which the Swedish Code applies shall have 
a nomination committee. In addition to nominating Direc-
tors, the nomination committee shall nominate the Chair-
man of the Board of Directors and the auditors and shall 
also propose fees to each Director and to the auditors. The 
nomination committee’s proposals are to be presented in the 
notice of the shareholders’ meeting and on the company’s 
website. At the same time, the nomination committee is to 
issue a statement on the company’s website explaining its 
proposals and providing more information about the candi-
dates proposed for election or re-election.

Under the Swedish Code, the annual general meeting of 
shareholders shall either appoint the members of a nomi-
nation committee or pass a resolution specifying how the 
members are to be appointed. The nomination committee 
shall have at least three members, the majority of which 
shall be independent of the company. One of the inde-
pendent members shall also be independent of the major 
shareholders. The Chief Executive Officer and other senior 
executives may not be members of the nomination commit-
tee. 

 
Sweden
Under the Swedish Companies Act, the Board of Directors 
in a public company shall appoint a Managing Director and 
may also appoint one or more Deputy Managing Directors. 
The Managing Director is responsible for the day-to-day 
management of the company in accordance with law, which 
normally includes appointing the other senior executives. 
The Managing Director shall be resident within the Euro-
pean Economic Area (unless otherwise approved by the 
companies registration office). 

Sweden
Under the Swedish Companies Act, the remuneration to the 
Board of Directors shall be determined by the annual gene-
ral meeting of shareholders, specifying the amount for each 
Director. For companies complying with the Swedish Code, 
the nomination committee’s proposal to the annual general 
meeting of shareholders shall include a proposal regarding 
the remuneration to each member of the Board. 
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has in its mandate to the HRCGC instructed the commit-
tee to review and recommend to the Board of Directors 
for approval (i) the adequacy and form of compensation of 
Board members and (ii) the overall compensation strategy 
and annual compensation of the executive management. 
Information regarding remuneration of the Corporation’s 
Board of Directors and Named Executive Officers is 
provided in section “Board of Directors, Named Executive 
Officers and External Auditor”. 

right to Indemnification
Canada
Under applicable laws and the by-laws, the Corporation 
must under certain circumstances indemnify a Board mem-
ber (or an officer and certain other persons) who has acted 
as a Board member of another entity at the Corporation’s 
request. The indemnity could include all costs, charges and 
expenses, reasonably incurred by him or her in respect of 
any civil, criminal or administrative action or proceeding to 
which he or she is made a party by reason of having been a 
board member or officer of such company. A Board member 
(or other person) would only be entitled to indemnity if: 
(i) he or she acted honestly and in good faith with a view 
to the best interests of the company; and (ii) he or she had 
reasonable grounds for believing that his or her conduct was 
lawful, in the case of a criminal or administrative action or 
proceeding that is enforced by a monetary penalty. Further, 
such person may under certain circumstances be entitled to 
indemnity covering all costs, charges and expenses reaso-
nably incurred by him or her if he or she was substantially 
successful on the merits in his or her defense of the action 
or proceeding and fulfilled the conditions set out in (i) and 
(ii), above. Also, a company may, with the approval of a 
court, indemnify such person in respect of an action by or 
on behalf of the company to procure a judgment in its favor 
if he or she fulfils the conditions set out in (i) and (ii) above. 
The Corporation’s by-laws provide for indemnification of 
Directors and officers to the extent that the members of the 
Directors and the officers were substantially successful on 
the merits in their defense of the action, of the suit, of the 
application or of the legal proceeding, that they acted pru-

In addition, companies shall pursuant to the Swedish 
Code have a remuneration committee. The remuneration 
committee shall prepare the Board of Directors’ resolutions 
regarding executive compensation and shall also monitor 
and evaluate the company’s principles and levels of remu-
neration to the executive management, including programs 
for variable compensation. The Chairman of the Board of 
Directors may chair the remuneration committee, while 
other committee members shall be independent of the 
company. The Swedish Code also stipulates that variable 
compensation paid in cash to the executive management 
shall be subject to predetermined limits regarding the total 
outcome. The Board of Directors shall consider (i) to make 
payment conditional on the performance proving to be sus-
tainable over time and (ii) to introduce the right to reclaim 
remuneration that has been paid on the basis of information 
which later proves to be manifestly misstated. Furthermore, 
all share and share-price related incentive schemes for the 
executive management shall be approved by a shareholders’ 
meeting. 

Sweden
Swedish corporate law does not contain specific provisions 
requiring that the Articles of Association provide for indem-
nification of Board members, officers or other persons. It 
is not uncommon, however, for listed Swedish companies 
to have specific insurance protection arrangements for its 
Board members and officers. Under the Swedish Compa-
nies Act, the annual general meeting of shareholders shall 
resolve on the discharge of the Board of Directors from 
liability. An action for damages on behalf of the company 
may be available in certain circumstances against a founder, 
Board member, managing director, auditor or shareholder 
of the company. Such an action may be instituted where at a 
general meeting of shareholders the majority, or a minority 
comprising the owners of at least one-tenth of all shares, has 
supported the proposal that such an action be instituted. The 
action for damages in favor of a company may be conducted 
by owners of at least one-tenth of all shares.
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dently, diligently, honestly and faithfully in the best interests 
of the Corporation that they did not place themselves in a 
position of conflict of interest and to the extent they had 
reasonable grounds to believe that their conduct was lawful.

Financial Statements, Auditor ’s 
reports, Auditors and Audit Committee
Canada
Under Québec legislation, the members of the Board of 
Directors of a company must place before the shareholders 
at each annual meeting comparative financial statements for 
the most recently completed financial period and the report 
of the auditors’ thereon. The financial statements must 
include, at a minimum, a balance sheet, a statement of chan-
ges in equity, an income statement, a comprehensive income 
statement, and a statement of cash flows. The Directors of a 
company must approve the financial statements. A company 
must send a copy of the comparative financial statements 
and the auditor’s report thereon, if any, to each shareholder, 
except a shareholder who has informed the company in 
writing that he does not want them, at least 21 days before 
each annual meeting of shareholders.

The Corporation also has an obligation under law to 
publish interim reports for each of the first three calendar 
quarters each year, which reports do not have to be audited 
or reviewed by the auditors.

The auditors are nominated by the Board of Directors 
after recommendation by the audit committee, and are nor-
mally appointed as part of the regular business transacted 
at the annual shareholders’ meeting. The by-laws stipulate 
that the auditor shall be independent of the Corporation and 
of its directors and officers. Independence is a question of 
fact in each case except, however, that there is, in certain 
circumstances, a deemed lack of independence pursuant to 
the by-laws.

Sweden
Under the Swedish Companies Act, the annual general 
meeting shall adopt the balance sheet and the profit and 
loss statement. Further, it makes decisions in respect of the 
disposition of the company’s profit or loss (such as payment 
of dividends). The annual report must be prepared not later 
than five months after the end of the financial year and 
then be passed to the auditor. The annual report, together 
with the auditors’ report, must be presented at a sharehol-
ders annual meeting held within six months after the end 
of the financial year. A copy of the annual report and the 
auditors’ report must be made available to the shareholders 
not less than three weeks before the meeting. Pursuant to 
the Swedish Code, the Board of Directors shall ensure that 
the company’s six- or nine-month report is reviewed by the 
company’s auditor.

Auditors are appointed by a general meeting of sharehol-
ders, whereby a registered accounting firm may be appoin-
ted auditor. The Swedish Code requires that the Board of 
Directors shall at least once annually meet the company’s 
auditor without any member of the executive management 
present.

Companies whose shares are listed on a regulated market 
must have an audit committee, unless the assignments of 
such committee are carried out by the Board of Directors. 
The audit committee shall (i) monitor the company’s finan-
cial reporting; (ii) monitor the efficiency of the company’s 
internal control, internal audit and risk management; (iii) 
keep itself informed regarding the audit of the annual report 
and consolidated financial statements; (iv) review and 
monitor the auditor’s impartiality and independence, paying 
particular attention to whether the auditor provides the 
company with services other than auditing services; and (v) 
assist in the preparation of a proposal to the general meeting 
for a resolution regarding the election of auditors. 

The members of the audit committee must not be 
employed by the company and at least one member of the 
committee must be independent and have accounting or 
auditing skills. Pursuant to the additional requirements of 
the Swedish Code, the audit committee shall consist of at 
least three Board members. The majority of the members of 
the audit committee are to be independent of the company 
and its executive management. At least one independent 
member must also be independent of the company’s major 
shareholders. 



1 0 6 S E M A F O  I n c .

Corporate Governance reports and 
Website
Canada
Companies listed on the TSX must provide corporate gover-
nance information in the Management Information Circular 
(usually referred to as a proxy circular). The circular is 
distributed together with the Corporation’s notice of annual 
shareholders’ meeting. There is no requirement to post the 
Management Information Circular on the Corporation’s 
website, nor to have the Management Information Circular 
reviewed by the Corporation’s auditors. The contents of the 
Management Information Circular is regulated by Canadian 
securities laws, according to which the circular must, among 
other things, include a discussion of the Corporation’s 
practices of the Canadian corporate governance principles. 
There are no legal requirements as regards information on 
the Corporation’s website.

Sweden
Swedish companies whose shares are subject to trading on 
a regulated market shall according to law prepare an an-
nual corporate governance report, with information about, 
among other things, the key elements of the internal control 
systems, information about major shareholders, information 
about the Board of Directors and its committees and any 
mandates for the Board of Directors to issue new shares or 
acquire treasury shares.

In addition to the requirements as to the content of such 
report stipulated by legislation, the Swedish Code requires 
that the company in the report states which rules of the Swe-
dish Code it has not complied with, explains the reasons for 
each case of non-compliance and describes the solution it 
has adopted instead. Moreover, the corporate governance re-
port shall include certain information regarding the division 
of work among the Directors and its committees, certain 
information about the Directors and the Chief Executive Of-
ficer (such as age, principal education, work experience and 
shareholdings in the company) and details on any infring-
ement of the stock exchange rules or good practice on the 
securities market during the past year. 

The company must also have a section on its web-
site devoted to corporate governance matters, where the 
company’s three most recent corporate governance reports 
are to be posted, together with, among other things, the 
articles of association, information about the nomination 
committee, information about upcoming shareholders’ mee-
tings, the minutes of shareholders’ meetings held during the 
past three years, information about the Directors, the Chief 
Executive Officer and the auditor and a description of the 
company’s system of variable remuneration to the Board of 
Directors and the executive management, as well as of each 
outstanding share and share price related incentive scheme.
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Description of the rights, Benefits and Limitations for Every Category of Shares
Holders of the Corporation’s common shares are entitled to one vote for each common share held at all meetings of share-
holders and are entitled to receive such dividends as are declared by the Board of Directors. Pursuant to the provisions of the 
Articles, the holders of Class “A” and Class “B” preferred shares are neither entitled to attend shareholders’ meetings, nor 
entitled to vote the shares. Class “A” and Class “B” preferred shares do not entitle to any dividend.

Holders of the Corporation’s common shares are, subject to any rights attaching to the Class “A” and Class “B” prefer-
red shares, if any, entitled to receive the remaining property of the Corporation in the event of the voluntary or involuntary 
liquidation, dissolution, winding-up or other distribution of assets of the Corporation. Pursuant to the Articles, each Class A 
and each Class B Share shall entitle to a distribution of CAD $0.33 and of CAD $0.12, respectively.

Insider Policy
The Board of Directors of SEMAFO has adopted an insider trading policy, according to which insiders (i.e. directors and 
certain employees, including senior officers) of the Corporation are subject to trading restrictions in connection with the an-
nouncement of quarterly or year-end financial results. Furthermore, the policy requires all insiders to seek prior confirmation 
from the Vice-President Law & Corporate Secretary that he/she is entitled to trade in SEMAFO’s securities.

Swedish rules on Insider reporting
In addition to any reporting requirements under applicable Canadian laws, persons holding an insider position (Sw. insyns-
ställning) in SEMAFO will as from the listing of the Shares on NASDAQ OMX Stockholm be required to report their 
holdings of Shares and other financial instruments in the Corporation (including holdings of certain closely affiliated natural 
and legal persons) and changes in such holdings to the SFSA. Such reporting shall be made in accordance with the Swedish 
Act on Reporting Obligations for Certain Holdings of Financial Instruments (SFS 2000:1087). These reports are publicly 
available on the SFSA’s website www.fi.se. In addition, the same act stipulates a trading ban for the Chief Executive Officer, 
the deputy Chief Executive Officer(s), the members and deputy members of the Board of Directors, and the external auditor 
and deputy auditor of the Corporation during the thirty days preceding the publication of the Corporation’s ordinary quar-
terly interim reports (including the day of publication).

Furthermore, following the Shares being listed on NASDAQ OMX Stockholm, the Corporation must publish information 
on any acquisitions or transfers of its own Shares where the acquisition or transfer results in the portion of the Shares in the 
Corporation held by the Corporation itself, or the portion of the total number of voting interests in the Corporation represen-
ted by the Corporation’s own Shares, reaching, exceeding or falling below 5, 10, 15, 20, 25, 30, 50, 66 2/3 or 90 per cent of 
the aggregate number of Shares or the voting rights in the Corporation. The Corporation will also be subject to additional 
disclosure rules of NASDAQ OMX Stockholm relating to the acquisitions or transfers of own shares. 

the Corporation’s Obligation to Disclose Changes in its Share Capital
Where the total number of Shares or votes in SEMAFO is increased or reduced following the Shares being listed on NAS-
DAQ OMX Stockholm, the Corporation shall publish information regarding the change. Such disclosure shall be made on 
the last trading day of the calendar month in which the increase or decrease occurs.

Distribution of Information to the Canadian and Swedish Markets
The Corporation is subject to the information and reporting requirements of the Canadian securities laws and the rules, 
policies and guidelines of the TSX. The Corporation files periodic reports and other information with securities regulatory 
authorities in Canada and the TSX relating to its business, financial condition and other matters. The Corporation is required 
to disclose in such reports certain information, as of particular dates, concerning the Corporation’s Directors and officers, 
their compensation, stock options granted to them, the principal holders of the Corporation’s securities and any material 
interest of such persons in transactions with the Corporation.

Following the Shares being listed on NASDAQ OMX Stockholm, SEMAFO will also be subject to the rules on disclo-
sure of the NASDAQ OMX Stockholm Rulebook for Issuers. Financial reports and press releases will be published on the 
Corporation’s website at www.semafo.com and by its news distributors, with separate news distributors for the Canadian 
and Swedish markets. According to a decision by the SFSA, information may be disclosed in English only.
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TaXaTion in sweden

The following summary of certain tax issues that may arise as a result of holding Shares in the Company is based on 
Swedish tax legislation currently in force and is intended only as general information for shareholders, who are resident 
or domiciled in Sweden for tax purposes, if not otherwise stated. The summary does not cover situations where shares are 
held as current assets in business operations or by a partnership. Furthermore, the summary does not cover special regula-
tions governing tax exempt capital gains (including non-deductible capital losses) that may be applicable when a corporate 
shareholder owns shares that are deemed to be held for business purposes.1 Neither are specific rules covered that could be 
applicable on shareholding in companies that are, or have previously been, closely held companies or on shares acquired 
on the basis of such holdings. Specific tax rules may also apply for certain categories of shareholders, e.g. mutual funds, in-
vestment companies and insurance companies. The summary is not applicable to shareholders that have ever been resident 
in Canada for Canadian tax purposes, carried on business or maintained a permanent establishment in Canada or perfor-
med independent personal services in Canada from a fixed base situated in Canada, each as defined in the Sweden-Canada 
Income Tax Convention (1996) (the “Treaty”). In addition, the summary does not cover situations where shares are held as 
property other than capital property for the purposes of Canadian tax law. Each shareholder is recommended to consult a 
tax adviser for information on the specific tax consequences that may arise as a result of holding Shares in the Company, 
including the applicability and effect of foreign or other rules, tax treaties or from foreign exchange rate fluctuations 
between currencies which may be applicable.

1 Listed shares held by a l imited l iabil i ty company and economic associations, except for investment companies and some other legal entit ies, are considered 
   ”shares held for business purposes”, provided that they are not held as inventory, if the shareholding constitutes at least 10% (by voting power) of the   
   company or relates to the business of the shareholder or its affi l iates. In addition, for the capital gain and loss tax exemption to apply on l isted shares held 
   for business purposes, a twelve-month holding period must have been observed. In addition, dividends on l isted shares held for business purposes are only 
   tax exempt if the shares are not disposed of within a twelve-month period from the day they were deemed to be held for business purposes. The twelve-
   month holding period must however not have been fulf i l led at the time of distribution. A disposal within this period wil l, however, render the dividend taxable 
   (claw-back provision).

Individuals
Capital Gains taxation
As a general rule, a capital gain or a capital loss realized on 
the sale or other disposal of shares is calculated as the dif-
ference between the sales proceeds, after deduction for sales 
costs, and the tax basis for the shares. The current tax rate in 
the capital income category is 30%. The tax basis of shares 
of the same class and type is calculated together in accor-
dance with the average cost method. Upon the sale of listed 
shares, such as the Shares, the tax basis may alternatively be 
determined according to the standard method as 20% of the 
net sales price.  

Capital losses on listed shares are fully deductible against 
taxable capital gains realized in the same year on shares and 
other listed equity-related securities, with the exception of 
shares in investment funds, which consist solely of Swedish 
receivables, so-called interest funds. Up to 70% of capital 
losses on shares or other equity-related securities that can-
not be offset in this way are deductible against other income 
in the capital income category. If a net loss arises in the 
capital income category, a tax reduction is allowed against 
municipal and national income tax, as well as against real 
estate tax and municipal real estate charges. A tax reduction 
of 30% is allowed on the portion of such net loss that does 
not exceed SEK 100,000 and 21% on the remaining portion. 
Any remaining net loss cannot be carried forward to future 
fiscal years.

An individual tax resident in Sweden for the purposes of 

the Treaty should not generally be subject to base Canadian 
federal income tax in respect of capital gains arising on a 
disposal of the Shares in the Company listed on an approved 
stock exchange in Canada for the purposes of the Treaty 
(which currently includes the TSX). 

Dividend taxation
Dividends on the Shares will be paid in CAD. However, 
investors in Shares registered with Euroclear Sweden will 
receive dividend distributions in SEK.

For individuals, dividends are taxed in the capital income 
category. The current tax rate is 30%. In addition, dividends 
paid on Shares will generally be subject to Canadian with-
holding tax at a rate of 25%. However, under the Treaty, 
the applicable withholding tax rate may be reduced to 15% 
on dividends beneficially owned by an individual that is 
resident in Sweden for the purposes of the Treaty. When Ca-
nadian withholding tax has been deducted at the Treaty rate 
of 15%, another 15% is generally withheld as a preliminary 
tax by Euroclear Sweden or, regarding nominee-registered 
shares, by the Swedish nominee. If an individual has shares 
registered with a foreign nominee, other procedures may 
apply. 

Since dividends generally will be taxable in both Sweden 
and Canada, double taxation may occur. However, the 
Canadian withholding tax can be credited from Swedish 
income tax as a foreign tax credit. The tax credit may not 
exceed the Swedish income tax attributable to the foreign-
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source income. If there is no Swedish tax on income in the 
fiscal year in which a dividend is received (for example, 
where an individual declares a net loss in the capital income 
category), no foreign tax credit can be claimed in that year. 
Instead, subject to certain limitations, a surplus credit may 
be carried forward for five years.

Alternatively, the foreign tax may be deducted as a cost 
when the taxable income is computed for the shareholder.

Limited Liability Companies
Capital Gains and Dividend taxation
For a Swedish limited liability company, all income, inclu-
ding taxable capital gains and dividends, is taxed at a flat 
rate of, currently, 26.3%. Capital gains and capital losses 
are calculated in the same manner as set forth above with re-
spect to individuals. Deductible capital losses on shares may 
only be deducted against taxable capital gains on shares 
and other equity related securities. Such capital losses may 
also, if certain conditions are fulfilled, be offset against such 
capital gains in a company within the same group, provided 
that the requirements for group contributions (tax consolida-
tion) are met. A capital loss that could not be utilized during 
a given year may be carried forward and be offset against 
taxable capital gains on shares and other equity-related 
securities during later fiscal years without any limitations in 
time.

A limited liability company tax resident in Sweden for 
the purposes of the Treaty should not generally be subject to 
base Canadian federal income tax in respect of capital gains 
arising on a disposal of the Shares in the Company listed on 
an approved stock exchange in Canada for the purposes of 
the Treaty (which currently includes the TSX).

In addition, dividends paid on Shares will generally be 
subject to Canadian withholding tax at a rate of 25%. Howe-
ver, under the Treaty, the applicable withholding tax rate 
may be reduced to 15% on dividends beneficially owned 
by a legal entity resident in Sweden for the purposes of the 
Treaty. A corporate shareholder may be entitled to claim 
a further reduction of the Canadian withholding in tax in 
respect of dividends paid on Shares to the extent that certain 
specified voting concentration or capital holding thresholds 
are exceeded.  

Since the dividend generally will be taxable in both 
Sweden and Canada, double taxation may occur. However, 
the Canadian withholding tax may be credited against the 
Swedish national income tax as a foreign tax credit. The tax 
credit may not exceed the Swedish income tax attributable 
to the foreign-source income. If there is no Swedish tax on 
income in the fiscal year in which a dividend is received, 
no foreign tax credit can be claimed in that year. Instead, 
subject to certain limitations, a surplus credit may be carried 

forward for five years.
Alternatively, the foreign tax may be deducted as a cost 

when the taxable income is computed for the shareholder.

Certain tax Issues for Shareholders 
who are not tax resident in Sweden
Individual shareholders who are not resident or domici-
led in Sweden for Swedish tax purposes are generally not 
subject to tax in Sweden for capital gains realized upon the 
sale or other disposal of shares. Shareholders may, howe-
ver, be subject to taxation in their country of domicile and 
elsewhere.

Under a domestic Swedish tax provision, non-Swedish 
tax resident individuals may be subject to Swedish capital 
gains taxation upon a sale or other disposal of shares in 
non-Swedish corporate entities if the shares were acquired 
during their tax residency in Sweden if they have been 
resident or lived permanently in Sweden at any time during 
the calendar year of such disposal or during the previous ten 
calendar years preceding the year of disposal. The appli-
cability of this provision may however be limited by an 
applicable tax treaty between Sweden and other countries.

Foreign legal entities are generally not liable to Swedish 
tax on dividends or capital gains upon a sale or other dispo-
sal of shares, provided that the shares are not pertaining to a 
permanent establishment in Sweden.

TA X AT I O N  I N  S W E D E N
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“arsenopyrite” Sulphidic mineral usually formed in veins at high temperature, but also through 
contact metamorphism. Silver white colour on crystal faces and steel gray on fresh 
breaks. Same as mispickel. 

“carbon-in-leach” or ”CIL” Metallurgical process of gold extraction. Involves the osmotic use of activated car-
bon particles during the leaching phase to absorb gold. 

“diamond drilling” or “DDH” Dril l ing method by which a solid core is extracted from depth, for examination on the 
surface. A diamond dril l  bit composed of industrial diamonds set into a soft metal-
l ic matrix is mounted onto a dri l l  stem, which is connected to a rotary dri l l . Water is 
injected into the dril l  pipe, so as to wash out the rock cuttings produced by the bit. 
The motor-driven dril l , by rotary action (and washing) causes a core to be extracted 
inside the barrel and taken to the surface.

“felsic” Descriptive term for l ight-coloured rocks containing a predominance of feldspar and 
sil ica, or the l ight-coloured sil icate minerals themselves. 

“geochemical surveys” Mineral deposits may be located by identifying wide zones of unusual concentra-
tions of metals, which are dispersed around concealed ore bodies in the surroun-
ding environment. “Soil geochemical surveys” take samples of soils on regular grids 
or on traverses in geologically favourable terrains to test for unusual concentrations 
of the metal sought or for other metals, which may be associated with that metal. 
“stream sediment surveys” collect samples of active sediment from streams and use 
highly sensitive chemical analysis to detect anomalous concentrations of the metals, 
which wil l increase in level upstream towards the source. “Lithogeochemical sur-
veys” test rock samples for unusual concentrations of metals or alteration products, 
which indicate proximity to an ore body. 

“geophysical surveys” Mineral deposits may be located by the effect their presence has on the physical 
properties of their host rocks. One of the most common techniques used is the 
electromagnetic method, which measures the response of the earth to electromag-
netic radiation; if an ore body is present it may produce a detectable zone of high 
conductivity. Other electrical methods may measure the resistance of the earth; a 
low resistively may indicate a conductive ore body. The induced polarisation method 
puts pulses of electrical current into the ground and measures the decay of the 
current as the transmitter is turned off. This gives a direct measure of the amount 
of polarisable material in the ground, which wil l increase if disseminated metall ic 
mineralization is present. The magnetic method measures anomalous increases in 
the Earth’s magnetic f ield, which may be attributable to concentrations of magnetic 
minerals. 

“graphitic” Contains graphite or carbon. 

“indicated mineral resources” “Indicated mineral resources” are that part of mineral resources for which quantity, 
grade or quality, densities, shape and physical characteristics can be estimated with 
a level of confidence sufficient to allow the appropriate application of technical and 
economic parameters, to support mine planning and evaluation of the economic via-
bil i ty of the deposit. The estimate is based on detailed and reliable exploration and 
testing information gathered through appropriate techniques from locations such as 
outcrops, trenches, pits, workings and dril l  holes that are spaced closely enough for 
geological and grade continuity to be reasonably assumed. 

Mineralization may be classified as indicated mineral resources by a qualif ied per-
son when the nature, quality, quantity and distribution of data are such as to allow 
confident interpretation of the geological framework and to reasonably assume the 
continuity of mineralization. A qualif ied person must recognize the importance of the 
indicated mineral resources category to the advancement of the feasibil i ty of the 
project. An indicated mineral resources estimate is of sufficient quality to support 
a preliminary feasibil i ty study which can serve as the basis for major development 
decisions.

“induced polarisation” Geophysical survey technique whereby pulses of electrical current are induced in 
the ground via electrodes, and the decay of the current is measured between pul-
ses. This may indicate the presence of disseminated sulphide mineralization. 
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“inferred mineral resources” “Inferred mineral resources” are that part of mineral resources for which quantity 
and grade or quality can be estimated on the basis of geological evidence and limi-
ted sampling and reasonably assumed, but not verif ied, geological and grade conti-
nuity. The estimate is based on l imited information and sampling gathered through 
appropriate techniques from locations such as outcrops, trenches, pits, workings 
and dril l  holes. 

Due to the uncertainty of inferred mineral resources, it cannot be assumed that all 
or any part of inferred mineral resources wil l be upgraded to indicated or measured 
mineral resources as a result of continued exploration. Confidence in the estimate 
is insufficient to allow the meaningful application of technical and economic para-
meters or to enable an evaluation of economic viabil ity worthy of public disclosure. 
Inferred mineral resources must be excluded from estimates forming the basis of 
feasibil i ty or other economic studies.

“lateritic” Descriptive term for residual, oxidized deposits formed in tropical and subtropical 
terrains by the weathering action of the alternation wet and dry seasons. 

“lithogeochemical” Descriptive of detailed chemical analysis of rocks to determine their metall ic content 
or degree of alteration usually used for mineral exploration. 

“lithology” Term referring to the visual characteristics of a rock type, rather than to its micros-
copic or chemical features, generally applied to outcrop or hand-specimen samples. 

“measured mineral resources” “Measured mineral resources” are that part of mineral resources for which quantity, 
grade or quality, densities, shape and physical characteristics are so well establis-
hed that they can be estimated with confidence sufficient to allow the appropriate 
application of technical and economic parameters, to support production planning 
and evaluation of the economic viabil ity of the deposit. The estimate is based on 
detailed and reliable exploration, sampling and testing information gathered through 
appropriate techniques from locations such as outcrops, trenches, pits, workings 
and dril l  holes that are spaced closely enough to confirm both geological and grade 
continuity. 

Mineralization or other natural material of economic interest may be classified as 
measured mineral resources by a qualif ied person when the nature, quality, quantity 
and distribution of data are such that the tonnage and grade of the mineralization 
can be estimated to within close l imits and that variation from the estimate would 
not significantly affect potential economic viabil ity. This category requires a high 
level of confidence in, and understanding of, the geology and controls of the mineral 
deposit.

“mineral reserves” Mineral reserves are subdivided in order of increasing confidence into probable 
mineral reserves and proven mineral reserves. Probable mineral reserves have a 
lower level of confidence than proven mineral reserves. 

Mineral reserves are the economically mineable part of measured or indicated mi-
neral resources demonstrated by at least a preliminary feasibil i ty study. This study 
must include adequate information on mining, processing, metallurgical, economic 
and other relevant factors that demonstrate, at the time of reporting, that economic 
extraction can be justif ied. Mineral reserves include diluting materials and allowan-
ces for losses that may occur when the material is mined.

Mineral reserves are this part of mineral resources which, after the application of all 
mining factors, results in an estimated tonnage and grade which, in the opinion of a 
qualif ied person making the estimates, is the basis of an economically viable project 
after taking account of all relevant processing, metallurgical, economic, marketing, 
legal, environment, socio-economic and government factors. Mineral reserves are 
inclusive of diluting material that wil l be mined in conjunction with the mineral reser-
ves and delivered to the treatment plant or equivalent facil i ty. The term “mineral re-
serves” does not necessarily mean that extraction facil i t ies are in place or operative 
or that all governmental approvals have been received. It does mean that there are 
reasonable expectations of such approvals.
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“mineral resources” Mineral resources are subdivided, in order of increasing geological confidence, into 
inferred, indicated and measured categories. Inferred mineral resources have a 
lower level of confidence than that applied to indicated mineral resources. Indicated 
mineral resources have a higher level of confidence than inferred mineral resources, 
but have a lower level of confidence than measured mineral resources. 
Mineral resources are a concentration or occurrence of natural, solid, inorganic or 
fossil ized organic material in or on the Earth’s crust in such form and quantity and 
of such a grade or quality that it has reasonable prospects for economic extraction. 
The location, quantity, grade, geological characteristics and continuity of mineral 
resources are known, estimated or interpreted from specific geological evidence and 
knowledge.

The term “mineral resources” covers mineralization and natural material of intrinsic 
economic interest which has been identif ied and estimated through exploration and 
sampling and within which mineral reserves may subsequently be defined by the 
consideration and application of technical, economic, legal, environmental, socio-
economic and governmental factors. The expression “reasonable prospects for 
economic extraction” implies a judgement by a qualif ied person with respect to the 
technical and economic factors l ikely to influence the prospect of economic extrac-
t ion. Mineral resources are an inventory of mineralization that, under realistically 
assumed and justif iable technical and economic conditions, might become economi-
cally extractable. These assumptions must be presented explicit ly in both public and 
technical reports.

“pluton” Intrusive body of magmatic rocks formed at depth into the earth crust, in large mas-
sive lensoid or ovoid shape. 

“probable mineral reserves” “Probable mineral reserves” are the economically mineable part of indicated, and in 
some circumstances, measured mineral resources demonstrated by at least a pre-
liminary feasibil i ty study. This study must include adequate information on mining, 
processing, metallurgical, economic and other relevant factors that demonstrate, at 
the time of reporting, that economic extraction can be justif ied. 

“property” Descriptive term for interests in a permit to exploit or prospect for mineral resources 
on a given area. 

“proven mineral reserves” “Proven mineral reserves” are the economically mineable part of measured mineral 
resources demonstrated by at least a preliminary feasibil i ty study. This study must 
include adequate information on mining, processing, metallurgical, economic, and 
other relevant factors that demonstrate, at the time of reporting, that economic ex-
traction is justif ied. 
Application of the proven mineral reserves category implies that a qualif ied person 
has the highest degree of confidence in the estimate with the consequent expecta-
tion in the minds of the readers of the report. The term should be restricted to that 
part of the deposit where production planning is taking place and for which any 
variation in the estimate would not significantly affect potential economic viabil ity.

“qualified person“ An individual who is an engineer or geoscientist, with at least f ive years of expe-
rience in mineral exploration, mine development or operation or mineral project 
assessment, or any combination of these, has experience relevant to the subject 
matter of the mineral project and technical report, and is a member in good standing 
of a professional association, as defined in National Instrument 43-101. 

“reserve” or “ore” Natural aggregate of one or more minerals which, at a specified time and place, may 
be mined and sold at a profit, or from which some part may be profitably separated. 

“reverse circulation“ or “rC” Dril l ing method whereby the rock is broken into chips using a rotary method of pe-
netration. A double-walled dril l  pipe is used and compressed air is forced down the 
space between the two pipes to the dril l  bit. The dril led chips are flushed back up to 
the surface through the centre tube of the dril l  pipe. 



11 3 l i s t i n g  o n  n A s D A Q  o M X  s t o c k h o l M

G L O S S A R Y  O F  T E R M S

“rotary air blast” or “rAB“ Dril l ing method whereby the rock is broken into chips using rotary and percussion 
methods of penetration and where the rock chips are continually f lushed up the hole 
using air. 

“SAG” Semi-autogenous grinding.

“saprolitic” Rocks which have been deeply weathered in a tropical to sub-tropical environment, 
but which retain recognizable internal structure. 

“shear” Dislocation by lateral slip of one part of a body relative to another, often occurring 
on a regional scale. A fracture in rock similar to a fault. 

“silica” Silicon dioxide. 

“silicification” Total or partial replacement of rocks or fossils by sil ica (such as quartz or chalce-
dony). 

“strike” Course or bearing of a bed or layer of rock. 

“sulphide” or “Su” Mineral compound of sulphur and a metal. 

“tectonic” Pertaining to rock structures in topographic features resulting from deformation of 
the Earth’s crust. 

“tuff” Consolidated fine-grained igneous debris, originally ejected during volcanic activity. 

“vein” Occurrence of ore with a regular development in length, width and depth. 

MEtrIC EQuIVALENtS
Conversion rates from imperial to metric measures and from metric to imperial measures are provided below.

Imperial Measure Metric unit Metric Measure Imperial unit 

1 acre 0.4047 hectare 1 hectare 2.4711 acres 

1 foot 0.3048 meter (m) 1 meter (m) 3.2808 feet 

1 mile 1.6093 kilometre (km) 1 kilometre (km) 0.6214 mile 

1 ounce (troy) 31.1035 grams (g) 1 gram (g) 0.0322 ounce (troy) 

1 pound 0.4536 kilogram (kg) 1 kilogram (kg) 2.2046 pounds 

1 short ton 0.9072 metric tonne (t) 1 metric tonne (t) 1.1023 short ton 

1 ounce (troy) / short ton 34.2857 grams / 
metric tonne 

1 gram / metric tonne 0.0292 ounce (troy) /
short ton 
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addresses

SEMAFO Offices:
Canada
SEMAFO Inc.
750, Marcel-Laurin Boulevard
Suite 375
Saint-Laurent (Québec) H4M 2M4
Canada
Telephone: +1 (514) 744-4408
Fax: +1 (514) 744-2291
Email: info@SEMAFO.com
Web Site: www.SEMAFO.com

Barbados
SEMAFO (Barbados) Limited
African GeoMin Mining Development Corporation 
Limited.
SEMAFO Energy (BBD) Limited
The Gables
Haggatt Hall
St-Michael, Barbados, West Indies

Burkina Faso
SEMAFO Burkina Faso S.A.
SEMAFO Énergie Burkina S.A.
Mana Minéral S.A.
Ressources Tangayen S.A.
Windiga S.A.
Sector 13, Babanguida Avenue
Benda Street, Door # 211
01 PO Box 390
Ouagadougou 01, Burkina Faso

Niger
Société des Mines du Liptako (SML) S.A.
Boulevard Mali Béro
169 Street IB 73
PO Box 12 470
Niamey, Niger

Guinea
SEMAFO Guinée S.A.
Boulevard du commerce
ETI Building
PO Box 2073
Conakry, Guinea

Financial Advisor
Erik Penser Bankaktiebolag
Biblioteksgatan 9
P.O. Box 7405
SE-103 91 Stockholm
Sweden
Telephone: +46 (0)8-463 80 00
Fax: +46 (0)8-678 80 33
Web Site: www.penser.se

Swedish Legal Counsel
Mannheimer Swartling Advokatbyrå AB 
Norrlandsgatan 21
P.O. Box 1711
SE-111 87 Stockholm
Sweden 
Telephone: +46 (0)8-595 060 00
Fax: +46 (0)8-595 060 01
Web Site: www.mannheimerswartling.se

External Auditor
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
1250 René-Lévesque Boulevard West
Suite 2800
Montreal, Québec H3B 2G4
Canada

Central Securities Depositories
Euroclear Sweden
Euroclear Sweden AB
Klarabergsviadukten 63
P.O. Box 191
SE-101 23 Stockholm
Sweden
Telephone: +46 (0)8 402 90 00

CDS Clearing and Depository Services Inc.
600 de Maisonneuve Blvd W.
Suite 210
Montreal, Québec, H3A 3J2
Canada
Telephone : +1 514 848 1010

A D D R E S S E S
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